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IMPORTANT NOTES
ALL LOTS ARE SOLD SUBJECT TO OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE PRINTED ON PAGE 2

BUYERS’ COMMISSION

20% (24.6% including VAT) is added to the hammer price of all
lots. A further 3% (plus VAT) is charged by Invaluable to on-line
bidders.

ROOM BIDDERS

1. Room bidders must register and obtain a bidding number on
arrival. Proof of identity is required from clients new to us.

2. If successful in obtaining a lot please ensure you display your
number clearly to the auctioneer and that it is your number
that is called out. If there is any doubt about the hammer
price or buyer, please draw this to the attention of the
auctioneer immediately.

3. Payment may be made by cash, bank draft, cleared cheque,
debit or credit card — we accept Mastercard or Visa (a charge
of 2% is made on credit card transactions). There is no charge
on debit card transactions.

LIVE INTERNET BIDDING

You can bid “live” at this auction on our website. With live audio
and visual broadcast you can see and hear the auctioneer and bid
at the click of a mouse from the comfort of your home or office
or wherever you can log on to the world wide web. You can even
get an iPhone app to bid live at Whyte’s from your mobile phone.
Details from our website, www.whytes.ie The provider of our live
bidding platform charges a fee of 3% of hammer price to
purchasers.

ABSENTEE BIDDING

1. If you are unable to attend you may bid before the sale, using
the form provided. Enter the maximum you are prepared to
offer for each lot and the auctioneer will represent you as if
you are personally attending the sale. Lots are knocked down
at one step above the next highest bid, and not necessarily at
your highest bid. Example: your bid is €1000 and next highest
bid is €800 — the hammer price is €850.

2. LIMIT BIDDING: Absentee bidders may limit their total
purchases to a set amount by entering their limit on the
bidding form. This is especially useful for bidders wishing to
cover as many lots as possible while setting a maximum
amount to spend. 

3. “OR” BIDDING: Absentee bidders who wish to bid on two or
more lots, but only wish to purchase one, may do so by
entering “OR” between the bids — the lots will be bid on in
catalogue order.

4. EQUAL BIDS: In the event of equal bids being received for the
same lot the first received will be given preference. If the
instruction “break ties” is entered on the bid form the
auctioneer will increase the bid by one step in the event of

equal bids being received or in the event of a tie with a room
bidder.

5. “BUY” BIDS: Unless otherwise instructed bids of “Buy” or “Buy
at Best” shall be taken to indicate bids of up to three times
the stated higher estimate in the catalogue.

6. INVOICING AND PAYMENT: Successful absentee bidders will be
sent a pro forma invoice immediately after the sale with
details of payment methods. All invoices must be paid within 7
days of the date of the sale or the lot(s) may be deemed in
default and any subsequent losses incurred on resale become
the responsibility of the bidder. The Auctioneers and House
Agents Act, under which we are licensed to hold public
auctions, only allows for lots to be handed over to purchasers
when paid for in full.

TELEPHONE BIDDING

Subject to availability we can telephone clients during the sale.
This facility is only available on lots with a lower estimate of €500
or more.

CONDITION OF LOTS

Note: The lots in this sale are old artefacts and documents and
vary greatly in condition. They are therefore offered with all faults
and buyers are strongly recommended to satisfy themselves as to
condition by inspecting them beforehand. Please see Terms and
Conditions on page 7.

SHIPPING / POSTAGE

We do not handle this ourselves but will recommend a suitable
company who can collect your purchases on your behalf and pack
and despatch them to you once they have been paid for.

PRICES REALISED

A complete list of prices realised and unsold lots will be sent
automatically to all absentee bidders and will be posted to our
Internet website (www.whytes.ie) on the day after the sale. 

FIREARMS

Most firearms offered in this sale are either antiques or
deactivated. Those that are not can oly be delivered to persons
with a valid firearms licence.

EXPORT LICENCES

May be required for objects of archaeological interest or of
national importance sold to buyers outside the State.

http://www.whytes.ie/
http://www.whytes.ie/


SESSION 1 at 11am Lots 1-296
SESSION 2 at 2.30pm Lots 297-534

VIEWING
At our galleries 38 Molesworth Street, Dublin D02 KF80 
Wednesday to Friday 14-16 October 10am to 5pm daily

AUCTION
The Freemasons Hall, 17 Molesworth Street, Dublin D02 HK50  Saturday 17 October

Lots are sold at 100 per hour approximately

BIDS
Telephone: (+353) (0)1 676 2888

Email: bids@whytes.ie  Live on-line: www.whytes.ie

ENQUIRIES
Telephone: Stuart Purcell (+353) (0)1 676 2888  Email: sp@whytes.ie

COLLECTION OF LOTS
Lots may be collected from our Molesworth Street premises up to 6pm on

day of sale, otherwise Monday to Friday 10am to 5pm.
Purchasers must pay for and collect all lots within 7 days of the date of sale.

Any lots not collected within that time will be transferred to an offsite secure storage
facility, incurring storage charges. Lots that have been transferred offsite.

WEBSITES
www.whytes.ie  www.whytes.com  www.whytes.net

SATURDAY 17 OCTOBER 2015 AT 11AM

HISTORY, LITERATURE & COLLECTIBLES

D E S I G N :  D E S  K I E LY  D E S I G N   P R I N T I N G :  C O L O U R  W O R L D  P R I N T  L T D .   © C O P Y R I G H T  2 0 1 5   W H Y T E  A N D  S O N S  A U C T I O N E E R S  L T D .   A L L  R I G H T S  R E S E R V E D

Front cover:  Lots  201, 185, 331, 225, 37, 492, 529.  Back cover:  Lot 448, 458, 376, 94, 7 

Whyte’s Auction App now available for free download

All Whyte’s catalogues are checked against The Art Loss Register 
of stolen or missing works of art and antiques. 

Whyte & Sons Auctioneers Ltd.
Licensed by the Property Services Regulatory Authority  Licence No: 001759

mailto:bids@whytes.ie
http://www.whytes.ie/
mailto:sp@whytes.ie
http://www.whytes.ie/
http://www.whytes.com/
http://www.whytes.net/


WHYTE S
S I N C E  1 7 8 3

,

2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE NOTICE

Whyte & Sons Auctioneers Limited, trading as Whyte’s, exercises all reasonable
care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and accurate, and that each
item is genuine unless the contrary is indicated. However, the descriptions are
not intended to be, are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact
or representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements of the
opinion of Whyte’s, and attention is particularly drawn to clause 5 set out
below. Comments and opinions, which may be found in or on lots as labels,
notes, lists, catalogue prices, or any other means of expression, do not
constitute part of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they
are made or specifically verified by Whyte’s.
Clause 1 
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for each lot shall
be the buyer thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer shall have
absolute discretion to determine the dispute and may put up again and re-sell
the lot in respect of which the dispute arises
Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the absolute
discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right to refuse any bid or
bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on behalf of a disclosed client, the
auctioneer nevertheless has the right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The buyer of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if required by the
auctioneer, give him the name and address of the buyer and pay to Whyte’s at
his discretion the whole or part of the purchase money. If the buyer of any lot
fails to comply with any such requirement Whyte’s may put up again and re-
sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained than was obtained
on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall make good the
difference in price and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed client such agent
shall be personally liable for payment of the purchase money to Whyte’s and
for safe delivery of the lot to the said client.
Clause 3
(a) Whyte’s reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients including vendors,
but shall not be liable for errors or omissions in executing instructions to bid.
(b) Whyte’s reserves the rights, before or during a sale, to group together lots
belonging to the same vendor, to split up and to withdraw any lot or lots at
Whyte’s absolute discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) Whyte’s acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be liable for any default
of the buyer or vendor.
Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the buyer’s risk from the fall of the hammer and shall
be paid for in full before delivery and taken away at his expense within one
day of  the sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage and
insurance charges in respect of any lot which has not been collected within
one day of the date of sale.
(b) If any buyer fails to pay in full for any lot within 7 days of the date of sale
such lot may at any time thereafter at Whyte’s discretion be put up for sale by
auction again or sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained
than was obtained on the first sale the buyer in default on the first sale shall
make good the difference in price and the expenses of re-sale which shall
become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for recovery of
monies due shall be payable by the buyer on any overdue account.
Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale and each buyer,
by making a bid, acknowledges that he has satisfied himself as to the physical
condition, age and catalogue description of each lot (including but not
restricted to whether the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors of description
and Whyte’s and its employees, servants or agents shall not be responsible for
any error of description or for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for
Clause 5 (c) below.
Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by Whyte’s on request but
these are merely statements of opinion, and any error or omission in these
reports may not be taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any
part of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots reported
on
(c) If any lot sold at this auction is subsequently proved to be a “deliberate
forgery”, Whyte’s will cancel the sale and refund to the buyer the total amount

paid by the buyer for the item, in the currency of the original sale. The onus of
proving a lot to be a “deliberate forgery” is on the buyer. For these purposes,
“deliberate forgery” means a lot that in Whyte’s reasonable opinion is an
imitation created to deceive as to authorship, where the correct description of
such authorship is not reflected by the description in the catalogue (taking
into account any Glossary of Terms). No lot shall be considered a deliberate
forgery by reason only of any damage and/or restoration and/or modification
work of any kind (including repainting or overpainting).This guarantee does
not apply if (i) either the catalogue description was in accordance with the
generally accepted opinions of scholars and experts at the date of the sale, or
the catalogue description indicated that there was a conflict of such opinions;
(ii) or the only method of establishing at the date of the sale that the item was
a counterfeit would have been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or impractical to use; or likely to
have caused damage to the lot or likely (in Whyte’s reasonable opinion) to
have caused loss of value to the lot; or (iii) there has been no material loss in
value of the lot from its value had it been in accordance with its description.
This guarantee is provided for a period of seven (7) years after the date of the
relevant auction, is solely for the benefit of the buyer and may not be
transferred to any third party. Whyte’s has discretion to extend the guarantee
for a longer period. To be able to claim under this Guarantee, the buyer must
(i) notify Whyte’s in writing within three (3) weeks of receiving any
information that causes the buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the item, specifying the lot  number, date of the auction at which it was
purchased and the reasons why it is thought to be a deliberate forgery; and (ii)
return the item to Whyte’s in the same condition as the date of the sale to the
buyer and be able to transfer good title in the item, free from the third party
claims arising after the date of the sale. Whyte’s has discretion to waive any of
the above  requirements. Whyte’s may require the buyer to obtain at the
buyer’s cost the reports  of two independent and recognised experts in the
field, mutually acceptable to Whyte’s and the buyer. Whyte’s shall not be
bound by any reports produced by the buyer, and reserves the right to seek
additional expert advice at its own expense. In the event Whyte’s decides to
rescind the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund the buyer the reasonable
costs of up to two mutually approved independent expert reports.
(d) Any lot listed as a “mixed lot, collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not described
shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and shall be taken by the buyer
with all (if any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the buyer shall have no right to reject the lot;
except that, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this sub-clause,
where before a sale a person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in
writing to, and satisfies Whyte’s that any such lot contains any item or items
not described in the sale catalogue and that person specifically describes that
item or those items in that notice, then that item or those items shall, as
between Whyte’s and that person, to be taken to form part of the description
of the lot.
Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed and
interpreted by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 
(a) The buyer shall pay Whyte’s a commission at the rate of 20% (excluding
VAT under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable). On-line buyers
shall pay a further fee of 3% (excluding VAT).
(b) Whyte’s or its employees, servants or agents may, on request organise
packing and shipping of lots purchased or may order on the buyer’s behalf
third parties to pack or ship purchases. Under no circumstances does Whyte’s
accept any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever occasioned
in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises Whyte’s to use any photographs or illustrations of any
lot purchased for any or all purposes as Whyte’s may require.
The placing of a bid will be taken as full agreement to all the above conditions.

WHYTE & SONS AUCTIONEERS LIMITED
38 Molesworth Street,
Dublin D02 KF80
Licensed by the Property Services Regulatory Authority. Licence No: 001759
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1
1st Millennium BC bronze implements
A cast bronze palstave axe head and a bronze spear 
head. The axe head
Purchased by the current owner from an old private 
collection, Co. Down.
2_ x 6 x 1in. (6.35 x 15.24 x 2.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 1

2
Roman Ring Key
East Anglia, a bronze finger ring with key.
3⁄4 x 1in. (1.91 x 2.54cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 2

3
6th century Egyptian Coptic textile fragment
A strip of woven textile from the lapel of an overgar-
ment. The red ground with white band decorated in 
black with stylised figures and animals. Framed.
A gift from Kurt Deppurt, a German Egyptologist, to 
Mervyn Clarke, on his purchase of Castle Villa, Easkey c. 
1960.
5_ x 3_in. (13.97 x 8.89cm)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 3

4
Bog oak sculpture
A sculpture composed of sections of semi-fossilised 
roots.
7 x 12 x 10in. (17.78 x 30.48 x
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 4



5
16th to 19th century collection of engravings of members of the English aristocracy.
105 original uniform engravings by John Tallis and company and a further 20 similar lithographs.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 5

6
17th century and later Persian illustrated manuscripts.
Three decorated folios (framed). A 17th century depiction of figures and horses, with 19th century additions; an early 
20th century depiction of figures wrestling based on 16th century Mogul / Iranian art; and a Persian poetry text, possi-
bly dating to the 17th century with later additions. An exotic and decorative set. (3) Average size
11 x 8in. (27.94 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 6



7
1610 Speed, John, The Province of Connaught:
With the Citie of Galwaye described. Printed map with 
contemporary hand colouring. Cropped within the 
plate-mark.
14_ x 19_in. (37.47 x 50.17cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 7

8
17th Century Map, John Speed, Leinster
The Countie of Leinster with the Citie Dublin Described. 
Early colouring. Unframed.
16 x 20in. (40.64 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 8

9
17th Century Sea Charts.
Four various charts: Goos, Pieter. Britain and Ireland. 
1669. Contemporary hand colouring; The Bordeaux estu-
ary and Gascony coast, contemporary hand colouring; A 
Chart of the Sea coasts of Barbary from the Straits Mouth 
to the Cape de Verde, hand coloured; Collins, Greenville. 
The Islands of Orkney. (4) Various sizes, the largest
19_ x 26in. (50.17 x 66.04cm)
Estimate €450-€500 £330-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 9

10
1690 Sea Charts of Ireland and the Thames Estu-
ary and Essex coast.
By Jacobsz, Anthonie (Theunis) early colouring, un-
framed. (2)
Anthonie Jacobsz founded a printing and publishing 
business in Amsterdam in which he specialized in the 
production of pilot books and sea atlases. As he died at a 
comparatively early age most of the numerous editions 
of his works appeared after his death published by his 
sons, Jacob and Caspar, who took the name ‘Lootsman’ 
(sea pilot) to distinguish them from another printer of 
the name Jacobsz
18 x 22in. (45.72 x 55.88cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 10



11
17th Century Map, Robert Morden, The King-
dom of Ireland
1695, early colouring. Framed.
16_ x 14in. (41.91 x 35.56cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 11

12
1640-1641. Pamphlets: England’s Complaint To 
Jesus Christ and Two Arguments In Parliament.
1640 England’s Complaint To Jesus Christ Against The 
Bishops Canons Of The Late Sinful Synod.....A Traiterous 
Conspiracy against the true Religion of Christ, pp52. 
1641 Two Arguments In Parliament, The First Concerning 
The Cannons, The Second Concerning The Premunire 
Upon Those Cannons By Edward Bagshaw Esquire.
7_ x 5_in. (18.42 x 13.34cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 12

12
1640-1641. Pamphlets: England’s Complaint To 
Jesus Christ and Two Arguments In Parliament.
1640 England’s Complaint To Jesus Christ Against The 
Bishops Canons Of The Late Sinful Synod.....A Traiterous 
Conspiracy against the true Religion of Christ, pp52. 
1641 Two Arguments In Parliament, The First Concerning 
The Cannons, The Second Concerning The Premunire 
Upon Those Cannons By Edward Bagshaw Esquire.
7_ x 5_in. (18.42 x 13.34cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 12

13
1662 Contract between Rt. Hon. Sir Maurice Eus-
tace, Knight, Lord Chancellor of Ireland and
Sir William Dixon, Knight betrothing their descendants, 
Richard Dixon Esq. and Mary Eustace in marriage. A 18th 
century clerk’s copy. 4pp.
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 13



14
1681-1926 Hamilton Estate schedule of deeds.
Schedule of Deeds of the Carlow Estate in Queen’s 
County of The Rt. Honourable Ion Trant Hamilton (Baron 
Holmpatrick). 25pp mss. in a neat legible hand with date 
of original deeds, names of parties to each deed, nature 
of deed including term & rent, location of property & 
observations.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 14

15
Johnston-Liik, Edith Mary. History of the Irish 
Parliament 1692-1800.
Commons, Constituencies and Statutes, Volumes I-VI 
(Complete set). Belfast: Ulster Historical Foundation, 
2002. Green cloth with gilt, six volumes in three slip 
cases.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 15

16
1697-1889. County Kerry collection of legal doc-
uments concerning The Estates of Major General 
Drummond and others.
1697 (copy) to 1852 (4 items) refer to The Estates of 
Major General Drummond, Michael John Mahony and 
Maurice O’Connell and 1872 to 1889 (17) concerning 
The Estate of Edward Mahony, A Lunatic, with Eusebius 
McGillycuddy, Receiver (21)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 16

16
1697-1889. County Kerry collection of legal doc-
uments concerning The Estates of Major General 
Drummond and others.
1697 (copy) to 1852 (4 items) refer to The Estates of 
Major General Drummond, Michael John Mahony and 
Maurice O’Connell and 1872 to 1889 (17) concerning 
The Estate of Edward Mahony, A Lunatic, with Eusebius 
McGillycuddy, Receiver (21)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 16



17
1699 (12 December) Portsmouth Garrison letter 
relating to troop behaviour
Two page manuscript letter to Henry Sidney, Earl of 
Romney about the threatening behaviour of John 
Larkin, a gunner, against Daniel Monteith commander of 
the guard
11 x 6_in. (27.94 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 17

18
1709-1820 Acts of Parliament, and other docu-
ments
Includes 1709 An Additional Duty on Beer, Ale, 
Strong-Waters etc., printed in Dublin, 1800 Act of Union, 
1814 Commitments Trials, Convictions &c Ireland, also 
some leases and indentures 1880s to 1930s, and Kitch-
in’s Map of Ireland. (15)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 18

19
1712 John Senex, Map of Ireland
Corrected from the latest observations etc. With inset 
map of the British Isles. Early colouring. Framed.
38 x 26in. (96.52 x 66.04cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 19

20
18th century map, Emanuel Bowen, A New and 
Accurate Map of Ireland
C.1747, contemporary hand colouring. The lower right 
quadrant of the map includes notes regarding bays and 
harbors along the coast of County Waterford, and about 
the nymph Bank according to the Hydrographic survey 
of Mr. William Doyle. Illustrated title cartouche depict-
ing scenes of hunting and cattle grazing. This map was 
prepared by Emanuel Bowen as plate no. 9 for the 1747 
issue of A Complete System of Geography. Framed.
16 x 12in. (40.64 x 30.48cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 20



21
1754 Gilles Robert De Vaugondy
Les Isles Britanniques qui Comprennent les Royaumes 
d’Angleterre, d’Ecosse et d’Irlande, with inset of Orkney 
and Shetland and Faroe. The large cartouche and bor-
ders coloured. Framed.
19_ x 24in. (49.53 x 60.96cm)
Estimate €300-€350 £220-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 21

22
1760, Sir William Petty, A General map of Ire-
land:
Divided into its four Provinces and its 32 Counties, wher-
in are distinguished the Archbishopricks, Bishopricks, 
Cities etc. Early colouring, unframed.
37 x 24in. (93.98 x 60.96cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 22

23
Drogheda, 17th Century, oil painting by Thomas 
Markey (1885-1967).
Oil on board.
25 x 48in. (63_ x 121.92cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 23

24
Drogheda, 1740, oil painting by Thomas Markey 
(1885-1967).
Oil on canvas.
28_ x 62in. (72.39 x 157.48cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 24



25
1748-1753 Archive of bills, legal manuscripts 
and letters concerning Edward and John Hen-
drick, Dublin.
Some earlier including an unrelated bill of 1687, also 
a manuscript document signed by the Archbishop of 
Armagh with part seal, some interesting bills giving in-
formation on the costs of a gentleman’s living in Dublin 
in the mid 18th century. (23).
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 25

26
1753. Dublin Lottery Ticket in aid of the Rotun-
da Hospital.
Lottery pursuant to the SCHEME published for Building 
the new Hospital in Great-Britain Street for poor LY-
ING-IN-WOMEN” printed ticket including an illustration 
of the hospital, later known as The Rotunda, signed by J. 
Byrne and J. Smart. Rare”
6_ x 2_in. (17.15 x 6.99cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 26

27
1758 (30 November). James Sutherland. Accu-
rate Account of The Loss of His Majesty’s Ship 
Litchfield, .....
Captain Barton, Of Fifty Guns, On The Coast Of Barbary, 
November 30, 1758, Including The Miserable Situation 
Of The Crew And The Barbarity of The Moors To Them. 
Also The Shipwreck Of The Countess De Bourk On 
The Coast Of Algiers. London, printed for Tomas Tegg, 
Cheapside. 28 pp with large folded engraving of the 
shipwreck. Plain paper wrappers.
7 x 4in. (17.78 x 10.16cm)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 27

28
1786 (2 April) Murder in Rathvilly, Co. Carlow, 
sworn testimonies
The sworn testimonies of William Nowlan of Bough, 
Co. Carlow, blacksmith; and Gregory Sisk of Rathvilly, 
carpenter; regarding the murder of Henry Lawler on 25 
March, 1786.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 28



29
1796. Ancient Order of Druids Grand Lodge of 
Munster, Cork Certificate of Membership.
Manuscript document issued to Valentine Te Deski who 
was initiated into the Solemn Mysteries of The Holy 
Grove, single paragraph. A rare record of an Irish branch 
of the Ancient Order of Druids which was founded in 
London in 1781.”
6_ x 12_in. (16.51 x 31.12cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 29

30
George III signed document
A document concerning the trans-shipment of goods 
exported to New Orleans under Our licence”. Signed 
to the top left hand corner in black ink “George R” and 
bearing a blind embossed seal. Framed.”
18_ x 26in. (46.99 x 66.04cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 30

31
A George III brass-bound mahogany navette-
shaped oyster bucket
of coppered construction, with brass swing handle and 
brass liner.
13_ x 13 x 10_in. (34.29 x 33.02
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 31

32
George II Irish silver Hanoverian pattern table-
spoons.
A matched set of six tablespoons. Dublin, various dates. 
13oz troy (401g)
Estimate €180-€220 £130-£160
Large Image & Place Bid 32



33
George III Irish silver sugar basket
Of navette shape with fluted corners, the swing handle, bright-cut engraved on waisted stem and shaped oval foot. 
Dublin, 1796, by Joseph Jackson. 9_oz troy (306g).
8_ x 7 x 5in. (21.59 x 17.78 x 1
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 33

34
Scottish provincial silver ladle
An early 19th century Scottish provincial silver fiddle-pattern soup ladle, by Peter Lambert, Montrose c.1830, 5oz troy 
(154g).
13_in. (34.29cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 34



34A
A William IV Irish silver basket
The cast rim of bunches of grapes enclosing open-work sides on dished base and scrolling open-work foot, by Richard 
Sawyer, Dublin, 1833. 996g, 32oz troy.
7_ x 11in. (19.05 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 34A

34B
A George III Irish silver ladle
The fluted bowl on tapered handle decorated with 
brightcut engraving. Dublin, 1791, maker’s mark: ‘J.S’, 5oz 
troy (155g).
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 34B

34C
A pair of George III Cork silver table spoons by 
Carden Terry
Engraved and decorated in the 19th century as berry 
spoons, marked ‘CT’ and ‘STERLING’. 3oz troy (110g).
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 34C



35
Bennett, Douglas. Irish Georgian Silver
Cassell, London, 1972. Fine copy in decorative dust jack-
et. First edition. Large 4to. p.p.369. Profusely illustrated. 
Essential reference book for collectors of Irish silver, still 
regarded as the definitive work on the subject. Formerly 
the property of Wilfred A Seaby, Curator, Ulster Museum. 
Includes loosely inserted letter from Douglas Bennett 
to Seaby with a query regarding one of the illustrations. 
Scarce.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 35

36
Talisman or Charm
A silver charm, possibly late 18th or early 19th century, 
naively engraved to the obverse with a star of David 
incorporating various arcane symbols and enclosing 
the engraved names of St Michael, St Raphael, St James 
and St Julian and FEAR NOTHING - MARY BEHOLD - THE 
SERVANT - OF THE LORD”, and to the reverse with the 
ancient riddle, “SATOR - AREPO - TENET - OPERA - ROTAS” 
surrounded by “MEPHENAIJ PHATON”. A strange object.”
1_in. (3.81cm)
Estimate €100-€200 £70-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 36

37
17th century German wheel lock hunting piece
The steel wheel lock cover and chased springs on 
ivory-inlaid walnut stock with bone covered butt-box 
and ramrod with bone cap. The barrel later. The steel key 
with adjustable powder gauge.
41in. (104.14cm)
Estimate €1,200-€1,500 £880-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 37

38
18th Century: Flintlock Pistol
15 inches with 10 inch barrel, no maker’s name or other 
markings discernible
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 38



39
Late 18th century blacksmith forged sword
The short cutlass-style blade and plain brass guard on 
walnut hand grip.
Removed from cavity in wall of 18th century cottage in 
Ballon, Co. Carlow during renovations.
25_in. (64.77cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 39

40
A fine pair of 12-bore boxlock ejector guns by W. J. Jeffery & Co.
The maker’s name engraved in a scrolling banner surrounded by foliate-scrollwork, well-figured stocks, the barrels with 
game ribs. No’s 20051 and 20053. In a W. J. Jeffery & Co. brass-mounted oak and leather case. Number 1 gun’s weight 
6lb. 12_ oz., the barrel engraved Benjamin Wild & Son, Birmingham.” Number 2 gun’s weight 6lb. 7_ oz., the barrel en-
graved “W J Jeffery & Co. 13 King’s Street, St James’ St, London.” 28in. barrels, 2_in. chambers, Birmingham nitro proof.”

Purchaser must produce a valid licence for these guns before collection is permitted.
Estimate €4,000-€6,000 £2940-£4410
Large Image & Place Bid 40

41
Circa 1796, Dunseverick Cavalry, Co. Antrim, 
officer’s cross belt plate.
A silver oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crowned Maid-of-Erin harp and ribbons 
above and below DUNSEVERICK” & “CAVALRY”, pairs of 
hooks and fixing studs to reverse. Not hallmarked. 3_oz 
troy (71g).”
3 x 2_in. (7.62 x 5.72cm)
Estimate €1,200-€1,800 £880-£1320
Large Image & Place Bid 41



42
Circa 1790. Rathfriland Volunteers cross belt 
plate.
A polished brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved 
to the centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp, 
ribbons inscribed above and below RATHFRILAND” and 
“Volunteers”, hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. 
Rare.”
3_ x 2.40in. (8.26 x 6.10cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 42

43
Circa 1790. Dunluce Infantry cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp, ribbons 
inscribed above and below DUNLUCE” and “INFANTRY”, 
hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
2_ x 2.10in. (6.99 x 5.33cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 43

44
Circa 1779. Lurgan Volunteers cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the cen-
tre with shamrocks inscribed above and below LURGAN” 
and “VOLUNTEERS”, pair of hooks and pair of fixing studs 
to reverse. Extremely rare.”
Captain William Brownlow listed in 1779.
3.10 x 2_in. (7.87 x 6.35cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 44

45
Circa 1790. Ballymagarry Infantry cross belt 
plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp, ribbons in-
scribed above and below BALLYMAGARRY” and “INFAN-
TRY”, hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
3 x 2_in. (7.62 x 5.72cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 45



46
Circa 1800. Belfast Infantry cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp and ribbons 
above and below BELFAST and “INFANTRY”, hook and 
pair of fixing studs to reverse.”
Edward Moore listed as Captain, 28 June1798.
2_ x 2_in. (6.99 x 5.72cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 46

47
Circa 1798. Stewartstown Infantry cross belt 
plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp I” and “P” left 
and right, ribbons inscribed above and below “STEW-
ARTSTOWN” and “INFANTRY”, pair hooks and fixing studs 
to reverse, maker’s mark “J.ASH”. Rare.”
3.10 x 2.40in. (7.87 x 6.10cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 47

48
1796. The Attorney’s Cavalry cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp A” and “C” left 
and right, ribbons inscribed above and below “FOR OUR 
KING” and “AND COUNTRY”, hook and pair of fixing studs 
to reverse. Rare.”
The Attorney’s Cavalry, a mounted volunteer unit for 
the City of Dublin, was formed circa 1798 and consist-
ed of two troops, each of three officers and fifty men. 
The 1803 Volunteer List shows Christopher Abbott as 
the commanding officer of the 2nd Troop. The unit was 
disbanded circa 180
3_ x 2.40in. (8.26 x 6.10cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 48

49
Circa 1790. Ballaghkeen Co. Wexford cross belt 
plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp, ribbons 
inscribed above and below BALLAGHKEEN” and “INFAN-
TRY”, hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
2_ x 2in. (5.72 x 5.08cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 49



50
Circa 1790. Pettigo Infantry cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp, ribbons 
inscribed above and below PETTIGO” and “INFANTRY”, 
hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
3 x 2_in. (7.62 x 5.72cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 50

51
Circa 1790. Bank of Ireland Infantry cross belt 
plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over GR” inscribed above and below 
“BANK INFANTRY” and “PRO ARIS ET FOCIS”, pair of hooks 
and pair of fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
The Bank of Ireland had its own militia up to the 1820s.
3_ x 2.40in. (8.26 x 6.10cm)
Estimate €600-€800 £440-£590
Large Image & Place Bid 51

52
Circa 1790. Walworth Infantry cross belt plate.
A brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved to the 
centre with a crown over Maid of Erin harp G” and “R” 
left and right, “12” below, ribbons inscribed above and 
below “WALWORTH” and “INFANTRY”, hook and pair of 
fixing studs to reverse. Rare.”
2_ x 2in. (6.99 x 5.08cm)
Estimate €600-€800 £440-£590
Large Image & Place Bid 52

53
1794-1798. Loyal Irish Brigade cross belt plate.
A polished brass oval convex cross belt plate engraved 
to the centre with a crown over garter inscribed LOYAL 
IRISH BRIGADE”, hook and pair of fixing studs to reverse. 
Extremely rare.”
Comprised mainly of Irish soldiers formerly in the French 
King’s forces who left after the Revolution.
3_ x 2_in. (8.26 x 6.35cm)
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 53



54
Circa 1800. Irish Militia Certificates.
Printed by A. Edwards, Castle Street, Cork. Three unused 
examples. (3)
12_ x 7_in. (31_ x 18.42cm)
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 54

55
Early 19th Century French belt buckle
An ormolu and blue enamel belt buckle, centred by an 
Imperial eagle beneath an Imperial crown and flanked 
by gilt ‘N’s, the border of wavy ribbon joining two laurel 
wreaths.
3_ x 5_in. (8.26 x 13.34cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 55

56
Burroughs, Francis. The Constitutional Interests 
of Ireland, with Respect to the Popery Laws:
Impartially Investigated. Dublin: Printed By J. Moore, 45, 
College Green, 1791. First Edition. 8vo. Disbound. Good 
Pp.(4), viii, 64. Rare pamphlet.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 56

57
Burke, Edmund. Reflections On The Revolution 
In France.
And On The Proceedings In Certain Societies In London 
Relative To That Event. In a Letter Intended To Have Been 
Sent To A Gentleman In Paris. Dublin, 1790, Printed for 
W. Watson, R. Cross et al.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 57



58
Bousfield, Benjamin. Observations on the Right 
Hon. Edmund Burke’s Pamphlet on the Subject 
of the French Revolution.
Printed for J. Johnson, in St. Paul’s Church - Yard. London. 
1792. Disbound pamphlet. 2nd edition. Pp.viii, 127. Rare.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 58

59
Tone, Theobald Wolfe. Vindication of the Cause 
of the Catholics of Ireland,
Adopted, and ordered to be published by The General 
Committee, at a Meeting Held at Taylor’s-Hall, Back-Lane, 
December 7, 1792. Dublin, printed by Appointment, by 
H. Fitzpatrick, 2 Upper Ormond-Quay, 1793. 8vo. Dis-
bound. Extremely rare.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 59

60
Tone, Theobald Wolfe. Extracts from a Review of 
the Conduct of Administration
During the Seventh Session of Parliament addressed to 
the Constitutional Electors and Free People of Ireland, 
of the Approaching Dissolution. Published By Order of 
the Northern Whig Club. 1790. First edition. Disbound. 
Pp.36. Occasional foxing. Extremely rare.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 60

61
Tone, Theobald Wolfe. An Argument on Behalf 
of the Catholics of Ireland.
Re-printed By Order of the Society of United Irishmen 
of Belfast. 1791. Second Edition. Good. Disbound. 8vo. 
Pp.32. Occasional foxing. Extremely rare.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 61



62
1792 United Irishmen. The Report of a Commit-
tee Appointed By the Society of United Irishmen 
of Dublin:
To Enquire and Report the Popery Laws Enacted in This 
Realm. Dublin, 1792. First Edition. 8vo. Disbound. 78 
good pages.
According to Thomas Addis Emmet, the exposure of 
the tyranny and oppression by the authorities at Dublin 
Castle galvanised outrage, which 6 years later resulted in 
the 1798 Rebellion.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 62

63
1803 Robert Emmett’s death mask, cast in 
bronze
From the original death-mask taken shortly after his 
execution by James Petrie in Kilmainham Jail.
8 x 5_in. (20.32 x 13.97cm)
Estimate €700-€1,000 £510-£740
Large Image & Place Bid 63

64
1800-1990s. Mixed lot including Act of Union, Lord Ventry, Irish Masonic material, Charles Haughey, 
etc.
Includes1800 London Chronicle with Irish House of Lords debate on Union, 1859 letter from Marchioness of Kildare, 
1824 letter to Lord Ventry in France, Brown Thomas photographs 1952 and 1967, 1992 envelope to Taoiseach Haughey 
with CHECKED security handstamp, Masonic claret jug, documents and metal tokens (3) mainly 1930s. (31)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 64



65
1807 Document signed by Napoleon Bonaparte
Partially printed document on vellum, approved and signed by Napoleon, regarding the fate of Jean Baptiste Morin, 
soldier, who had deserted his regiment but was shown mercy and not the full rigour of the law”. Signed “Napol”.”
In overall very good condition, Some fading of the ink accross the document; the Napoleon signature has faded to 
brown but is still clearly legible. Creasing across the entire document. Small tear to lower margin.
Estimate €1,500-€2,000 £1100-£1470
Large Image & Place Bid 65

66
21 July 1814, Report to Napoleon Bonaparte initialled by him.
From Henri-Gatien, Comte Bertrand, Grand Marshal of the Palace and aide-de-camp to Napoleon, and signed by him, 
annotated Approuve” and initialled “N”. Attractively framed with a coloured print of Napoleon awarding a medal to a 
wounded veteran.”
17_ x 24in. (44.45 x 60.96cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 66



67
Battle of Waterloo, La Belle Alliance Inn
A 19th century pencil drawing of the inn, La Belle Alliance, where Wellington and Blucher met following the arrival of 
the Prussian general’s army on the battlefield. Inscribed La Belle Alliance - Field of Waterloo”.”
Circa 1820 (Monro / Henderson circle) - Horace Kennedy-Skipton FRSA, then by descent to current owner.
The view in this early 19th Century drawing is unusual in being made of the rear of the Inn. See Tate Gallery, London 
for similar notebook sketches of La Belle Alliance by J. M. W. Turner.
5 x 7_in. (12.70 x 19.05cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 67

68
1809. George III Grand National Jubilee and 
circa 1897 Horatio Nelson ‘s Flagship commemo-
rative medals.
The first by William Wyon, in white metal, mirror fields, 
42mm, obverse George III bust right GOD SAVE THE 
KING, reverse THE 50 YEAR HE HAS GOVERN’D & PRE-
SERVED AN AFFECTIONATE & LOYAL PEOPLE / GRAND 
NATIONAL JUBILEE OCT. 25 1809; the second in bronze 
38mm, bust of Nelson left, HORATIO VISCOUNT NELSON 
etc., reverse image of ship FOUDROYANT LORD NEL-
SON’S FLAGSHIP etc. About extremely fine.”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 68

69
1811 (June). Map of Ballamanus Wood, County 
Wicklow, in the Rosanna Estate of William Tighe.
Drawn in ink and watercolour by Bartholomew Swiney 
on paper (torn and repaired).
21_ x 20_in. (54.61 x 52.07cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 69



70
The Trial of John Magee:
Proprietor of the Dublin Evening Post, For Publishing an 
Historical Review of The Duke of Richmond’s Administra-
tion in Ireland, Dublin, 1813, John Magee, Trinity Street. 
Quarter calf bound, the hinges repaired with tape.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 70

71
A pair of 19th century jaunting car prints.
Donnybrook to Dublin and Drogheda to Dundalk, Coloured prints, engraved by W. M. Morrison after Robert Richard 
Scanlan. Published by Stark Brothers, Sackville Street, Dublin. Attractively framed. (2)
14_ x 19in. (36.83 x 48.26cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 71

72
Early 19th century embroidery panel
After an engraving by Jan Luyken, first published in 
1708. Inscribed verso Gewerkt door mevrouw Lapasse 
nee Abrahamsz” (Made by Mrs Abraham Lapasse nee 
Abrahamsz). In contemporary gilt frame.”
7 x 6_in. (17.78 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 72



73
1823-1869 collection of letters within or to or 
from Ireland , all with postal markings and some 
with adhesive stamps.
Markings include Dublin Penny Post handstamped 1”, 
PAID AT BALLYMENA, CLONMEL/82 mileage datestamp, 
P.D/C.RAINE, and adhesive postage stamps including 
penny red and fourpence rose and fourpence orange, 
both on letters from Dublin wine merchants to France 
ordering brandy. (17)”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 73

74
1826-1912. County Down collection of legal 
documents including Viscount Bangor.
Mostly manuscript folios, references including Rev. Hick-
son, Denis Mahony, Dickinson and Atkinson families, 
Hon. Caroline to Matthew, Elizabeth Catherine Ross, 
Hamilton to Stewart. (12)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 74

75
Circa 1830 to circa 1880 collection of autograph 
letters including Maria Edgeworth, James Sheri-
dan Le Fanu, Lady Sydney Morgan etc.
Three addressed to Lady Dufferin, including one from 
Emo Park, and an acceptance of an invitation to Clande-
boye by Le Fanu, de la Crommelin from Carrowdore Cas-
tle with witty observations in the style of Jane Austen 
on local marriages, Lady Morgan invitation to look in on 
my tea pot” to meet Sir David Brewster, Maria Edgeworth 
part letter with her signature. (7 items)”
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 75

76
1830 (4th December) Daniel O’Connell Free Post 
letter
A one page letter to Colonel Ffrench, from R. Clancy, 
signed to the front by Daniel O’Connell for the purpose 
of availing of parliamentary free post on behalf of the 
sender - as much abused by public representatives in 
the 19th century as it was in the 20th! The letter opens, 
The inclosed (sic) letter is written some days - but I could 
not get a frank sooner!!”.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 76



77
1841 (August). Detailed map of Rose-Inn Street 
and surrounding area, Kilkenny, for the Or-
monde Estate.
Includes names and business details of tenants and 
owners of all the properties, ink and wash on two sheets 
joined, linen backed.
28 x 42in. (71.12 x 106.68cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 77

78
1831 -1833 O’Connell family, autograph signa-
tures
A collection of four envelopes or wrappers signed for 
the purpose of availing of parliamentary free post by 
Daniel O’Connell, and three of his sons John, Maurice 
and Morgan. Framed in a gilt frame.
14 x 16in. (35.56 x 40.64cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 78

79
Irish political leaders’ autographs.
A collection of framed autograph signatures comprising: Daniel O’Connell (dated 15 June 1852); William T Cosgrave; 
Eamon de Valera; Sean Lemass; Gerry Adams (signed beneath an outline drawn of his hand); and David Trimble and 
John Hume (signed together, dated 2 June 2004). (6) Sizes up to
19 x 14_in. (48.26 x 36.83cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 79



80
Daniel O’Connell, coloured engraving by Currier and Ives, New York.
‘The Great Irish Liberator” and Champion of Catholic Emancipation’”
14 x 9in. (35.56 x 22.86cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 80

81
Daniel O’Connell autograph signature.
A clipped fragment of a letter signed in black ink, Daniel 
O’Connell - 14th May 1836”, framed with an engraving of 
O’Connell.”
14_ x 11in. (36.83 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 81

82
Circa 1841 Daniel O’Connell signed Declaration.
A one-page manuscript, in a secretarial hand, ...no 
subject of England can be constrained to pay any aids or 
taxes, even for the defence of the realm, or the support 
of the government, but such as are imposed by his own 
consent, or that of his representatives in Parliament.” 
Signed “Daniel O’Connell - Lord Mayor of Dublin”. Attrac-
tively framed alongside a print of the 1840 engraving of 
O’Connell by George Stodart”
15 x 21_in. (38.10 x 54.61cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 82



83
1831 William IV Signed Commission
William IV King of the United Kingdom of Great Britain 
& Ireland 1830-37. A one page, oblong folio document 
signed William R” at the head. 10th May 1830 (the 
first year of his reign) at Windsor. The partially printed 
document is a military commission appointing Simpson 
Nelson Burriss to be a Second Lieutenant in the Ceylon 
Rifles. With blind embossed paper seal.”
9 x 13in. (22.86 x 33.02cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 83

84
1836 Sir Arthur Wellesley, the Duke of Welling-
ton, signed ‘Freepost’ envelope.
An envelope hand signed by the soldier and statesman, 
born in Dublin. As a Member of Parliament, Wellington 
was allowed to use “Freepost, to avail of the service he 
was required to hand sign the front, as with this exam-
ple. Framed with an engraving of Wellington.”
14 x 10in. (35.56 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 84

85
1836 Maps of the Estate of Conolly Gage Esq. in 
the County of Londonderry
A folio of 15 hand coloured estate maps. Quarter calf 
bound in marbled boards. Red gilt morocco label, worn. 
Large 4to. The estates surrounding Drenagh House, near 
Limavady were owned by the McCausland family since 
the 16th century.
21_ x 29_in. (54.61 x 74.93cm)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 85

86
1838-1958 Clondalkin Paper Mills.
A collection of 28 Documents and Records Relating to 
Lands at Clondalkin, Co. Dublin including lease agree-
ments, conveyances etc.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 86



87
Lewis, Samuel. Lewis’s Atlas:
Comprising the Counties of Ireland and a General Map 
of the Kingdom 1837, London. Dark grey cloth bound. 
The spine missing and front cover loose.
11_ x 9in. (29.21 x 22.86cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 87

88
1830-1845 collection of letters and wrappers 
with Irish postal markings.
Includes 1831 TO.BE DELIVERED FREE to an army officer, 
mileage marks including DROGHEDA/24, DUNMAN-
WAY/152, CL.DERMOT/34, THOMASTN./59, CL.CON-
NELL/8?, KINGSTOWN/PENNY POST, 1845 Soldier’s Letter 
1845 from Thomas McGovern, 1st Madras Fusiliers, 
Bangalore, India to Clonmel, etc. (9).
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 88

89
1840 (14 October) Clonmel Penny Post wrapper 
with Penny Black postage stamp.
to R. Williams & Co., 38 Dame St., Dublin, bearing the 
world’s first adhesive postage stamp - the famous ‘Penny 
Black’ and clearly marked Clonmel Penny Post”, post-
marks for Clonmel evening post, 14 October, 1840 and 
Dublin, 6am, 15 October. Size folded:”
3 x 5_in. (7.62 x 13.34cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 89

90
1842-1913 Queen’s County (Laois) collection of 
manuscripts concerning Elizabeth Warneford, 
Lord Castletown and others.
1842-1850 Mostly folio legal manuscripts concerning a 
court case. (17 items) between Warneford and Breen and 
others. 1855 to 1913 (18) concerning Lord Castletown 
and viscount Doneraile (St. Leger) referring to lands in 
Quuens County and Co. Cork (35)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 90



91
1843 Reports of Meetings for Repeal from Newspapers
Including meetings of the Repeal Missions. March - April 1843. A bound collection of original press clippings stuck 
into 202pp. from various newspapers of that time including The Freeman’s Journal, Limerick Reporter, Belfast Vindi-
cator, Sligo Champion, the Pilot, Newry Examiner, The Tipperary Free Press & others. Reports include comment on 
demonstrations & meetings at Fedamore & Cahirconlish, Co. Limerick; Trim, Co. Meath; Ballymote, Co. Sligo; Meeting 
in Newtownbarry, Rathkeale Public Dinner to the Liberator; Repeal of the Union Carrick on Suir; Great Repeal Meeting 
at Kilcullen, Co. Kildare; Drumcree meeting, Westmeath, & more. A contemporary snapshot of reports on the Repeal 
movement led by the Liberator, Daniel O’Connell from the newspapers over the period of a month in 1843.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 91

92
Isaac Butt autograph letter
An undated one-page letter in blue ink to an unknown 
recipient regarding finances, signed Isaac Butt”. Framed 
with a photographic portrait of Butt.”
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 92

93
1842. A manuscript account book for the sail-
ing ship Racer, a Dublin registered and owned 
transatlantic schooner.
The ship was built at Yarmouth in 1834, owned by 
Charles Sibthorpe of Dublin. Pp 88 manuscript details 
of the accounts of the ship on a voyage from Liverpool 
to Vera Cruz, Havana, and back via Ostend and Teign-
mouth. In 1843 the ship was recorded as lost by Lloyd’s 
Register.
7_ x 6in. (19.69 x 15.24cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 93



94
A 19th century Staffordshire figure of Scot-
tish big-game hunter, Roualeyn George Gor-
don-Cumming, The Lion Slayer”.”
Together with a Staffordshire figure of a gentleman in 
Highland dress on horseback. (2)
Gordon-Cumming, traveller and sportsman, was the 
second son of Sir William Gordon Gordon-Cumming. 
In 1843, with an ox wagon and a few native followers 
set out for the interior of Africa. He hunted chiefly in 
Bechuanaland and the valley of the Limpopo River, 
regions then swarming with big game. His account Five 
Years of a Hunter’s Life in the Far Interior of South Africa” 
was published in 1850. This figure was probably created 
in 1856 to coincide with the publication of an abridged 
version of his book called “The Lion Hunter of South 
Africa””
16in. (40.64cm)
Estimate €70-€100 £50-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 94

95
Warman family documents
1853 (2 November) Administration of the effects of 
Sarah Hinson deceased, from John Bird, Archbishop of 
Canterbury to Eliza Warman, sister of Sarah, bearing seal 
of the Prerogative Court of the Archbishop of Canter-
bury; and 1904 (6 August) Passport issued by Lord Lans-
downe, a one page document, number 31851, issued to 
Mr Henry Walter Warman (a British subject) travelling on 
the Continent.””
15 x 11in. (38.10 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €50-€70 £40-£50
Large Image & Place Bid 95

96
American Civil War and Indian Wars Commemo-
rative items
1995 Twenty First Day Covers, Civil War Classic Collec-
tion”, eight framed together and twelve unframed; 2001 
three first day covers commemorating events relating 
to George A. Custer framed together; replicas of 1860s 
Confederate currency; together with a large collection 
of replica items associated with the Civil War and Indian 
Wars.”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 96

97
1866 (21 March) Fenian Bond: Irish Republic Ten 
Dollars
Recess printed by The Continental Bank Note Printing 
Company of New York. Unissued, signed John O’Mahony 
in the plate.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 97



98
1866. Fenian Bond: Irish Republic Five Dollars 
signed John O’Mahony.
Recess printed by Continental Bank Note Co., New York. 
With names of counties in the border, issued 17 March 
1866, signed Sullivan and O’Mahony in the plate. Nu-
merous edge tears, including at centre with holes, piece 
missing lower right corner and on right hand side, poor 
but attractively framed and decorative.
3_ x 7_in. (8.26 x 19.69cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 98

99
19th century military documents Private Daniel Robinson Mathews
Includes his Army Account Book, Discharge Certificate and Royal Hospital, Chelsea out-pensioner certificate. (3)

Daniel Robinson Mathews joined the 11th Light Dragoons in 1822, aged 11 (his Account Book records his height at 
4’ 8_). He was discharged in Dublin 24 years, eight months later.”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 99

100
1875 Henry Grattan statue, silver presentation 
trowel.
A Victorian silver presentation trowel, the triangular 
blade engraved with stylised anthemion border and a 
view of Grattan’s statue with the parliament building 
behind, above the inscription Presented - By the Grattan 
Statue Committee - To - William Murphy - Architect - In 
Acknowledgement of - His Valuable Services - In the 
Erection of the - Grattan Pedestal and Statue - 1875”, on 
reeded ivory handle, by George Adams, London, 1871.”

William Martin Murphy (1845-1919) trained as an archi-
tect and moved his father’s contracting business from 
Bantry to Dublin in the 1870s. He became a director of 
the Dublin United Tramways Company and spearheaded 
the electrification of Dublin’s trams. In addition to his 
contracting activities Murphy was a co-founder of the 
Dublin department store, Clery & Co. and the proprietor 
of the Independent, Evening Herald and Irish Catholic 
newspapers. He was Member of Parliament for the St 
Patrick’s division of Dublin from 1885 until 1892. He was 
the originator and chief promoter of the Irish Interna-
tional Exhibition of 1907 but refused a knighthood from 
Edward VII in the same year. Murphy was one of the chief 
opponents of the workers during the Dublin strike of 
1913.
2 x 13_ x 4in. (5.08 x 34.29 x 1
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 100



101
High Victorian silver table forks.
A set of six Victorian silver table forks, the hourglass 
shaped handle high-relief decorated to both sides with 
hunting scenes, by George Adams, London, 1870. 23oz 
troy (715g).
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 101

102
19th century Killarney-ware box
A Victorian inlaid yew-wood and arbutus box the hinged 
lid centred with a marquetry view of Ross Castle.
3 x 9 x 8_in. (7.62 x 22.86 x 21
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 102

102A
1884-1889. Athlone Woolen Mills Royal Dublin 
Society silver medals (9).
Awarded for Best Irish Frieze 1884, 1889, Cheviot Tweeds 
1887, 1888 and 1889, Saxony Tweed 1889,Tweed 1886, 
New Fabric 1887 and 1889. All inscribed to Gleeson 
Smith & Co. (9)
Estimate €900-€1200 £660-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 102A

103
Circa 1880. John Dillon MP handwritten and 
signed letter
2pp manuscript on House of Commons notepaper to a 
Mr Meredith turning down his invitation. Dated 15 July, 
no year given.
Letter dated the 15th of July on House of Commons 
headed paper
7_ x 4_in. (19.05 x 11.43cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 103



104
The Illustrious Sons of Ireland
A large hand-coloured aquatint print, by S. Lipschitz, 
London, depicting Irish patriots, with names of each 
sitter printed on the margin, framed.
21 x 27in. (53.34 x 68.58cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 104

105
Circa 1870. Protest Against British Government 
poster
Designed by Brightly, this scarce American poster shows 
Emmett flanked by angels holding rolls of names of Irish 
patriots including, Mitchel, Meagher, O’Brien, Gavan 
Duffy etc. From the commencement of British power...a 
line of tyrants has established and perpetrated...an ar-
istocracy destructive...of the interests and social happi-
ness of the people of Ireland”.”
30 x 24in. (76.20 x 60.96cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 105

106
1885 (24 January) ‘Dynamite Sunday’ Fenian 
bombing of the Palace of Westminster.
A fragment of carved oak Gothic-revival moulding from 
the door of the Division Corridor, House of Commons, 
Westminster, bearing a printed paper label describing it 
as a Memento of the Dynamite Explosions”.”

24 Jan 1885: Three bombs exploded in London, in the 
House of Commons chamber, in Westminster Hall and 
in the Banqueting Room of the Tower of London. Two 
police officers and four civilians were injured. Two men 
were sentenced to penal servitude for life as a result.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 106

107
Charles Stewart Parnell
A photographic carte de visite by William Lawrence with 
a portrait photograph of Parnell; and two memorial 
cards commemorating his death in 1891
3_ x 2.10in. (8.89 x 5.33cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 107



108
Charles Stewart Parnell autograph signature.
A clipped fragment of a letter in black ink Yours very 
truly, Chas. S. Parnell”. Attractively framed with a photo-
graph of Parnell.”
13_ x 10in. (34.29 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 108

109
Circa 1890. Home Rule enamel and gilt badge.
Attractive HOME RULE FOR IRELAND badge in excep-
tional condition. Accompanied by framed copy pho-
tographs of Charles Stewart Parnell’s visit to Kells. This 
badge was found in a house in Kells that he visited.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 109

110
1880s & 1890s Weekly Freeman and National 
Press cartoons.
A collection of 25 nineteenth century colour political 
cartoons relating to the Irish Question, 1880’s & 1890’s. 
(25)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 110

111
1891 - 1913. The Irish Landowners Convention
A collection of 19 Reports published in advance of the 
annual meeting of the Executive Committee of The Irish 
Landowner’s Convention, an organisation created to 
protect the interests of landowners in the face of agrari-
an agitation and legislative reforms. Some duplication.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 111



112
1893-1906 Irish National Amnesty Association.
Six Manuscript Letters Relating to the National Amnesty 
Association . To James Bermingham Plumber & Gas-
fitter, 26 Cuffe Street, Dublin Includes a letter from Dr. 
A. McBride, Fenian and brother of Major John McBride 
dated 19/9/1898 from London concerning Flanagan” 
who is being made use of by “Crilly” & stating that it’s 
best if Flanagan is helped by a local Amnesty Branch in 
London. An interesting collection.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 112

113
1889 Foxrock Estate Auction Prospectus
Auction Prospectus Dublin 1889. High Court of Justice 
in Ireland Chancery Division Land Judges: Rental and 
Particulars of A Plot of Ground Commonly Called by the 
name of Silver Park or Tipperstown adjoining Leopard-
stown Demesne. Details & particulars illustrated with 5 
folding coloured maps & with an Ordnance survey map 
with the area highlighted.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 113

114
19th Century collection of sheet music for dances including The Kingstown Galop
Over twenty different, many with attractive coloured covers bound in quarter calf, with M.M.C.” in gilt.”
14 x 10in. (35.56 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 114



115
19th and 20th century collection of ephemera 
including railway poster, puzzle cards, etchings, 
James Joyce flyers, etc.
Includes Great Northern Railways 1885, poster Cheap 
Trip” Drogheda to Navan, circa 1830 “To Let” poster for 
lands at Neilstown (Clondalkin), circa 1830 three engrav-
ings, advertisements on card for Schweppes, 1897 pro-
gramme for Queen Victoria’s Diamond Jubilee Proces-
sion, 1896 Hamble River Regatta programme, early 20th 
century detailed photograph of a steam roller, various 
flyers including Shakespeare & Co. for James Joyce, com-
ic puzzle cards by Smyth of Dame Street, Dublin (4), turf 
postcard, Connemara Mining Company share certificate 
1852, and circa 1950 Special Anti-TB Exercises booklet, 
etc. (27)”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 115

116
Belfast, Industrial workers photographs
Six contemporary photographic prints: 7 March, 1908, 
Combe, Barbour and Combe, machine makers; 13 
August, 1936, Gallagher Ltd.; 31 December 1935, Belfast 
Ropework Co Ltd. Net Braiding Dept.; 27 January, 1936, 
Belfast Ropework Co Ltd. Engineering Dept.; and two 
unidentified photographs.
6 x 8in. (15.24 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 116



117
Early 20th century group photograph of nurses
By J. Robinsons and Sons Ltd. 65, Grafton Street. Mount-
ed.
11 x 14in. (27.94 x 35.56cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 117

118
Ernest Shackleton autograph signature
A clipping from a photograph signed, E H Shackleton”, 
the Anglo-Irish Antarctic explorer. Attractively framed 
with a sheet of commemorative Irish postage stamps.”
13 x 11_in. (33.02 x 29.21cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 118

119
Album of Irish, Scottish and Welsh picture post-
cards
Good range of topographical, including Kerry, Cork, 
Kilkenny, with street scenes, ships, RP etc., also Scotland 
(24) and Wales (40). A good original unpicked collection 
in old album, mostly addressed to a Miss Perry in Dublin.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 119

120
Album of 200 various Irish postcards
An interesting and useful collection of mixed Irish post-
cards, mainly topographical, with good street scenes; 
and Irish life and humour.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 120



121
Album of 200 Irish life and humour postcards and an album of 32 embossed postcards.
Irish life, exhibitions, topographical and artist signed. (232)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 121

122
Album of picture postcards.
Including Music Hall actresses, comic, cats, flowers, greetings, some topographical with Ireland including 1907 Exhibi-
tion silks” (2), Wicklow, etc., Great Britain and elsewhere. An original album circa 1900-1910 mostly addressed to a Miss 
Perry in Dublin.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 122



123
Picture postcards. Ulster collection including Titanic, Royal Visit, political and topographical.
Includes Fine Art Warehouse Belfast samples of Titanic and Olympic, Fair Day Moy (3), Edward VII Visit To Belfast com-
ic, John Redmond by Ponsonby Staples patriotic, City Hotel Londonderry advert., Robert Allan shopfront, Glengorm-
ley, Strangford village, some good Donegal etc. (38)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 123



124
Picture postcards. Collection of Irish topographical.
Good variety including Dublin with 1907 Exhibition (3), Clontarf, also good village or street scenes including Ennis, La-
hinch RP, Lisdoonvarna, Limerick Docks RP, West End Kilkee, Our Late Visitors - The German Gipsies” by McNab of Gores-
bridge, Cois Tra, Kerry RP, Achill RP, Salthill Galway RP, Killurin Bridge Wexford RP, Wicklow Quay, Aer Lingus advert., etc. 
(62).”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 124

124
Picture postcards. Collection of Irish topographical.
Good variety including Dublin with 1907 Exhibition (3), Clontarf, also good village or street scenes including Ennis, La-
hinch RP, Lisdoonvarna, Limerick Docks RP, West End Kilkee, Our Late Visitors - The German Gipsies” by McNab of Gores-
bridge, Cois Tra, Kerry RP, Achill RP, Salthill Galway RP, Killurin Bridge Wexford RP, Wicklow Quay, Aer Lingus advert., etc. 
(62).”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 124



125
Irish topographical and World War 1 postcards
A collection of 67 postcards. Includes Proclamation King George V at Dungarvan RP; Drogheda viaduct (rp); Car-
rick-on-Shannon (3) etc. together with a Victorian trade card album with 61 various cards.
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 125

126
Picture postcards. A collection of mainly comic cards.
Including Have You Any Cigarette Cards?” (3), Tom Browne, London Opinion, Lawrence Irish Humour, Cynicus, Tempest, 
Attwell, Comicus, Spurgin, McGill, Votes for Women, etc., also a couple of others including Aer Lingus and Theatre 
Royal Belfast adverts. etc. (63)”
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 126



127
Picture postcards of Counties Clare and Limer-
ick.
Includes Ennistymon, Cliffs of Moher, Lahinch, Lisdoon-
varna, Kilkee and Killaloe. Also Limerick City, Glenstal, 
Adare and Askeaton. (42)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 127

128
Picture postcards Dublin suburbs
All real photographs, includes Skerries, Malahide Castle, 
Botanic Gardens, Wellington Monument, Phoenix Park; 
Dublin Horse Show; Mount Anville Convent; and Black-
rock. (19)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 128

129
Postcards of two Dublin convents
Seven real photographic postcards, Sisters of Charity, 
Mount St. Annes, Milltown (4) and Convent of the Sacred 
Heart, Mount Anville, Dundrum (3).
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 129

130
1903 & 1904 Dublin Horse Show Sketches and 
Dublin Sketches postcards by G. Fagan.
From the series of humorous postcards published by 
Browne and Nolan. Three postcards from each set.
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 130



131
Kilkenny picture postcard collection.
Includes interiors of Brigidine Convent, Goresbridge; 
Castlecomer House; New Bridge, Kilkenny. (60)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 131

132
Postcards, Mayo
24 postcards depicting scenes of Achill Island (6), Ballina 
(4), Ballinrobe (8), Castlebar (1), Claremorris (2), Westport 
(2) & Cong.
Estimate €100-€120 £70-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 132

133
British and Foreign postcards.
A collection of British and European postcards, mainly 
English seaside resorts, also Scottish attractions. (160+)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 133

134
Italy and Switzerland a set of 45 magic lantern 
slides
Mainly tourist scenes.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 134



135
Two Scrap albums.
A mid 19th century scrap album and an early 20th cen-
tury scrap album. The 1918 album of prints compiled by 
W. S. Wilson, including cuttings and postcards including 
the Titanic leaving Belfast.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 135

136
Sligo, photographs of The Cairn at Heapstown 
and The Split Rock, Easkey.
Two glazed vintage colour photographic prints, mount-
ed with descriptive letterpress. Probably by Kilgallon of 
Sligo
6 x 9_in. (15.24 x 24.13cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 136

137
Cigarette cards: a good collection including some scarcer sets from Lea, Lambert & Butler, Hignett, 
Mitchell etc.
Better sets include Godfrey Phillips 50 Motor Cars At A Glance, Lambert & Butler Motor Cars 1st and Second Series 
25 each, RJ Lea 50 The Best Perrennials, Churchman 50 East Suffolk Churches and 25 Musical Instruments 1st Series, 
Hignett 25 arms & Armour, Ogden’s 25 Whaling, good range of Player’s including 50 Fire-Fighting Appliances, 30 Use-
ful Plants & Fruits, and Wills with Scissors 40 Actresses, 50 British Butterflies etc., 46 complete sets and 6 incomplete, 
mainly very good to fine.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 137



138
Cigarette Cards
A large collection of partial, near-complete and complete sets of Irish and British cigarette cards.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 138

139
Circa 1900. Boer War - a collection of commemorative cigarette cards.
Includes Wills (100) various brands, Ogden’s Guinea Gold black bordered (51), and large format (10). Mostly very good. 
(161)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 139



140
1881 Royal Irish Constabulary silver trophy cup.
A Victorian silver trophy cup of goblet form, the cup 
engraved with the crest of the Royal Irish Constabulary, 
the stem with beaded bands, the trumpet shaped foot 
with beaded rim. Engraved Walter Sexton, Dublin” to the 
base. Sheffield, 1881, by John Frederick Fenton & Frank 
Fenton. 8oz troy (241g).”
7.53 x 3_in. (19.13 x 9.53cm)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 140

141
Royal Irish Constabulary group of three medals 
for Royal Visits to Ireland.
To Superintendant Cornelius Kiernan, Queen Victoria’s 
visit, 1900, rank Sergeant; Edward VII’s visit, 1903, Station 
Sergeant, George V’s visit, 1911, unnamed.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 141

142
Dublin Metropolitan Police pair of medals for 
Royal Visits to Ireland.
To Constable H. Kells, Edward VII’s visit, 1903; George V’s 
visit, 1911, unnamed.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 142

143
Royal Irish Constabulary George V Visit to Ire-
land medal.
1911 coronation of George V, with dates of Irish visit 
added, unnamed.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 143



144
A Royal Irish Constabulary whistle and a belt
The whistle on a chain and clip with impressed marks, The Metropolitan - Royal Irish - Constabulary - J. Hudson & Co. - 
244 Barr Street - Birmingham”; the black leather belt with brass snake shaped clasp, fitted with holster and ammunition 
pouch. (2)”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 144

145
A Royal Irish Constabulary swagger stick.
An early 20th century white metal topped, ebonised, ta-
pering cane. The mount relief decorated with the badge 
of the Royal Irish Constabulary.
27in. (68.58cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 145

146
1910-1912 6th Inniskilling Dragoons, album of 
ephemera.
A collection of ephemeral material compiled by Lieu-
tenant Colonel (later Brigadier) Frederick A. B. Fryer. A 
maroon quarter hide bound 4to. album, dated in gilt to 
the cover. Contents include regimental material from the 
regiment’s service in Egypt & India: Regimental orders, 
postcards, photographs, press & other clippings with im-
ages, correspondence, military manoeuvres, invitations, 
greeting cards, comment, programmes, regimental 
newspaper & a drawing.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 146



147
Campaigns and History of the Royal Irish Regi-
ment.
Geoghan, Br. General C.B. Campaigns and History of the 
Royal Irish Regiment, 2 vols. William Blackwood & Son, 
London & Edinburgh, 1911. Indigo cloth gilt.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 147

148
Tancred, George. Historical Record of Medals 
and Honorary Distinctions:
Conferred on the British Navy, Army & Auxiliary Forces 
from the Earliest Time. Spink., London. 1891.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 148

149
Medal Reference Books
Hocking, Charles. Dictionary of Disasters at Sea During 
the Age of Steam, 1842 - 1962. 2 Vols., Lloyd’s Register of 
Shipping, London, 1969; Douglas-Morris, K.J. Naval Long 
Service Medals 1830-1990, Privately Published 1991; 
Fevyer, W., and Wilson, J. The China War Medal 1900 to 
the Royal Navy and the Royal Marines, London Stamp 
Exchange, 1985; Everson, G.R. The South Africa 1853 
Medal. Being the Roll of Recipients and the Story of The 
Campaign Medal Issued for the Frontier Wars Between 
1834 and 1853. Samson 1978.; and three general medal 
reference books. (8)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 149

150
1914 - 1918 World War I medals, Royal Dublin 
Fusiliers
War Medal and Victory Medal pair officially named to 
31644 Private P. Bradley, Royal Dublin Fusiliers; together 
with one pair each of Royal Dublin Fusiliers shoulder 
badges and collar badges. (6)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 150



151
A Royal Dublin Fusiliers officer’s bearskin and 
case
The bearskin on a wicker frame, with leather liner and 
leather-backed brass, chainlink chin strap. The cylindri-
cal tin travel case with hinged door and removable hat 
stand, the top marked C. H. L’E. West - Royal Dublin Fu-
siliers”, bearing various address labels including “Mount 
Offaly, Greystones, Co. Wicklow, Ireland” and “Royal 
Dublin Fusiliers, Milton Barracks, Graveshead”.Lieutenant 
Cecil Hartley L’Estrange West was captured by German 
forces near Cambrai in August 1914.”
23_ x 12_in. (59.69 x 31_cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 151

152
Irish Regimental Badges
A collection of 19 military badges of mainly Irish regi-
ments, includes South Irish Horse, Inniskillings, Royal 
Irish Dragoon Guards, etc., few modern badges, some 
duplication; together with a home-made 1798 com-
memorative badge. (20)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 152

152A
Military badges including Connaught Rangers, 
Earl of Ulster’s, UVF etc.
Mostly cap badges. Also includes North Irish Horse, 
Royal Irish Regiment, Fourth Royal Irish Dragoon Guards, 
etc. (13)
Estimate €180-€220 £130-£160
Large Image & Place Bid 152A

152B
Circa 1914-1940s collection including military 
badges and Irish athletics
Royal Dublin Fusiliers bimetal cap badge and pinback 
enamel badge, South Irish Horse pinback, and a range of 
Irish amateur athletics medals, mostly bronze, a couple 
silver. (29)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 152B



153
1914-1918 WW1 Cartoon of a Tommy
A pen and watercolour full length study of a smiling, 
rosy-cheeked Canadian soldier, with the shoulder patch 
of the 14th Battalion, 1st Canadian Division, by Henry 
Ross Wiggs (1895-1986) Canadian. Signed and titled, 
Tommy”. Framed.”
H. Ross Wiggs, architect and painter, was born in Quebec 
City in 1895. He studied Architecture at McGill Univer-
sity and at the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. 
In Montreal, he practiced architecture from 1933 to 
1967, primarily on his own and with partners Lawton 
and Walker from 1955 to 1967. He studied drawing and 
painting with William Brymner and Maurice Cullen. 
Wiggs served in the First World War and his war draw-
ings are in the collection of the War Museum in Ottawa. 
Wiggs was also Chairman of the Historical and Fine 
Buildings Committee from 1953 to 1954. He died in 1986 
in Hamilton, Ontario. At least four of his First World War 
portraits were reproduced as post cards by the Canadian 
War Museum.The soldier depicted in this original art 
work differs from the one issued as a postcard by the 
Canadian War Museum in having a shoulder patch of the 
4th Canadian Division, 54th Battalion as opposed to the 
1st Canadian Division, 14th Battalion.

25 x 19in. (63_ x 48.26cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 153

154
1914 World War I Out to the Front” Recruiting 
Song of the Irish Brigade”
A. R. (Arthur Ryan) : Out to the Front! - Recruiting Song 
of the Irish Brigade 1914. Words and Music by A. R. - 
Dedicated by Kind Permission to John E. Redmond. M. P. 
Sheet Music, 4 Pages, Dublin Cramer Wood & Co. (1915).
This copy has the interesting ownership stamps of: Ma-
jor L.(aurence) Roche, R.M.F. of Bruree, Co. Limerick - GAA 
& IAAA medal winner, 8th Munster Fusiliers 1914-18, and 
author of ‘Dromin Local History and Traditions’.A.(loys) 
Duffner - Tipperary jeweller and watchmaker who spent 
time during the First World War in the Oldcastle intern-
ment camp in Co. Meath
Canon Arthur Ryan was the Parish Priest of St. Michael’s 
Church, Tipperary Town from 1903 to 1922. He was an 
ardent nationalist, and although a friend and corre-
spondent of Pádraig Pearse, he followed John Redmond 
in the belief that Home Rule would result from the 
enthusiastic involvement of Irishmen in the Great War. 
In 1916 he travelled to the Western Front visiting and 
ministering to the troops of the 16th Irish Division. A 
member of the ‘Scarteen’ Ryan family of Limerick, his 
nephew John Joseph Ryan was killed in Flanders in 
February 1915.

14 x 10in. (35.56 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 154



155
WWI Irish Recruiting Poster, What Have YOU Done For Ireland?””
A three verse poem inciting Irishmen to claim their share in Ireland’s Glory”. Coded: Wt. P.621. 10,000. 3-15. Printer, Alex 
Thom & Co. Ltd. Dublin.”
Despite a printer’s code indicating a print run of 10,000 copies this is an uncommon survival from the Irish First World 
War recruiting drive. Contract date of March 1915.
20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 155

156
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, The Royal Navy Wants Stokers, Seamen, Artificers, Shipwrights and Boys””
The Trawler Section, R.N.R. - wants - Fishermen to protect Fishing Boats by - Sinking German submarines. - Tradesmen and 
Navvies. - Good pay and separation - allowances - Apply to the nearest Irish Recruiting Council - Office for full particulars. - 
Recruits can join up in any area. “ Coded: Wt. 4459. 5000. 8-18. P.P.D.”
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 156



157
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, Irish Recruiting - 
Duty of Irishmen””
An appeal from the Irish Recruiting Council for Irish 
recruits. Signed A. M. Sullivan, Maurice Dockrell, H. 
McLoughlin, Stephen Gwynn. Coded: Wt. 2822 - 5000. 
Sackville Press, Dublin.
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 157

158
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, An American 
View””
From the New York “Life” - ‘Ballad of Sinn Feiners’. Fol-
lowed by a derogatory ‘ballad’ satirising Sinn Fein.”
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 158

159
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, Colonel Lynch’s 
Irish Brigade””
Advocating fighting for liberty, leading to self determi-
nation.
A colourful polymath, Arthur Alfred Lynch fought on 
the side of the Boers in South Africa, raising the Second 
Irish Brigade. In 1918, while MP for West Clare he raised 
a private 10th Battalion, Royal Munster Fusiliers and 
was given the rank of Colonel, although he and his unit 
never saw active front service.
15 x 20in. (38.10 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 159

160
1918 Irish Recruiting Poster
Centred by a large green shamrock, 1918 - Ireland - What 
is your grade? - And where can it be best utilised? - Army 
- Navy - Air Force - The Irish Recruiting Council - Will be 
glad to help you to decide.””
30 x 19_in. (76.20 x 49.53cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 160



161
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, Triumph is in 
Sight””
Quoting a telegram from M. Clemenceau, Prime Minister 
of France and asking: Will this be Ireland’s - triumph?”, 
and concluding: “Not unless She takes - her fair part in 
the war.” Coded: Wt. 5305. 5,000. 9-18. P.P.D.”
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 161

162
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, 300 Irishmen Mur-
dered””
A poster citing the sinking of Irish shipping by U-boats 
and inciting each Irishman to kill a Hessian for himself”, a 
slogan from the 1798 rebellion. Coded: (2306). Wt. 2822-. 
3. 5,000. 7. 1918. Printed for Her Majesty’s Stationary 
Office by Alex. Thom & Co. Ltd., Dublin.”
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 162

163
WW1 Irish Recruiting Poster, Cardinal Mercier 
and Ireland””
1918 edition of the recruiting poster first published in 
1915. The example of Ireland has been for centuries be-
fore the eyes of Belgium...God save Ireland and may He 
protect her for ever, and bless Ireland too.” Coded (2454). 
Wt. 2974 3. 5000. 7, 1918. Printed by A. Thom & Co. Ltd., 
Dublin.”
15 x 10in. (38.10 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 163

164
1914-1918 Irish Rolls of Honour World War I: 
Trinity College and Bank of Ireland.
Listings of men who served in the British forces in World 
War I. University of Dublin War List, February, 1922. 
Hodges, Figgis & Co. Dublin. 255pp. Green cloth gilt.; 
Hennessy, Thomas. F., The Great War 1914 - 1918 Bank 
of Ireland Staff Service Record. Alex Thom, Dublin, 1920. 
90pp. Blue and cream cloth gilt. Also Rathmines School 
Roll: The School Roll from the beginning of the school in 
1858 to its close in 1899. Ponsonby & Gibbs, Dublin. 188 
pp. Green cloth gilt. (3)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 164
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1914-1918 Irish Rolls of Honour World War I: 
Trinity College and Bank of Ireland.
Listings of men who served in the British forces in World 
War I. University of Dublin War List, February, 1922. 
Hodges, Figgis & Co. Dublin. 255pp. Green cloth gilt.; 
Hennessy, Thomas. F., The Great War 1914 - 1918 Bank 
of Ireland Staff Service Record. Alex Thom, Dublin, 1920. 
90pp. Blue and cream cloth gilt. Also Rathmines School 
Roll: The School Roll from the beginning of the school in 
1858 to its close in 1899. Ponsonby & Gibbs, Dublin. 188 
pp. Green cloth gilt. (3)

164
1914-1918 Irish Rolls of Honour World War I: 
Trinity College and Bank of Ireland.
Listings of men who served in the British forces in World 
War I. University of Dublin War List, February, 1922. 
Hodges, Figgis & Co. Dublin. 255pp. Green cloth gilt.; 
Hennessy, Thomas. F., The Great War 1914 - 1918 Bank 
of Ireland Staff Service Record. Alex Thom, Dublin, 1920. 
90pp. Blue and cream cloth gilt. Also Rathmines School 
Roll: The School Roll from the beginning of the school in 
1858 to its close in 1899. Ponsonby & Gibbs, Dublin. 188 
pp. Green cloth gilt. (3)

164
1914-1918 Irish Rolls of Honour World War I: 
Trinity College and Bank of Ireland.
Listings of men who served in the British forces in World 
War I. University of Dublin War List, February, 1922. 
Hodges, Figgis & Co. Dublin. 255pp. Green cloth gilt.; 
Hennessy, Thomas. F., The Great War 1914 - 1918 Bank 
of Ireland Staff Service Record. Alex Thom, Dublin, 1920. 
90pp. Blue and cream cloth gilt. Also Rathmines School 
Roll: The School Roll from the beginning of the school in 
1858 to its close in 1899. Ponsonby & Gibbs, Dublin. 188 
pp. Green cloth gilt. (3)

165
1914-1918 World War I, china tanks.
A Carlton Ware HMLS 130 china Mk1 Tank, promoting 
War Bonds and crested with the Arms of Blackpool; 
together with Willow Art China Mk1 tank with the Arms 
of Southport. (2)

3 x 6_ x 3_in. (7.62 x 16.51 x 8
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 165
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1914 - 1918 World War I British Army ephemera
A fine handkerchief, the borders printed with a band 
of shamrock and allied flags the corners with Victoria 
Crosses. The centre of the flag with the words and music 
to It’s a Long Way to Tipperary” above marching soldiers; 
together with a 19th Division Christmas card, after a 
Heath Robinson design, dated 1918. (2)”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 166

167
1915 A rare early photograph of General George 
S. Patton, Mounted Service School, Fort Riley,
A programme of Mounted Service School, Fort Riley, 
Kansas, Graduation Rides, 14 - 17 June, 1915. 2nd Lt. 
George S. Patton Jnr., 15th Cavalry was Master of the 
Sword at the school and is shown in four photographs, 
including one in hunting dress. Published by the Mount-
ed Service School Printery and Bindery. N.D. (1915). 
Pp104, including 94 illustrations of military equestrian 
demonstrations.
The Mounted Service School was part of United States 
Army Cavalry School from 1907 until America’s interven-
tion in the First World War, when instruction ended for 
the duration of the war.George Smith Patton, Jr.(1885-
1945), who features in three illustrations, was both a 
master of swordsmanship and an equestrian student of 
the Mounted Service School at the time of this publi-
cation. On graduation he participated in the campaign 
against Pancho Villa on the US/Mexican border.
5_ x 8in. (13.34 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 167

168
Kings Royal Irish Hussars postcards
15 real photographic postcards of the Royal Irish Hussars 
in Aldershot and Sonnenberg, Germany. Rare.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 168

165
1914-1918 World War I, china tanks.
A Carlton Ware HMLS 130 china Mk1 Tank, promoting 
War Bonds and crested with the Arms of Blackpool; 
together with Willow Art China Mk1 tank with the Arms 
of Southport. (2)
3 x 6_ x 3_in. (7.62 x 16.51 x 8
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 165



169
A Pictorial Souvenir and History of the Second 
Battalion The Royal Ulster Rifles, Poona, India, 
1927.
Historical Art Publishing Company.1928. Illustrated with 
31 tipped-in photographs. Oblong 4to, 280x390mm. 
Original publisher’s blue cloth A 25 page history of the 
Battalion followed by 31 mounted photographs of the 
Battalion in 1927 in Poona, India. Photographs include 
officers, NCO’s, band and bugles, machine gun platoon, 
signallers, each of the 16 platoons and sports teams. A 
very rare book.
9 x 11_in. (22.86 x 29.21cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 169

170
1914-1918 WWI French fundraising poster
Les blessés de la tuberculose: Comité Central d’Assis-
tance aux Militaires Tuberculeux.” above a central image 
of a nurse bringing a bowl to a sick soldier lying on a 
day-bed. Colour lithograph, linen backed.”
41 x 57in. (104.14 x 144.78cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 170

171
Irish National Foresters sash
A green poplin sash, the borders embroidered with 
gold shamrock and emblazoned with a harp and INF”. 
Together with a 9ct gold harp brooch and a silver harp 
brooch. (3)”
40 x 4_in. (101.60 x 11.43cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 171

172
1900 - 1908 Correspondence between Frank 
Skeffington and Hannah Sheehy
Thirteen letters between the couple prior to their mar-
riage, commencing in 1900 with Hannah Sheehy living 
in Paris and Skeffington in Kilkenny; and two July 1908 
letters from Frank to Hannah at 11, Grosvenor Place, 
Rathmines. (15)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 172



173
1902-1926 Collection of booklets including 1902 Dublin Engineers Strike by William Partridge, 1920 
etc.
Also 1920 Statement by Cardinal Primate of Ireland, 1922 The Case for The Treaty by Alfred O’Rahilly, 1906 Philosophy 
of Politics by TM Kettle, Constitutionalism and Sinn Fein, etc. Mostly octavo. (6)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 173

174
1914 (24th September) Letter to The Irish Volunteers from the Provisional Committee.
An important two-page mimeograph letter, addressed to the membership of the Irish Volunteers, following John 
Redmond’s assertion that the volunteers’ duty was to join the British Army and support the British and Allied war 
commitment. The letter outlines six proposals to be raised at the next meeting of the Provisional Committee on 25 
November, 1914. Signed Eoin MacNeill, Ua Rathghaille, Thomas MacDonagh, Joseph Plunkett, Piaras Beaslai, P. H. 
Pearse, Bulmer Hobson, et al. This letter initiated the split between the eventual participants in the Easter Rising, who 
retained the name Irish Volunteers, and Redmond’ s National Volunteers, many of whom joined the Crown forces in 
World War I.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 174



175
1915 (1 August). Diarmuid Ó Donnabáin Rosa, 1831-1915. Souvenir Booklet””
Souvenir of Public Funeral of O’Donovan Rossa to Glasnevin Cemetery, Dublin, August 1st, 1915. Second Edition, 
complete account, fully illustrated. With commemorative essays and poems by P.H. Pearse, Thomas MacDonagh, Arthur 
Griffith, James Connolly and others. pp.40
11_ x 8_in. (28.58 x 22.23cm)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 175

176
1915 Oration of Pearse over Rossa’s Grave.
A contemporaneous handbill, published by Fergus O’Connor, Dublin, reproducing Pearse’s landmark oration of 1 August 
1915. A fine copy of this fragile and historically important piece of Irish Nationalist ephemera.
Jeremiah O’ Donovan Rossa was one of the founders of the Irish Republican Brotherhood. He spent a number of terms 
in prison before being exiled to America, from where he continued to direct Fenian activities. His death in 1915 gave the 
IRB a propaganda opportunity by bringing his body back to Ireland for a large public funeral in Glasnevin cemetery. This 
oration delivered at the graveside by Patrick Pearse is considered to be a masterpiece of patriotic rhetoric”, containing as 
it does the iconic ending “-- but the fools, the fools, the fools! They have left us our Fenian dead, and while Ireland holds 
these graves, Ireland unfree shall never be at peace.” It has been argued that this funeral, with its prominent involvement 
of the Irish Volunteers, starts the countdown to the Rebellion of 1916, when again Pearse makes a defining oration, read-
ing the Proclamation of the Irish Republic from outside the GPO in Sackville Street.
 “ 7_ x 10in. (18.42 x 25.40cm)”
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 176



177
1915 - 1916 Irish Volunteers wooden drilling 
rifle
A carved wood replica of a Lee Enfield .303 rifle, weight-
ed with a lead bar.
44in. (111.76cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 177

178
1909 Royal Irish Constabulary Manual with note 
of arms held by Wexford Volunteers.
Royal Irish Constabulary Manual or Guide to the Dis-
charge of Police Duties. Dublin: Thom for HMSO, 1909. 
Sixth Edition. Signed by the owner: Constable Patrick 
Grace, Campile, Co. Wexford 3 times and once with his 
signature as a reserve at the R.I.C. Phoenix Park, Dublin. 
Loosely inserted 4 foolscap pages in a neat hand with 
details of arms held by Volunteers in Wexford between 
January & April, 1916, signed by Constable Grace. 
Unique records.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 178

179
1916 Irish Volunteer newspaper and commemo-
rative publications
The Irish Volunteer 26 February 1916; The Irish Press 
Thomas Davis centenary supplement and Oidheracht”, a 
1916 golden jubilee publication.”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 179

180
1916 Rising Medal to Patrick Farrell
Impressed on reverse 28 - PATRICK - FARRELL.”. Farrell 
Patrick, Irish Volunteers, Four Courts Garrison. Killed in 
Action on the 30th of April 1916 in Church Street, he was 
19 years old. Buried Republican Plot, Glasnevin Ceme-
tery. Also noted at Arbour Hill Cemetery. He was a native 
of Dublin and was a plasterer by trade. A very rare Irish 
Volunteer casualty medal.”
Estimate €2,000-€3,000 £1470-£2210
Large Image & Place Bid 180



181
1916 Rising Medal, samples or trial pieces.
A gilt metal version and white metal version of the 1916 rising medal. The white metal version with poplin ribbon.
From the stock of Jewellery & Metal Manufacturing Company, Dublin, owned by the Segal family, which made most 
of the medals for the Irish government in the 20th century.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 181

182
1966 50th Anniversary of 1916 Rising Survivors’ Medal.
Hallmarked silver gilt. To unknown recipient. Issued to recipients of the 1916 Rising Service medal who were still living 
in April 1966, many of whom paraded in Dublin on Easter Monday 1966. Scarce.
Estimate €500-€600 £370-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 182



183
1909-1959 Na Fianna. Golden Jubilee Medal.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 183

184
1909-1959 Na Fianna. Golden Jubilee Medal.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 184



185
1916 Rising. 1st (Dublin) Battalion Associated Volunteer Training Corps Medal for defender of Beggars 
Bush Barracks against the Irish Volunteers.
Presented - To - F. C. Stephens. - For services rendered - at - Beggar’s Bush Barracks - during rebellion - 1916” A unique 
award to Frederick Stephens of 1st (Dublin) Battalion Associated Volunteer Training Corps. Open to alumni and friends of 
the Dublin school, St. Andrews Volunteer Training Corps were one of four companies of professional men, over military age, 
who made up this militia, known as the Georgius Rex (or “Gorgeous Wrecks”). The Georgius Rex became entangled in the 
Easter Rising on Monday, 24 April, returning home from manoeuvres, wearing uniforms and carrying rifles but with no am-
munition. Marching to Beggar’s Bush Barracks they came under fire from Irish Volunteers stationed on the railway bridge 
and across Mount Street Bridge. By the time they managed to get into the barracks their casualties were four dead and six 
wounded. Once inside they assisted in the defence of the barracks as best they could with obsolete weapons and almost 
no ammunition.Silver medal, St. Andrew to obverse and inscribed “St. Andrew’s - Volunteer Training Corps”, with blue and 
white ribbon.This is the only recorded example of a medal to this group of Crown forces involved in the Rising”
According to the 1911 census, Frederick Stephens was a bookseller from Terenure. At the time of the Rising he was 42 years 
old.
Estimate €3,000-€5,000 £2210-£3680
Large Image & Place Bid 185



186
1916 Defence of Trinity College presentation cup
A silver cup awarded to Cadet George J. Mathews, Dublin University Officer Training Corps, hallmarked for Dublin, 
1916, by West & Co. Together with three curfew passes, dated 1st, 3rd and 9th May, issued to Cadet Mathews by Dublin 
University OTC; Mathew’s Officer Training Corps service record mentioning his active part in the suppression of the 
Sinn Fein outbreak”; and a pass with rail ticket issued to him while serving in the Royal Air Force.”

On 24 April, 1916 when gunfire erupted at various locations across Dublin, the gates of Trinity College were closed and 
locked and all available members of the OTC were deployed around the perimeter and on the rooftops. For the week 
of the Easter Rising, the OTC assisted by regular British Army troops and a group of 14 ‘Colonial’ soldiers from Australia, 
Canada, South Africa and New Zealand defended the College. Their presence may or may not have saved the College 
from incursion by Irish Volunteers, but it almost certainly saved the businesses surrounding it from looting, damage or 
destruction. It was these businesses who funded the purchase of two large silver cups and 138 miniature replica cups 
from West & Sons Grafton Street to present to the OTC and its members.
Estimate €2,000-€3,000 £1470-£2210
Large Image & Place Bid 186



187
1916 Rising, Diary of British soldier sent to sup-
press the rebellion.
A Charles Lett 1916 pocket diary, the personal journal of 
private Henry Herbert Phillips, 2/8 Sherwood Foresters, 
Nottingham and Derbyshire Regiment. Begins with Phil-
lips’ enlistment and records his training in Watford and 
sudden deployment to Ireland on 25th April, 1916. His 
involvement in the fighting on Mount Street Bridge and 
the wounding in the chest of his best friend is recorded. 
He writes about his later service in Ireland rounding up 
Sinn Feiners”. A historically important document, carried 
throughout the Easter Rising.”
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 187

188
1916, Sinn Fein Rebellion. A Souvenir of Pres-
entations to the Officers’ Training Corps, Trinity 
College Dublin.
A booklet published to commemorate the presentation 
of awards to officers and men of Dublin University OTC 
in August 1916, 44pp., printed by Waller & Co, Suffolk 
Street, Dublin. Together with a leaflet commemorating 
Jim Larkin, printed by Carmel Press, Denmark Street, 
Dublin.
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 188

188
1916, Sinn Fein Rebellion. A Souvenir of Presentations to the Officers’ Training Corps, Trinity College 
Dublin.
A booklet published to commemorate the presentation of awards to officers and men of Dublin University OTC in 
August 1916, 44pp., printed by Waller & Co, Suffolk Street, Dublin. Together with a leaflet commemorating Jim Larkin, 
printed by Carmel Press, Denmark Street, Dublin.
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 188



189
1916 Richmond Barracks, dinner gong Men’s Mess
A dinner gong fashioned from a 12lb artillery shell case, suspended from a timber and brass frame. The timber crosspiece 
inscribed MENS MESS RICHMOND BKS”. The base of the shell case stamped “HMY HELGA THE CALL TO ARMS - LIBERTY 
STRIKES”. The base of the frame centred by circular, domed, copper boss stamped around the edge “G. P. O. MCMXVI - 
BLACKADDERS BOYS - THE CALL TO ARMS - RICHMOND BKS”. A fascinating object.”
Purchased by the current owner in Islington Market in 1987. Although now living in Ireland, at the time of purchase she 
was a Japanese student living in London, with no connections to Ireland, who liked the gong because it was reminiscent of 
a Shinto temple bell.
HMY Helga” refers to the armed auxiliary patrol yacht of that name, armed at the front with a QF twelve-pounder coastal 
defence gun. On 25 April 1916 the Helga sailed from Dún Laoghaire to shell Boland’s Mills, and on the following day fired 
over the loop line railway bridge at Liberty Hall and at the GPO and surrounding areas.Of the leaders of the Rising arrested 
in Dublin, Pearse and Heuston were held at Arbour Hill, Connolly was held in the Red Cross hospital in Dublin Castle, and 
all the others were held at Richmond Barracks. Apart from that of Connolly, whose court-martial was in Dublin Castle, the 
courts-martial were held at Richmond Barracks. General Blackadder presided over this court. Richmond Barracks continued 
as the principal detention centre for rounded up rebel soldiers in the aftermath of the rising.”
15_ x 10_in. (39.37 x 26.67cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 189



190
1916 Public Notices concerning the effects of the Rising
Three notices: PREVENTION OF EPIDEMIC - Persons discovering dead bodies...”; “Dependants Separation Al-
lowances”, regarding a delay in payment of Separation Allowances to dependants of men serving in the Royal 
Dublin Fusiliers, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers, Royal Irish Fusiliers, Royal Irish Rifles and North Irish Horse; and 
“The Food Supply Committee”, referring necessitous cases to the Society of St Vincent de Paul. (3) The largest”
12_ x 8_in. (31_ x 21.59cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 190



191
1916 (2 May) Rising curfew pass
A part mimeograph, part hand-written curfew pass issued by 59th Division at Ballsbridge, Dublin to Mr Richard 
H. McClelland.
4 x 6_in. (10.16 x 15.88cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 191

192
1916 Ephemera, Mass Cards and Postcards
Two mass cards commemorating the leaders of the East-
er Rising, a Valentine, Dublin postcard of the aftermath 
of the Rising, a comic postcard The First Irish Conscript” 
and a later St Patrick’s Day anti-partition postcard. (5)”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 192

193
1916 Rising. Broadside, All Souls’ Day.
Request for Prayers for Irishmen Executed By Martial 
Law This Year. Contemporary 1916 broadside with in 
black & white border titled All Souls’ Day 1916” with Irish 
translation. “Your prayers are earnestly requested for the 
repose of the Souls of the following Irishmen who were 
executed by Military Law this year:-” This is followed by 
a list of names of those executed and killed. Printed by 
Gleeson of Limerick.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 193



194
Connolly, James. The Re-Conquest of Ireland
ITGWU, Dublin, 1934; Connolly, James. The Axe to 
the Root. ITGWU, Dublin, 1921; also Padraic Pearse, O 
Pheann an Phiarsaigh. (3).
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 194

195
Roger Casement, portrait.
A portrait of Roger Casement, formerly the property of 
Bulmer Hobson, on canvas board by William R. Gordon 
(19th/20thC), signed with initials, a label verso signed 
and dated 1918.
By descent from Bulmer Hobson.
5 x 3_in. (12.70 x 8.89cm)
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 195



196
Curry, Dr Charles E. Diaries of Roger Casement:
His Mission to Germany and The Finlay Affair. Munich: 
Arche Publishing Co., 1922. First edition. Edited by Dr 
Charles E. Curry, With Foreword and Preface. Three 
Photographs and Three Facsimiles. 226pp. Green paper 
covers.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 196

197
Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook
1917 Second Edition. Weekly Irish Times, Dublin. A com-
prehensive contemporary account of the events and 
aftermath of the Easter Rising. Includes map and loosely 
inserted reproduction of the Proclamation. Together 
with The Call to Arms: An Historical Record Of Ireland’s 
Defence Services. Abbey Publications, Dublin, 1945. (2)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 197

198
1916 Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook
1917 edition of this extremely useful reference on the 1916 Rising. Including casualty lists and lists of prisoners. Com-
plete with printed map illustrating the areas of fighting in Dublin. Published by the Weekly Irish Times.
10 x 6_in. (25.40 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 198



199
A Record of The Irish Rebellion 1916.
Irish Life Dublin. A description of the fighting and photos of the places destroyed plus information on the leaders etc. 
Advertisements at front and back. Large 8vo. In original boards. Good. Together with James Connolly, The Re-conquest 
of Ireland. Irish Transport and Workers Union, 1934. paper wraps. Good. (2)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 199

200
1916-1921 Fighting Stories
Dublin’s Fighting Story, Cork’s Fighting Story, Kerry’s Fighting Story and Limerick’s Fighting Story. Four volumes pub-
lished by the Kerryman Ltd. Tralee; together with Walsh, A.T. Casey of the IRA, 1923, Talbot Press and The Wolfe Tone 
Annual, 1937.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 200



201
Padraig Pearse autograph signature.
A slip of paper signed in black ink P. H. Pearse”. Attractively framed with a photograph of Pearse.”
14_ x 16in. (36.83 x 40.64cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 201

202
1966 Padraig Pearse Gold commemorative medallions by Vincze
A cased pair of 2oz and 4oz 22-carat gold commemorative medals designed by Paul Vincze (1907-1994). The obverse 
with an image of Pádraig Pearse the reverse with a quotation from the Proclamation of the Irish Republic. In original 
Worboys Dublin fitted case.
Estimate €4,800-€5,200 £3530-£3820
Large Image & Place Bid 202



203
1966 Padraig Pearse Gold commemorative medallions by Vincze
A cased 2oz, 22-carat gold commemorative medal designed by Paul Vincze (1907-1994). The obverse with an image 
of Pádraig Pearse the reverse with a quotation from the Proclamation of the Irish Republic. In original Warboys 
Dublin fitted case.
Estimate €1,600-€1,800 £1180-£1320
Large Image & Place Bid 203

204
1966: 1916 Rising commemoration miniature sculpture of ‘The Dying Cúchulainn’ by Oliver Shep-
pard.
A patinated bronze statue after Oliver Sheppard (1865-1941), on green marble plinth.
Manufactured under licence from The Commissioner of Public Works. Mounted on marble. The original is located in 
the G.P.O. Dublin
9 x 4 x 3_in. (22.86 x 10.16 x 8
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 204



205
1916-20. Rare picture postcards including Edward Daly, Con Colbert and Thomas Weafer.
The latter was the last member of the GPO garrison to be captured. Also included in this lot a rare RP of James O’Sulli-
van, killed at Clonakilty 28 November 1920 and Captain Richard Coleman of Swords who died in Usk Jail 9 December 
1918 (5).
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 205



206
1916 Irish Prisoners of War, Stafford Jail, Football Teams” postcard.”
A very rare, real photographic postcard of forty prisoners and two prison warders in a prison yard. Inscribed Patrick 
Williams” verso.”
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 206

207
1916 Postcards of Dublin after the Rising
Five scarce Baird of Belfast postcards depicting the aftermath of the Rising, together with nine Valentines of Dublin 
postcards. (14)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 207



208
1906 & 1916 Two panoramic photographs of Sackville Street
Showing Nelson’s Pillar and the GPO, the later photograph showing damage to buildings resulting from the Rising. 
Both taken from the same spot. Each
4 x 12in. (10.16 x 30.48cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 208

209
1916 Rising and 1922 Civil War Postcards
Eighteen postcards including: Daily Sketch (8); Helys (4); Eason & Sons Ltd., Civil War (3); also Bravo, Ulster Volunteers!” 
postcard.”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 209



210
1916-22 Picture postcards of the Rising and 
later events.
Mainly leaders and personalities including scarcer such 
as Casement, Monteith, O’Hanrahan, Sheehy-Skeffing-
ton, Mallin, O’Rahilly, Heuston, Tomas Kent, Edward Daly, 
and later including scarce Griffiths with De Valera, also a 
range of modern commemoratives including 1966 and 
1991 series. (32 originals and 50 modern).
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 210

211
1917-1920. Rare picture postcards of Thomas 
Ashe, Austin Stack and Terence MacSwiney.
The MacSwiney is RP and extremely rare. Also includes a 
rare view of Thomas Ashe funeral, plain back. (5)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 211



212
1916 - 1969 In Memoriam cards including Sean 
Treacy, Thomas Ashe and Dan Breen.
Thomas Ashe who died for Ireland” 25 September 1917, 
Sean Treacy, Vice-Commandant Third Tipperary Brigade, 
killed in action Talbot Street, Dublin, 14 October 1920, 
Daniel Breen, Tipperary IRA commander, died 27 Decem-
ber 1969. Also 1916 card for “those executed by English 
Law 1916”. (4)”
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 212

213
1917 (6 April) Proclamation prohibiting the 
holding of meetings in a public place between 8 
and 15 April, 1917.
Issued by Rt. Hon. Sir Bryan T. Mahon, Command-
er-in-Chief of the Crown Forces in Ireland. Coded(10695). 
Wt. ---3. 200. 4. 1917. Printed for Her Majesty’s Stationery 
Office by Alex. Thom & Co. Ltd., Dublin.
Professionally restored.
32 x 20in. (81.28 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€400 £150-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 213

214
1917. Starvation In Dublin booklet by Gordon 
and O’Brien and 1930 For Or Against The Ranch-
ers by O’Donnell.
Starvation In Dublin by Lionel Smith-Gordon and Cruise 
O’Brien, The Wood Printing Works Dublin, 1917. Pp31, 
printed wrappers. For Or Against The Ranchers? Irish 
Working Farmers In The Economic War by Peadar O’Don-
nell. 1930 Mayo News, Westport. Pp 8, printed wrappers. 
Also a letter signed by Viscount John Morley on House of 
Commons notepaper to a Miss Tennant, 25 March 1886 
while he was Chief Secretary for Ireland. (3)
8_ x 5_in. (21.59 x 13.34cm)

215
1917 Tipperary, The Patrick Pearse Club Cashel.
Club’s protest at the arrest & Detention of Professor 
Seamus O’Neill, three pages handwritten in pencil; to-
gether with a letter 11 July, 1917 from The Tipperary Star 
asking the Club to supply brief summaries of their week-
ly or monthly meetings; also five original telegrams, 28-
29 April, 6-7 & 11 May, 1920 to the Phillips Family, Cashel, 
County Tipperary regarding prisoners in British jails. 
and a later letter 30 June, 1953, regarding the pensions 
issue for old soldiers who fought in the Civil War. He 
comments too on two government appointed judges, 
Forbes & Sheehy and their respective performances in 
awarding/not awarding pensions.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 215



216
1917 (11 July). Eamon de Valera’s first election - 
signed report.
Returning Officer’s Report for East Clare Election signed 
by Eamon de Valera, who was elected MP for East Clare 
and Patrick Lynch the Irish Party candidate. An extremely 
important document marking the start of de Valera’s 42 
year career as an elected representative.The report lists 
the number of votes for each ballot box, identified by its 
station, numbers of spoiled or rejected votes, and the 
result - 5,010 for de Valera and 2,035 for Lynch.
The by-election in East Clare was caused by the death of 
William Redmond, the sitting MP, in World War I. Patrick 
Lynch was regarded by the Irish Party as a shoe in” but 
the wave of support for Sinn Fein following the 1916 
Rising saw de Valera elected by a large majority.”
16_ x 13_in. (41.28 x 33.66cm)
Estimate €8,000-€12,000 £5880-£8820
Large Image & Place Bid 216

217
1920 (21 January) Republic of Ireland Bond 
Certificate
$25 bond with printed signature of President de Valera. 
Scarce denomination.
5_ x 9in. (13.97 x 22.86cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 217

218
Circa 1918.Rally Round the Banner, Boys” by Phil O’Neill and Joseph Crofts.”
Billed as The Marching Song of New Ireland”. Sheet music, 4 pages including illustrated cover centred by a vignette of 
Eamon de Valera.”

Dedicated to Gerald Crofts. There are two variants of this piece of sheet music. This copy has a portrait of Eamonn 
de Valera wearing a collar, tie, and jacket with Fáinne in lapel. It also bears the printers name of ‘O Loughlin Murphy 
& Boland Ltd Dublin’. Another variant has a portrait of Eamonn de Valera wearing a Volunteer uniform and has no 
printer’s name.
13 x 11in. (33.02 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 218



219
1973. Eamon de Valera commemorative silver 
plate.
Hallmarked EEC commemorative Irish Assay Office silver 
by Royal Irish Ltd, limited to an edition of 2500 of which 
this is 1074. Large Eamon de Valera Uachtarain na hÉire-
ann (President of Ireland) 1059-1973 commemorative 
silver plate produced on the occasion of his leaving the 
office of President. Decorated with an engraved portrait 
of de Valera by Jack Coughlin. Complete with presenta-
tion box of issue and accompanying booklets. (550g 
approx.)
11 x 11in. (27.94 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 219

220
1975 Eamon de Valera and 1988 Dublin Millen-
nium commemorative silver medals.
Medal with portrait obverse and Ogham stone on 
reverse by Spink & Son, London, 58mm, 2.5 ounce silver, 
No. 1172 of 2882. Also Dublin Millennium one ounce 
40mm silver medal with special 1988 hallmark, by Tara 
Jewellery, Dublin. Both extremely fine in boxes of issue.
(2)
Estimate €90-€120 £70-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 220

221
1975 De Valera Bronze Commemorative Medal by Spink
Commemorative Medal, depicting de Valera as an elderly man, facing left on obverse, & with an Ogham stone on 
reverse, in original case.
2_in. (5.72cm)
Estimate €40-€60 £30-£40
Large Image & Place Bid 221



222
1882 - 1982 De Valera Centenary medal
A silver medal commemorating the centenary of Eamon de Valera’s birth in 1882. Struck from silver 
mined in Co. Galway. Numbered 0301 to rim. 2_oz troy (82g). Cased.
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 222

223
1918-2002: Sinead (Jenny) Mason’s autograph book including signed note by Michael Collins
The autograph book of Sinéad Mason, personal secretary of Michael Collins from April 1919 until his death in August 
1922. This position allowed her to come into contact with many of the leading figures of the War of Independence 
and her autograph book contains many of their signatures. Including a note in Irish and signature by Michael Collins, 
signature of Eamon de Valera, an almost complete set of Anglo Irish Treaty plenipotentiary signatures signed at the 
time of the Treaty negotiations, including Arthur Griffith, Eamon Duggan, Robert Barton, Erskine Childers. Some later 
signatories, collected by her daughter Iosold O Deirg, include John Hume, Mary McAleese etc. A unique collection.
Sinead (Jenny”) O Deirg (nee Mason);By descent to the present owner.”
Sinead (Jenny”) Mason was Michael Collins’ secretary from 1919 until his death in 1922. She later married Tomas O 
Deirg, Minister for Education in Fianna Fail governments from 1932 to 1946. With this lot is a large copy photograph 
taken in 1918 shows a group including Jenny Mason as well as Michael Collins, Desmond Fitzgerald, etc.”

5_ x 6_in. (13.97 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €1,500-€2,000 £1100-£1470
Large Image & Place Bid 223



224
1919 (20 Dec.) Michael Collins Self Determina-
tion Fund
A contemporary facsimile copy of the handwritten 
summary accounts for the Self Determination Fund, 
in Michael Collins’ hand and initialled twice by him. 
Includes a loan of £10 in gold from E.D. Ryan, Cashel and 
M de Gonne; also £300 from Manchester.
7 x 6in. (17.78 x 15.24cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 224

225
1922 Michael Collins photograph
In the uniform of the Commander-in-Chief of the 
National Forces of The Irish Free State. In contemporary 
mount.
7_ x 5in. (19.69 x 12.70cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 225

226
Michael Collins signature
On a slip of paper in black ink, Miceál Ó Coileáin”. attrac-
tively framed with a print of Sir John Lavery’s depiction 
of Collins lying in state.”
13_ x 12in. (33.66 x 30.48cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 226

227
Beaslai, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making 
of a New Ireland.
In Two Volumes. Illustrated. De Burca, Dublin, 2008., Lim-
ited Edition. Hardback in matching slipcase. No. 76/150. 
Signed by the publisher.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 227



228
1922. Michael Collins picture postcards, with one signed by his sister, Mary.
Collins throwing in the sliotar at Croke Park by JJ Walsh, inscribed on reverse by Mary Collins, also Collins in general’s 
uniform by Eason, and Collins with other Treaty delegates by JJ Walsh. (3)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 228

229
Michael Collins Commemorative Medals
A silver and enamel medal the obverse with Michael 
Collins in Free State Army uniform before an enamel 
tricolour and the GPO, the reverse with portraits of the 
signatories of the 1916 Proclamation. Numbered 028 
of 499. Together with a gilt metal medal, the obverse 
with Collins before the GPO, the reverse with a stylised 
signing of the treaty. (2)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 229

230
1918-1922 Louth Meath Elections
A batch of 19 manuscript & typed letters and notes 
pertaining to reimbursement of election deposits for 
the Louth Meath Constituency 1918, 1921 & 1922. The 
correspondence & notes were written between 1925-27 
and the content relates to the 1918-22 period.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 230



231
1918 (30 February) Letter by Sean MacEntee 
sent from Gloucester Prison relating to the 1918 
General Election
2pp manuscript to Paddy” Conroy. Mentions “poor Frank 
Lough”, discounts rumours that Irish prisoners are to 
get released soon, which “probably emanate from The 
Freeman and kindred circles with a view to influencing 
the Election against us”. Scarce. Letters from MacEntee 
are rarely seen.”
Seán MacEntee (1889 – 1984) was an Irish republican 
politician. He was sentenced to death for his part in the 
1916 Rising, but the sentence was commuted to life 
imprisonment. In the War of Independence he was a 
Commandant in the Belfast Brigade of the IRA. Later, in 
a career that spanned over forty years as a Fianna Fáil 
Teachta Dála, MacEntee was one of the most important 
figures in post-independence Ireland. He served in the 
governments of Éamon de Valera and Seán Lemass 
in a range of ministerial positions, including Finance, 
Industry and Commerce, and Health. He was a member 
of every Fianna Fáil cabinet from 1932 to April 1965. He 
served as Tánaiste of Ireland from 1959 to 1965. At the 
time of his death, he was the last surviving member of 
the First Dáil of 1919..
10 x 8in. (25.40 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 231

232
1918-23: Hannah Condon Cleary, Anglesboro, 
Cumann na mBan statement of active service.
An interesting manuscript written by Hannah Condon 
Cleary, detailing her service and activities during the War 
of Independence and Civil War as a commanding officer 
with Cumann na mBan. Includes details of fund raising, 
selling badges, supplying prisoners, etc., 4pp. Together 
with manuscript letter, 20 July, 1954, from W. J. Crawford, 
Ballylanders Old IRA, inviting Mrs Cleary to an unveiling 
of a memorial by President O’Ceallaigh.
12_ x 6in. (31_ x 15.24cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 232

233
Ginnell, Laurence. The Irish Republic. Why?
Together with Ginnell’s autograph translation of a Spanish poem ‘Elegy to a Primrose’ and accompanying letter dated 
30 May, 1949 from Alice Ginnell to Mr J. McGeown, Statistics Bureau, Lower Castle Yard, Dublin and a letter 21 April 
1942 from Dan Breen. Also three other pamphlets, Easter 1916, The Story of the Rising; Mansergh, Nicholas, Britain and 
Ireland, 1943, Longmans; and Duggan, G.C., A United Ireland, 1954, The Irish Times. (6)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 233

234
1918 - 1922 Political Handbills
Can Ireland Stand alone? Is She Rich Enough to Set Up 
as Independent Nation?”; “First National Loan Invitation 
to Make Subscriptions”; “The English murderer at Work”; 
“Mountjoy Atrocity Will the Irish People Stand for This?” 
“Instructions to Sinn Fein Cumainn Regarding Pro-
gramme of Work, 1921-22.” (5)”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 234



235
An archive of documents, medals and insignia 
relating to John Thomas Penrose, veteran of The 
Irish and Spanish Civil Wars
A 1919 -1921 War of Independence medal, a 1971 
Truce medal, the pair awarded to Penrose; an enamel 
lapel badge in the brigade colours of The International 
Brigade and inscribed ‘1936 - Madrid - 1938’; an Interna-
tional Brigade travel pass dated 20 Sept 1937 to 21 Oct 
1937; letters and documents relating to Cathal Brugha 
& two volumes: Michael O’Riordan, ‘Connolly Column’ 
and Tomas O’Dochartaigh, ‘Cathal Brugha, a shaol is a 
threithe’.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 235 236

1917-1921 War of Independence Combatants’ 
medal with Comhrach bar.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 236



237
1917-1921 War of Independence Combatants’ 
medal with Comhrach bar.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 237

238
1919-1921 War of Independence Combatants’ 
medal with Comhrach bar.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 238

239
1917-1921 War Of Independence Combatants’ 
Medal With Comhrach Bar.
With presentation box, President’s compliment slip and 
medal ribbon. To unknown recipient.
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 239

240
1919-1921 War of Independence Combatants’ 
miniature medal with Comhrach bar.
Stamped QUINN” to the reverse of the suspension bar. 
Rare.”
Quinn Jewellers were one of the Department of Defence 
approved jewellers, authorised to supply miniature War 
of Independence miniatures.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 240



241
1917-1921 War of Independence Service medal 
and 1939 - 46 Emergency National Service, Local 
Defence Force medal.
The Emergency medal with bar for additional two years’ 
service. To Patrick Vaughan, blacksmith, from Lickeen, 
Ennistymon, Co. Clare. Boxed, the War of Independence 
medal with compliment slip. (2)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 241

242
1917-1921 War of Independence Service Medal
To William (Bill) Carroll, boxed with compliment slip.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 242

243
1917-1921 War Of Independence Service Medal
Privately inscribed to the reverse, Jack Brennan - Irish - 
Republican - Army - 1916”.”
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 243

244
1919-1921 War of Independence Service medal.
To unknown recipient.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 244



245
1921-1971 Truce Anniversary Medal.
To unknown recipient. Issued to recipients of the 1917-
21 War of Independence Service Medal who were still 
alive in 1971. Scarce.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 245

246
1921-1971 Truce Anniversary Medal.
To unknown recipient. Issued to recipients of the 1917-
21 War of Independence Service Medal who were still 
alive in 1971. Scarce.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 246

247
1919-1922 Lists of members Dublin Brigade 
Irish Volunteers and Fianna
Manuscript list of officers & soldiers in the 5th Battalion 
Engineers, Dublin, April, 1919 to March, 1922; Manu-
script list of members of C” Company, 2nd Battalion 
Fianna Eireann 1920-21; Manuscript lists of members of 
Dublin Brigade/Fianna Eireann 1916-22. Pair of mss. ti-
tled: “G. Coy. 1st Batt Dublin Brigade Old I.R.A. Deceased 
Members” & “C. Coy II Batt Fianna Eireann 1920-21. (3)”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 247

248
Circa 1920, Harry Boland letter to Nellie (Ellen) 
Toomey (1895-1923)
Interesting content, Boland writes to Nellie describ-
ing injuries he received in a hurling match”, perhaps a 
euphemism for a skirmish, and makes his excuses for not 
accompanying her to a dance. Together with a typewrit-
ten tribute to Nellie Toomey published in ‘The Voice of 
Labour’ 13 October, 1923, following her death.”
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 248



249
1920 (26 July) Poster WARNING All persons approaching Military Posts”
Are Cautioned to halt when Challenged. If they do not do so they are LIABLE TO BE FIRED ON. “By Order of the Com-
missioner of Police”. Printers W. & G. Baird Ltd.”
Professionally restored.
23 x 35in. (58.42 x 88.90cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 249

250
1920 (27 August), Belfast Pogroms, Lord May-
or’s Appeal
Issued by W. F. Coates, Lord Mayor of the City of Belfast, 
urging citizens to assist the authorities. Printed by Ad-
ams, Belfast.
Professionally restored.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 250

251
1920 (30 August) Curfew Order, Belfast Pogroms
Issued by Major-General E. G. T. Bainbridge, Commander 
1st Division, Competent Military Authority. Imposing a 
curfew due to the disturbances in the City... becoming 
hourly worse”. Printer W. & G. Baird, Belfast.”
Professionally restored.
34 x 22in. (86.36 x 55.88cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 251



252
1920 (30 August) Curfew Cancellation Order, 
Belfast Pogroms
Issued by Major-General E. G. T. Bainbridge, Commander 
1st Division, Competent Military Authority. Cancelling 
the curfew imposed on 30 August, 1920. Printer W. & G. 
Baird, Belfast.
20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 252

253
1920 (30 August) Curfew Order, Belfast Pograms
Issued by Major-General E. G. T. Bainbridge, Commander 
1st Division, Competent Military Authority. Imposing a 
curfew due to the disturbances in the City... becoming 
hourly worse”. Printer W. & G. Baird, Belfast.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 253

254
1920 (2 September) Notice, Belfast Pogroms, Barbarous conduct””
Issued by Major-General E. G. T. Bainbridge, Commander 1st Division, Competent Military Authority. The notice en-
courages members of religious minorities in an area who receive threats to notify the authorities. Printer W. & G. Baird, 
Belfast.
Professionally restored.
20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 254



255
1920-22. Rare picture postcards of killed Volunteers.
Includes Captain Liam Mellowes, Joseph O’Donoghue, Lieutenant J. Brett and Tom Hogan. (4)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 255



256
1921, Execution of Thomas Whelan
A postcard depicting Thomas Whelan in the days before 
his execution on 14 March 1921, posing with Auxiliary 
R.I.C. officers in prison.
5 x 3in. (12.70 x 7.62cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 256

257
1921 Ballykinlar, a printed playbill, Clar Bally-
kinlar Easter 1921””
Programme for two plays by Louis J Walsh (The Pope 
in Killybuck”) and R M McKenna & S. Boyle (“The Four 
Provinces”) put on by Irish Volunteer prisoners at the 
internment camp in Co. Down. Players include Éamonn 
Cooney, James Lalor, Fra Keavney, Seán Bonner, Thos. 
Larkin, George Nesbitt, Arthur Gaynor etc. Ballykinlar 
Orchestra directed by “Mr Walton” (of Dublin music shop 
family). Extremely rare item. Adapted for use as a birth-
day card with a view of the camp gate and watch tower 
and inscribed “To Sean McDivitt - Wishing you many 
happy returns - of the day. Father - 1st June 1921”.”
8_ x 5_in. (21.59 x 14.61cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 257

258
1921 (4 May) A Proclamation Declaring the Call-
ing of a Parliament of Northern Ireland
Issued by the Rt. Hon. Edmund Bernard, Viscount 
Fitzalan of Derwent, Lieutenant-General and Governor 
General of Ireland. Coded 15188. (45.) 3. 2000. 5. 1921. 
Printed for Her Majesty’s Stationery Office by A. Thom & 
Co. Ltd., Dublin.
Professionally restored.
20 x 30 x 20in. (50.80 x 76.20 x
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 258

259
1921 (17 May) Restoration of Order in Ireland 
Regulations
Order issued by General C. F. N. Macready, Command-
er-in Chief, Crown Forces in Ireland, requiring all licensed 
premises in Northern Ireland to be closed on 24 May 
1921,
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€400 £150-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 259



260
1921 (May-June) Manuscript notes by Hugh 
Kennedy KC regarding the arrest of his client by 
the Black and Tans in Quin.
Also his client’s court martial in Limerick. Pp4 manu-
script.
Hugh Kennedy KC, Legal Advisor to Dail Eireann and 
Attorney General to the Provisional Government, later 
Chief Justice of the Irish Free State; Private collection.
Hugh Kennedy was later Attorney General to the Pro-
visional Government of Ireland and Chief Justice of the 
Irish Free State. The notes are relating to a Claim against 
the Crown on behalf of the arrested man, who was 
seized by the Tans while cycling at Quin, imprisoned and 
court martialled at Limerick.
9 x 7in. (22.86 x 17.78cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 260

260
1921 (May-June) Manuscript notes by Hugh 
Kennedy KC regarding the arrest of his client by 
the Black and Tans in Quin.
Also his client’s court martial in Limerick. Pp4 manu-
script.
Hugh Kennedy KC, Legal Advisor to Dail Eireann and 
Attorney General to the Provisional Government, later 
Chief Justice of the Irish Free State; Private collection.
Hugh Kennedy was later Attorney General to the Pro-
visional Government of Ireland and Chief Justice of the 
Irish Free State. The notes are relating to a Claim against 
the Crown on behalf of the arrested man, who was 
seized by the Tans while cycling at Quin, imprisoned and 
court martialled at Limerick.
9 x 7in. (22.86 x 17.78cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 260

261
1921 (14 July) Letter from Assistant Minister for 
Local Government concerning a dance at Por-
trane Asylum.
The one-page copy letter headed Dail Eireann to W. J. 
Murphy, Chief Clerk, Richmond Asylum dealing with the 
consequences of a dance held in Portrane Asylum.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 261

262
MacBride, Maud Gonne. A Servant of the Queen: 
Reminiscences. Signed By Ernie O’Malley.
London: Gollancz, 1938. First Edition. Black cloth gilt. 
Signed in pen in Irish and in pencil in English by Ernie 
O’Malley, IRA commander in the War of Independence 
and author of ‘Another Man’s Wound’.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 262



263
William Butler Yeats and Maude Gonne McBride 
autograph signatures.
A paper slip signed in black ink, W B Yeats, Sept 21 1921”, 
framed with a photograph of Yeats, together with a 
paper slip signed in blue ink, “Maude Gonne McBride” 
framed with photographs and a biography of Maude 
Gonne. (2) The larger”
14 x 19in. (35.56 x 48.26cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 263

263
William Butler Yeats and Maude Gonne McBride 
autograph signatures.
A paper slip signed in black ink, W B Yeats, Sept 21 1921”, 
framed with a photograph of Yeats, together with a 
paper slip signed in blue ink, “Maude Gonne McBride” 
framed with photographs and a biography of Maude 
Gonne. (2) The larger”
14 x 19in. (35.56 x 48.26cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 263

264
1921 (8 December) Signing of The Treaty: One Pound Bank Note signed by Arthur Griffith
A United Kingdom of Britain and Ireland One Pound Currency Note signed in pencil Arthur Griffith” in Irish and English 
to the reverse - which shows The Houses of Parliament at Westminster - and dated 8/12/21, two days after the signing 
of the Anglo-Irish Treaty in London. Most unusual and, at the time, an expensive souvenir of the historic occasion”
3_ x 6in. (8.89 x 15.24cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 264



265
1922-1928: Dominion Home Rule In Practice 
and other books used by Hugh Kennedy KC, 
Chief Justice of The Irish Free State.
Dominion Home Rule In Practice, London 1924, 63 pp 
with signature of Hugh Kennedy on inside cover. Die 
Verfassung Des Irischen Freistaats, Tubingen 1928, 341 
pp with signature and note from author to Hugh Kenne-
dy on inside cover. La Vie Judiciaire en Russie Sovietique 
by Armand Dorville, 1927, with dedication by the author 
to Kennedy.
Hugh Kennedy KC, Chief Justice of the Irish Free State; 
Private collection.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 265

266
Document No. 2” poster: “Support the Treaty 
candidates””
1922 Pro-Treaty Dáil Election poster. Printed in red and 
black.
40 x 25in. (101.60 x 63_cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 266

267
1922. Civil War. ‘The First Shot, Drogheda’, oil 
painting by Thomas Markey (1885-1967).
Oil on canvas.
26 x 42in. (66.04 x 106.68cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 267

268
Millmount, Drogheda, oil painting by Thomas 
Markey (1885-1967).
Oil on canvas.
27_ x 43in. (69.85 x 109.22cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 268



269
1922 (10 August) The Revolt, wrong militarily, 
politically and socially say Irregular Officers”.”
Single sheet. An open letter to Anti-Treaty forces from 
imprisoned officers of the irregular forces, addressed 
from Custume Barracks, Athlone, August 10th, 1922. 
Signed and introduced by H. Burke (Assistant Divisional 
Quarter -Master, 2nd Western Division), co-signed by 
Peter McHugh (O.C., No.2 Brigade, 2nd Western Division) 
and Comdt. Kearns, Craughwell. (Officers of the Irregular 
Forces).
12_ x 10in. (31_ x 25.40cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 269

270
1922 (August 24th) O’Malley, Ernie. Typescript 
Letter from Ernie O’Malley to Patrick Hooper 
Editor of the Freeman’s Journal .
Criticising Hooper on his paper’s stance on treatment 
of prisoners You apparently think it is wrong that the 
Northern Imperialists should whip their prisoners, but 
quite right that the Southern Imperialists should murder 
theirs” etc. A vitriolic attack on the Freeman’s Journal, 
signed “Earnan O’Maille. Comdt. Northern & Eastern 
Command.””
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 270

271
1922 (16 October) Kitty Kiernan To become Nun” 
press photograph.”
An International Newsreel photograph of a smiling Kitty 
Kiernan with label pasted verso MICHAEL COLLIN’S 
FIANCEE TO BECOME NUN”.
8_ x 6_in. (21.59 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 271

272
1922, Poblacht Na h-Eireann. Republic of Ireland 
newspaper and An tOglach
Saturday, November 25, 1922. Glasgow: Cumann Na 
Poblacht, 1922. Scottish Edition. Tabloid Format. Pp.8. 
Nicked, worn, stained & frayed. Scarce Scottish edition 
issued by Republicans in Glasgow in 1922. 8 issues of 
The Irish Army’s An tOglach 10 March, 14 & 28 July, 11 
August, 1 September, 6 & 20 October & 3 November 
1923. (9)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 272



273
1922 Coffin ship” in Dublin Bay Condition of 
Prisoners on Board”
A six-paragraph statement on behalf of the 550 an-
ti-treaty prisoners on board the S.S. Arvonia by Comdt. 
Connie Mackey. Single typescript sheet outlining poor 
conditions on board, poor food, hunger strikes, no medi-
cal treatment, insufficient toilet facilities and little water.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 273

274
1922 Civil War. Four statements regarding be-
haviour of Free State troops.
Four mimeograph typescript statements containing 
accounts of attacks on civilians, theft, use of prisoners as 
human shields and drunkenness by Free State soldiers. 
(4)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 274

275
1922 - 1932 Free State Army, Civil War photo-
graph and concerns about the rise of Fianna Fail
1922 (18 April) A contemporary photographic print 
showing Maj. Gen. McKeon, with revolver drawn, 
stationed at a window overlooking a meeting in Ennis 
addressed by President Arthur Griffith; Together with 
27 October 1932 Monthly Report of Battalion Adjutant, 
South Westmeath I.R.A. Together with a response from 
the Adjutant General, dated 12 November 1932. The re-
port expresses concern at the growing interest in Fianna 
Fail among volunteers; item 9 in the Adjutant General’s 
response orders You will rigidly enforce the rule that 
volunteers cannot become members of the Fianna Fail 
organisation.””
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 275

276
1923 (5 September) £1,000 Reward poster
Issued by A. P. Magill, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of 
Home Affairs, Northern Ireland. The reward is offered to 
persons supplying information leading to the conviction 
of the murderer(s) of John Shevlin on Old Park Road, 
Belfast.

1_ x 20in. (3.81 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 276



277
1923, 25 October - 24 November, Sinn Fein Daily 
Sheet
Issued by Sinn Fein Headquarters during the Civil War. A 
fascinating publication with reports on Hunger Strikes, 
prison conditions and much anti-Government prop-
aganda. Numbers 1,2 and 4 - 27, number 3 missing. A 
very rare near-complete run of the Daily Sheet. (26)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 277

278
1923 (18 November) Kilmainham Jail Civil War 
hunger strike letter
An interesting single page unsigned manuscript letter 
dated Sunday morning 18 November 1923 and written 
by an IRA hunger striker. Contents include reference to 
Cardinal Logue’s letter to his diocese and the opinions 
of hunger strikers if at anytime we should receive a rea-
sonable offer for the safety of our lives and those of our 
comrades, we will not throw it back in their faces. It is 
not to humiliate our political or national opponents that 
we are on hunger strike... we don’t want to parade our 
corpses or those of our comrades for a political show, all 
we demand is freedom and we stand or fall by that.””
Good, some light fold and crease marks. Also some light 
staining which does not affect the text.
10 x 8in. (25.40 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 278

279
Oglaigh na hEireann ashtrays.
A pair of ashtrays made from brass artillery shell cases, 
the centre mounted with a brass Oglaigh na hEireann 
badge.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 279



280
The Scott Medal for Valour, Third Class, unissued.
First type, plain ring suspender and cast two-piece construction, in the form of a stylised Celtic cross, the left arm bearing 
the heraldic eagle of the United States of America, the right arm a harp superimposed on a sunburst, the upper and lower 
arms inscribed ‘’Walter - Scott - Medal - For - Valor’’, the reverse centred by the arms of New York city surrounded by the 
arms of the four provinces of Ireland and ‘’Garda Siocana na Eireann’’, with original tricolour ribbon and brooch pin (un-
named, the panel for recipient’s details unengraved).
The bronze 3rd Class medal that is offered here is produced from the same pair of dies used by Alwright & Marshall to pro-
duce the 1923 hallmarked silver 2nd Class Medal (Private Collection). The dies bear flaws, for instance, the reverses of both 
medals have a small diagonal raised line of excess metal between the letters ‘A’ and ‘R’ in GARDA”.”
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 280

281
1927 Joseph Brennan, Chairman of the Currency Commission and Governor of the Central Bank.
A large silver cigarette box on trumpet shaped feet, engraved to the lid: Presented to Mr Joseph Brennan - by his col-
leagues in the Department of Finance - on his retirement from the Secretaryship - 12th October 1927.” London, 1926. 
Together with a silver Christening cup to Joseph Brennan Jnr. dated 15th Nov. 1919. Birmingham, 1909.”
Born in Bandon, Co. Cork in 1887, Joseph Brennan studied Mathematics, then Classics at Christ Church, Cambridge. In 1911 
he joined the Civil Service, rising to the finance division of the Chief Secretary’s office in Dublin Castle. In 1921 he met Mi-
chael Collins who appointed him financial adviser to the team negotiating the Anglo-Irish Treaty.In April 1922, he became 
the Irish Free State’s first Comptroller and Auditor - General and in April of the following year he was appointed Secretary 
of the Department of Finance, a post he held until his retirement from the Civil Service in 1927, an event marked by the 
presentation of this box. Later that year he was appointed Chairman of the Currency Commission. He later became the 
Governor of the Central Bank. From 1928 until his retirement in 1953 his signature appeared on all Irish Banknotes.
3 x 9_ x 5in. (7.62 x 24.13 x 12
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 281



282
Fremasonry collection of jewels, certificates etc.
Mainly from 1920s to 1950s, including 31 jewels or medals, some gold and silver, mostly English, a few American, 
apron, cuffs and sash for Nent Valley Lodge, etc. Attractive and interesting lot, worth examination. Some are other 
societies such as Buffalos. (50+)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 282

283
1924 (11 June) Letter from Colonel Fritz Brase, head of the Irish Army School of Music and Nazi Party 
organiser in Ireland to Chief Justice Kennedy.
The letter congratulates Hugh Kennedy on his appointment and mentions Brase’s conducting the Army band at his 
inauguration. Brase was a distinguished Prussian Army musician who was appointed by General Richard Mulcahy to 
establish the Irish Army School of Music. He was an active member of the Nazi Party and recruited for the party during 
his long stay in Ireland, where he died in 1941. The other letters are from Senator Martin Fitzgerald, a wine merchant in 
Abbey Street, who mentions John F Smyth (Monaghan County Registrar) and Judge Charles Doyle, and Agnes O’Far-
relly, Irish scholar, who hopes that under Kennedy the spirit of the Brehon Laws will infuse the life of Ireland again”. (4)”
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 283



284
James Larkin autograph signature
Fragment of an autograph letter signed Jim Larkin”, Irish 
trade union leader and socialist activist, and dated 1943. 
Attractively framed with a photograph of James Larkin.”
18 x 11_in. (45.72 x 29.21cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 284

285
1938-1964 Harland & Wolff Ship Launches
A table plan for the luncheon on the launch of MV 
Pretoria Castle” 12 October, 1938; a luncheon menu on 
the launch of MV “ Royal Ulsterman” 10 March, 1936; and 
three 6_” x 8_” photographs, dated March, 1960, 23 Sept, 
1964 and undated, taken at the launch of three uni-
dentified ships; and a photograph of Harland and Wolff 
workers, wearing lifejackets sitting in a lifeboat in dry 
dock. Also a collection of postcards, menus and ephem-
era from 1950s ocean liners. (35)”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 285

286
The Duke and Duchess of Windsor, autograph signatures.
A slip of paper headed with the Ducal seal of the Duke and Duchess of Windsor and signed, in black ink Edward, Duke 
of Windsor” and in pencil “Wallis Windsor”. Attractively framed with a photograph of the Duke and Duchess.”
14_ x 21_in. (36.20 x 53.98cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 286



287
1936 (23 February) Lord Mountbatten autograph letter.
On Casa Medina, Pieta, Malta notepaper to G W Dowd, in appreciation of a variety show. Signed Louis Mountbatten” 
Admiral of the Fleet Louis Francis Albert Victor Nicholas Mountbatten, 1st Earl Mountbatten of Burma KG, GCB, OM, 
GCSI, GCIE, GCVO, DSO, PC, FRS. Framed with a photograph of Mountbatten. Together with a piece of paper with a 
fragment of music captioned “You ought to be in Wishart”, signed by Louis and Edwina Mountbatten, dated 25 June 
1935. Framed. The larger”
16 x 20in. (40.64 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 287

288
Charles Lindbergh autograph signature
On a slip of paper, in black ink, signed Charles A. Lind-
bergh, American aviator, completed the first non-stop 
flight from New York to Paris in the Spirit of St. Louis”. 
Attractively framed with a photograph of Lindbergh.”
17_ x 13in. (44.45 x 33.02cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 288

289
1937 (12 July) Foynes, press photograph of 
Captain Harold E. Gray, commander of Pan-Am 
Clipper III flying boat.
A photograph of Captain Gray speaking into a micro-
phone, the label gummed to the reverse of the photo-
graph informs us that he says few words”.”
Capt. Harold Gray commanded the first trans-Atlan-
tic flight by a Pan American Sikorsky S42B Clipper III 
passenger seaplane from Botwood, Newfoundland to 
Foynes, Ireland. The flight took 12 hours and 40 minutes.
6 x 8in. (15.24 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 289



290
Winston and Clementine Churchill
Two clipped fragments of letters, in black ink Clementine 
S. Churchill” and “Yours sincerely(?), Winston S. Churchill”. 
Attractively framed”
14_ x 21_in. (36.20 x 53.98cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 290

291
Eleanor Roosevelt autograph signature.
On a slip of paper in blue ink, Eleanor Roosevelt” Attrac-
tively framed with a photograph of Eleanor and Franklin 
Roosevelt and a biography of her.”
17_ x 26_in. (43.82 x 66.68cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 291

292
1936 (July). Architectural drawings for com-
memorative doors at St. Canice’s Cathedral, 
Kilkenny, by Richard Caulfield Orpen.
Ink and watercolour detailed drawings on one sheet 
by the elder brother of Sir William Orpen, attractively 
framed. Also with this lot an unframed drawing in pencil 
and wash of the baptistry of Maymo Church in Burma.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 292

293
Seán MacBride’s copies of draft bills and other 
parliamentary papers including 1937 Constitu-
tion.
Also includes amendments and other printed material 
relating to the Constitution and related acts such as The 
External Relations Act, dating from 1920 Government 
of Ireland to 1967 Report of The Committee on The 
Constitution. Many with SEAN MACBRIDE stamp, some 
with his signature, and some with annotations in his 
hand. Also includes a letter from the Chief Justice en-
closing the Chief Justice’s own copy of the Constitution. 
A unique set of publications associated with a great Irish 
republican, parliamentarian, jurist and Nobel Peace Prize 
laureate. (87
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 293



294
1931 & 1944, Fianna Fail National Collection 
receipts.
Issued to John Kennedy in recognition of a 2/6 sub-
scription in 1931 and a 2/- subscription in 1944, framed 
together.
18 x 14in. (45.72 x 35.56cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 294

295
1930s A uniform shirt and belt of the Irish Com-
rades Association or ‘Blueshirts’.
A blue cotton military-style shirt with epaulettes and 
breast pockets and embroidered shield-shaped Fine 
Gael badge stitched to the left breast; together with a 
blue cotton uniform belt. (2)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 295

296
1930s A flag of the Army Comrades Association or ‘Blueshirts’.
A cotton flag, the blue background with a red diagonal cross hand stitched to both sides. Extremely rare - the first we 
have found recorded at auction.
The “Blueshirts” was originally the nickname of The Army Comrades Association (ACA), later named National Guard, 
an organisation set up by General Eoin O’Duffy in 1932. He was a leader in the IRA in the War of Independence and a 
National Army General during the Civil War. He was Irish Police Commissioner in the Irish Free State from 1922-33 but 
was dismissed from his position by De Valera in 1933. He took control of the ACA and remodelled the organisation. In 
the process he adopted a few of the elements and many of the symbols of European fascism. The use of the Roman 
right arm salute, the blue uniform and the holding of huge rallies became widespread. Membership was restricted to 
“Irish” people or those whose parents professed the Christian faith. In September 1933 the Blueshirts became part of 
the newly formed Fine Gael party with O’Duffy as the Fine Gael President and W.T. Cosgrave and John Dillon as Vice 
Presidents. The Blueshirts” became the youth wing of the party, and although the name was abandoned at the begin-
ning of the war in 1939, it is still applied as a nickname by many political opponents of Fine Gael to all members of the 
party.”
28 x 46in. (71.12 x 116.84cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 296



297
1933 - 1945 Third Reich Germany,
A draper’s enamel sign declaring the shop to be licensed 
to sell official Nazi uniforms. The convex rectangular 
sign with white ground; black gothic text and eagle and 
swastika badge within a red border.
Uncovered on a construction site in Berlin, an irregular 
vertical strip of enamel missing from the centre of the 
sign. Rust damage to areas of text and margins.
15_ x 26in. (39.37 x 66.04cm)
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 297

298
1938 Germany, Reichswinterhilfe Lotterie post-
er
A colour lithograph poster for the 5-million Reichmarks 
lottery.
23 x 16in. (58.42 x 40.64cm)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 298

299
1933 - 1945 Third Reich, SA Dagger
German Nazi SA Dagger with brown scabbard, blade 
maker marked `ASSO - Solingen`, cross guard stamped 
`S`, with leather hanger.
???
15in. (38.10cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 299

300
A Third Reich SS dress dagger
with black grip and scabbard, the blade etched with 
RZM maker’s code M7/36 for E. & F. Hörster, Solingen and 
the motto: Meine Ehre heisst Treue”.”
15in. (38.10cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 300



301
1939-45 Luftwaffe Flieger” cigarettes.”
Two packets of 20 featuring illustrations of a Nazi Ger-
many Air Force plane and Flier’s Badge. Complete sealed 
with Nazi crest gummed paper strip. (2)
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 301

302
1939 - 45 World War II German S-35 Bouncing 
Betty” landmine.”
Of typical cylindrical form with pressure and tripwire 
triggers. Inert.
10_ x 4in. (26.67 x 10.16cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 302

303
1939-1945 World War 2, Captured German vehi-
cle identification flag
A one-sided swastika flag, the white roundel inscribed 
with the names and addresses of twenty members of 
the 10th Infantry, 5th Division, US Army; together with a 
5th Infantry shoulder flash; an Order of Service for a 5th 
Infantry Division Memorial Service, 1 July 1945; and a 
history of the 5th Infantry Division in France (4)
30 x 34in. (76.20 x 86.36cm)
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 303

304
1939-1945 World War 2 Japanese Good Luck 
Flag”.”
A Japanese sun round” flag, the white ground bearing 
kanji inscriptions.”
Also known as hinomaru yosegaki, good luck flags were 
traditional gift for men going away to war. Family and 
friends would write messages around the red sun.
In overall very good condition. The flag with several 
holes, up to 2in x 1in; and iron-red stains.
25 x 32in. (63_ x 81.28cm)
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 304



305
Joachim von Ribbentrop autograph signature.
A British Army Soldier’s Service and Pay Book signed to 
a blank page by SS-Obergruppenführer Ulrich Friedrich 
Wilhelm Joachim von Ribbentrop, Foreign Minister 
of Nazi Germany, 1938 - 1945. Following his capture 
in Hamburg by a member of the Belgian SAS he was 
handed over to Major Hartcliffe, Area Security Officer, 
who seconded an officer and NCO to guard his prisoner. 
One of these obtained Ribbentrop’s signature and later 
obtained a letter of thanks from Major Hartcliffe. Framed 
together with a photograph of Ribbentrop in SS uni-
form.
14 x 28in. (35.56 x 71.12cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 305

306
1939-1946 Emergency National Service medals 
collection, six different issues.
26th Battalion, 2nd Line Reserve, Defence Forces, ARP, 
Military Red Cross and Civilian Red Cross. (6)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 306

307
1939 -1946 Emergency National Service medals
A Civilian Red Cross medal, to T. J. O’Neill, boxed with compliment slip; together with two Local Security Force medals; 
a Local Defence Force medal; two Local Security Force medals, lacking suspension ring; and a gilt Local Defence Force 
medal lacking suspension ring. (7)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 307



308
1939-1946 Emergency National Service, six 
different issues.
Defence Forces medal with two bars; Reserve Defence 
Forces medal with one bar; Air Raid Precautions med-
al with one bar; Maritime Inscription medal with two 
bars; Military Red Cross Medal with one bar; and Local 
Defence Force (FCA) medal with one bar. (6)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 308

309
1939-1946 Emergency National Service, five 
different issues.
Defence Forces medal with two bars; Local Defence 
Force (FCA) medal with one bar; Air Raid Precautions 
medal with one bar; Civilian Red Cross with one bar; and 
Local Security Force (CA) medal. (5)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 309

310
1939-1946 Emergency National Service, four 
different issues.
Civilian Red Cross medal; Air Raid Precautions medal; 
Defence Forces medal, without ribbon; and Local De-
fence Force (FCA) medal, without ribbon. (4)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 310

311
1939-1946 Emergency National Service, 26th 
Battalion medal.
To unknown recipient. The 26th Battalion was made up 
of veterans of 1916, and The War of Independence.

Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 311



312
1939-1946 Emergency National Service medal, 2nd Line.
The Second Line Reserve medal. To unknown recipient. Scarce.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 312

313
1939-1946 Emergency National Service, Army Nursing Service medal.
Awarded to nurses attached to the Defence Forces. To unknown recipient. There were seven military hospitals in 
Ireland during the Emergency: Saint Bricin’s Military Hospital, Dublin; Military Hospital Curragh Camp; Military Hospital 
Haulbowline; Saint Mobhi’s in the Phoenix Park, Dublin; New hospitals in Mallow and Ballinasloe; Saint Enda’s, Galway. 
While it is not recorded how many army nurses were attached to these hospitals, it is unlikely that there were more 
than 500. Scarce.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 313



314
1939 - 1946 Emergency National Service Medal, Marine Service re-issue.
To James Pullen, together with his British Ministry of Shipping Certificate of Discharge and Continuous Certificate of 
Discharge; British Department of Industry and Commerce Certificate of Qualification; Irish Seaman’s Identity card, etc.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 314

315
1939 - 1949 Nation Service Emergency Merchant Marine medal
To John Daly, together with certificate of issue and his Irish Seaman’s Identity Card (3)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 315



316
1939 - 1946 Emergency National Service Medal, Merchant Marine Service.
With bar.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 316

317
1939 - 1946 Emergency National Service Medal, 
Merchant Marine Service.
With bar.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 317

318
1939-1946 Emergency National Service Medals; 
Defence Forces and FCA Service Medals.
Military Red Cross medal, Air Raid Precautions medal, 
without ribbon; Local Defence Force (FCA) Service med-
al; and Defence Forces service medal, without suspen-
sion bar or ribbon. (4)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 318



319
1939-1946 Emergency National Service Local 
Defence Force medal and miniature.
Together with FCA Service Medal with bar and minia-
ture. (4)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 319

320
The Call to Arms and The Dublin Brigade Review
The Call to Arms: An Historical Record Of Ireland’s 
Defence Services. Abbey Publications, Dublin, 1945; To-
gether with The Dublin Brigade Review, 1939. National 
Association of the Old IRA. (2)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 320

321
1939-1946 Emergency National Service and St. John’s Ambulance group of four.
To Edward Wilcox District Officer Dublin City Division, St John’s Ambulance. A St. John Ambulance Long Service medal 
with seven bars; a St. John Ambulance Brigade of Ireland Long Service medal, a silver gilt medal with bar; an ARP med-
al; and a badge of Serving Brother, Order of St John. (4)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 321



322
1939-1946 Emergency National Service and 
Order of Malta group of five.
To Laurence Corr. A Defence Forces medal with two bars, 
Irish Association of Knights Ambulance Corps, silver, 
Dublin, 1970, PQ & Co. engraved to Laurence Corr and 
dated 1970; & three other Order of Malta medals.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 322

323
1939-1946 Emergency National Service and St 
John’s Ambulance group of three.
To George Dukes. ARP medal with two bars, A St. John 
Ambulance Long Service medal with four bars; and a 
badge of Serving Brother, Order of St John. (3)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 323

324
1939 St John’s Ambulance Service Medal.
To Pte Andrew Doyle, 20159, St James’ Gate (Guinness 
Brewery) Division.
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 324

325
1939-1946 Emergency National Service and St 
John’s Ambulance two family groups of three.
To Elizabeth Furlong (née McGrath) ARP medal with two 
bars, A St. John Ambulance Brigade Long Service medal 
with six bars; A silver gilt St. John Ambulance Brigade 
of Ireland Long Service medal. To Joseph Furlong, ARP 
medal with one bar, A silver St. John Ambulance Brigade 
of Ireland Service medal and a Maguire and Patterson 
Long Service bronze medal. (6)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 325



326
Irish Red Cross Gold President’s Medal.
A 9ct gold medal, the centre with enamel red cross in a 
white background, surrounded by the inscription Bonn 
Uachtaráin Na h-Éireann”.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 326

327
Irish Ambulance decorations and awards collec-
tion.
A collection of medals and awards associated with the 
Irish Red Cross, The Irish Association of Knights Ambu-
lance Corps, The Order of Malta And St. John’s Ambu-
lance. (31)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 327

328
Post war military aviation
A collection of fifteen photographs of Royal Air Force 
aircraft, installations and personnel. Sizes up to
9 x 10_in. (22.86 x 26.67cm)
Estimate €50-€70 £40-£50
Large Image & Place Bid 328

329
9 Feb 1951 Field Marshal Montgomery auto-
graph signature.
A typed letter on St. John’s School, Leatherhead, Sur-
rey notepaper, to Ms W Baker commiserating with her 
on her brother’s death. Dated addressed and signed 
in green ink Montgomery of Alamein, Field Marshal”. 
Framed with a picture of Montgomery.”
18_ x 12_in. (46.99 x 31_cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 329



330
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles Prisoner of War.
UK medal inscribed to 3530903 Rifleman H. Oates, taken 
prisoner in the retreat from Chaegunghyon (Happy 
Valley). His service number indicates that he served pre-
viously with the Manchester Regiment. Very fine (2)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 330

331
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles.
UK medal inscribed to 4453581 Rifleman J.H. Neal. Neal 
had served in Durham Light Infantry in World War II and 
was taken prisoner at Dunkirk in 1940. He spent the rest 
of the war as a Prisoner at Stalag 344, Lamsdorf, POW no. 
2672. Very fine. (2)
Estimate €350-€450 £260-£330
Large Image & Place Bid 331

332
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles.
UK medal inscribed to 222001 Rifleman J. Bigger. Good 
very fine. (2)

James Bigger was born in Eglinton, Londonderry on 10 
March 1930. He enlisted in The Royal Ulster Rifles on 3 
February 1948 in Omagh and joined the 1st Battalion in 
Middle East Land Forces in Palestine. He was in the 1st 
Battalion which sailed to Korea on 12 October 1950. He 
went with his battalion to Hong Kong on 23 October 
1951, returned to the UK on 27 May 1952, and dis-
charged from the Army as a B” Reservist.”
Estimate €350-€450 £260-£330
Large Image & Place Bid 332

333
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles casualty.
UK medal inscribed to 3857092 Rifleman H. Heath, who 
suffered a shrapnel wound to his back at the Battle of 
Happy Valley, 3-4 January 1951. Very fine with copies of 
his casualty record.
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 333



334
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster Rifles 
Prisoner of War
UK medal inscribed to 3604615 Rifleman G Grace, taken prisoner during the Battle of Happy Valley, 3 January 1951. 
Grace had served in World War II in the Border Regiment and East Lancashire Regiment. Good very fine. (2)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 334

335
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles casualty.
UK medal inscribed to 22511757 Rifleman S.J.C. McClel-
land, who was shot in the chest on 3 January 1951 in the 
Battle of Happy Valley. Good very fine, with photocopy 
of Rifleman McClelland’s Casualty Record. (2)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 335

336
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to 7th Royal 
Tank Regiment Royal Armoured Corps
UK medal inscribed to 19036786 Trooper R. H. Moore 
R.A.C., who served in C Squadron, 7th Royal Tank Reg-
iment. The regiment served in Korea from November 
1950 to October 1951 and endured heavy losses at the 
Battle of Happy Valley. Good very fine (2)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 336



337
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles Prisoner of War.
UK medal inscribed to 3393512 Rifleman W.H. Liggett. 
Liggett was taken prisoner on 3 January 1951 during the 
Happy Valley Battle.Very fine with letter from Lieutenant 
Colonel Charley, The Royal Irish Rangers and copies of 
POW information on Rifleman Liggett. Good very fine. 
(2)
Estimate €450-€550 £330-£400
Large Image & Place Bid 337

338
Elizabeth II Korea Medal 1950-1953 and United 
Nations Korea Medal 1950-1954 to Royal Ulster 
Rifles/Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers.
UK medal inscribed to 6977476 Rifleman M. Burns., UN 
issue unnamed. Burns served in the Royal Inniskilling Fu-
siliers in World War II and was a member of a reinforce-
ment draft to the North Irish Brigade in Korea. Good very 
fine. (2)

339
United Nations Medals and miniatures collection.
United Nations medals featuring HQ, New York; UNPOGIP, UNIPOM, India & Pakistan, 1949 & 1955-56; UNTSO & UN-
OGIL, Israel, Egypt, Syria & Lebanon, 1958; UNTEA, Netherlands New Guinea, 1962; ONUC, Congo, 1963-1964; UNYOM, 
Yemen, 1963-1964; UNFICYP, Cyprus, 1964; UNFICYP, Cyprus, 1964 (alternate version); UNEF 2, Israel-Egypt ceasefire, 
1973 (with miniature); UNDOF, Golon Heights, 1974 (with miniature); UNIFIL, Lebanon, 1978 (with miniature); ONU-
MOZ, Mozambique, 1992-94; UNIIMOG, Iran & Iraq, 1988 (with miniature); UNAVEM, Angola, 1979; UNTAG, Namibia, 
1990; ONUCA, Central America, 1990; ONUSAL, El Salvador, 1991; UNIKOM, Iraq & Kuwait, 1991; ONUSOM, Somalia, 
1992-1993 (2); UNAMIC, Laos & Cambodia, 1991-92; UNTAC, Cambodia, 1992-1993; UNMOT, Tajikistan, 1994; UNPRO-
FOR, Yugoslavia, 1992; Minurso, W. Sahara, 1991; UNOMIL, Liberia, 1993-1997; UNMIH, Haiti, 1993-1996; UNAMIR, 
Rwanda, 1993-1996 (2); UNOMUR, Uganda & Rwanda, 1993; UNTAES, Eastern Slovenia, 1996-1998. (36)
Estimate €600-€800 £440-£590
Large Image & Place Bid 339



340
Mid 20th century, carved ceremonial paddle, 
Dani tribe, West Papua, Indonesia.
A short, carved-wood leaf-shaped paddle, the relief 
carved blade stained red-ochre and highlighted in black, 
a relief carved grip in the middle of the handle also 
highlighted in black.
Presented in 1973 to the current owner by members 
of the Dani tribe following his participation in a United 
Nations mission to train members of the tribe in radio.
46_ x 5_in. (118.11 x 13.97cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 340

341
Stone adzes, Dani tribe, West Papua, Indonesia
Two stone adze heads, mounted on forked branch han-
dles and bound in place with rattan. (2) The larger
Presented in 1973 to the current owner by members 
of the Dani tribe following his participation in a United 
Nations mission to train members of the tribe in radio.
23 x 20in. (58.42 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 341

342
Hunting Bow and arrows, Dani tribe, West Pap-
ua, Indonesia
A hunting bow with split cane bowstring and a bunch of 
33 flightless arrows the barbed hardwood heads tipped 
with rattan and bound to bamboo shafts with rattan. 
The bow
Presented in 1973 to the current owner by members 
of the Dani tribe following his participation in a United 
Nations mission to train members of the tribe in radio.
57in. (144.78cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 342

343
An Irish Army 1961 pattern Service-Dress uni-
form
The dress uniform of a corporal in the 29th Infantry Bat-
talion, comprising tunic, trousers, greatcoat, necktie and 
spare buttons. Manufacturer’s label for McG Bros. inside 
tunic dated 1973 and size 8.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 343



344
Carl Gustav M/45 9mm sub-machine gun
With tan leather magazine case and sub-calibre barrel 
for firing blanks and low-powered range ammunition. 
Bearing Birmingham Proof House deactivation stamp.
The Irish Army used the Carl Gustav M/45 during the 
Congo Crisis in the 1960s, during the Lebanese Civil 
War in the 1970s and during The Troubles. This example 
manufactured under license in Egypt as the Port Said.
10 x 32in. (25.40 x 81.28cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 344

345
Defence Forces Service Medal named to O-7582 
J. McGough
Possibly a jeweller’s sample, the serial number does not 
appear to be normal.
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 345

346
Irish Defence Forces Good Conduct and Service 
medals.
A Good Conduct medal and service ribbon; Service Med-
al; and miniature Service medal. (3)
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 346

347
Irish Defence Forces UN Group of three
Long Service Medal, UNIFIL 1978 Medal and United Na-
tions Peacekeepers’ Medal to G. Mooney, 850230.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 347



348
Irish United Nations medal and miniature.
to unknown recipient.
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 348

349
Garda Siochana pair of medals and miniatures.
The 22-year Long Service Medal and the 1922 - 1972 
Jubilee medal; together with a miniature of each. (4)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 349

350
Garda Siochana pair of medals struck in sterling 
silver.
A 22-year Long Service Medal, Dublin, 1972, and a 1922 - 
1972 Jubilee medal, Dublin, 1972, both by Jewellery and 
Metal Manufacturing Co.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 350

351
Garda Siochana group of four medals.
Garda Siochana UN Overseas Service medal, Garda 
Siochanna Millennium Medal and ribbon; 1922 - 1972 
Jubilee medal; and 22 Years Long Service Medal.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 351



352
Irish Coast Guard, Marine Long Service Medal
Awarded for 20 years’ service. Scarce.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 352

353
Oglaigh Naisiunta na hEireann Service Medal 
to Rev. P. McCabe and 1991 Patrick Sarsfield 
Branch, Limerick medal.
Two Organisation of National Ex-Servicemen and Wom-
en medals to a retired Defence Forces chaplain. (2)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 353

354
FCA Seven and twelve years’ service medals.
To unknown recipient in the Irish Defence Forces Re-
serves. (2)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 354

355
1996 FCA Golden Jubilee Medal.
A gilt metal medal on a plain green ribbon. The obverse 
depicting two soldiers, back-to-back, one in 1940s uni-
form the other in 1990s uniform; the reverse, An Forsa 
Cosanta Aitiuil” (translates: Local Defence Force).”
Add note no history of FCA??
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 355



356
1948 Fianna Fail Dublin, General Election 
ephemera
An election poster for the Three Fianna Fail candidates 
in the Dublin North West Constituency, a poster pro-
moting a public meeting in the same constituency and 
a dummy ballot with Fianna Fail candidates listed and a 
portrait of de Valera, after Sean O’Sullivan. (4) Sizes up to
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 356

357
1940s Fianna Fail, election material
A 12-page manifesto To the People of Ireland.... Walk 
with us towards A NEW IRELAND”, on newsprint, printed 
by the Irish Press.; “The Transport Bill”, a report of the 
speech by Sean Lemass, TD, Minister of Industry and 
Commerce, 9 May 1944.; Poster promoting a Fianna Fail 
Ceilidh & Dance at The Golf Hotel Rosslare Strand; and a 
portrait of de Valera after Sean O’Sullivan.” (4) The poster.
23 x 18in. (58.42 x 45.72cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 357

358
1940s Fianna Fail fundraising campaigns, ephemera.
A collection of posters and flyers promoting the Annual National Collection and fundraising activity.
22_ x 17_in. (57.15 x 44.45cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 358



359
Ulster Unionist Council. Election Poster
Which is Your Road? Vote Unionist!” with image Lord 
Brookeborough, Prime Minister of Northern Ireland 
(1943-63) standing beside a signpost to modern, indus-
trial “United Kingdom” and “Eire Republic” with Eamonn 
de Valera seated on a stone wall with a cottage behind 
him. Printed by John Cleland & Son.”
30 x 20in. (76.20 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 359

360
21 May 1949 Jack B Yeats autograph letter
On 18 Fitzwilliam Square, Dublin notepaper, in pencil 
to Mr O’Reilly regarding Yeats’ modest subscription 
towards the Bernard Shaw plaque”, signed Jack B Yeats. 
Attractively framed with two images of Yeats’ paintings.”

11 x 29_in. (27.94 x 74.93cm)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 360

361
1949 (25 July). Letter signed by Congressman John Kennedy - later President of the USA 1960-1963.
Typescript on Congress of the United States headed paper, signed in ink John Kennedy”. Addressed to Turner’s, a 
liquor store in Cambridge Massachusetts, concerning their petition for a reduction in federal excise taxes on alcoholic 
beverages. Interesting content bearing in mind his father’s interests in the liquor business. A scarce and attractive 
letter from the early political career of “JFK”. Believed to have been brought to Ireland by a former employee of the 
addressee.”
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 361



362
Prince Rainier and Princess Grace of Monaco, 
signed first day cover with stamps commemo-
rating their wedding.
A Monaco first day cover commemorating the wedding 
of Prince Rainier and Grace Kelly on 19th April, 1956, 
signed by both and framed with a photograph of the 
couple.
12_ x 14_in. (31.12 x 36.83cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 362

363
Princess Grace of Monaco signed photograph.
A colour photograph of the Royal family of Monaco 
signed in black ink Grace de Monaco”. Framed.”
12_ x 10_in. (31_ x 26.67cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 363

364
1951 & 1955, Agricultural Medals
An Irish Hereford Breeders’ Association medal for best 
pedigree Hereford at Clonmel Show 1955 to John D. 
Good, Dublin, 1954, 2oz troy (65g); and an Irish Polled 
Aberdeen Angus Association medal for Limerick Show 
to R. O’Sullivan with Penelope of Aghamarta”, Dublin, 
1950. 1_oz troy (38g)”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 364

365
Alexey Leonov signed photograph
A head and shoulders photograph of Leonov, Russian 
cosmonaut and Air Force Major General, in his space 
suit, minus helmet, signed in black felt tip pen. On 18 
March 1965, he became the first human to conduct 
extra-vehicular activity, or walk in space, exiting the 
capsule during the Voskhod 2 mission for a 12-minute 
spacewalk.
20 x 13_in. (50.80 x 34.29cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 365



366
Drogheda, 1966, oil painting by Thomas Mar-
key. (1885-1967)
Oil on board.
24 x 33in. (60.96 x 83.82cm)
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 366

367
Laurence Street, Drogheda, oil painting by 
Thomas Markey (1885-1967).
Oil on board.
14_ x 20in. (37.47 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 367

367
Laurence Street, Drogheda, oil painting by 
Thomas Markey (1885-1967).
Oil on board.
14_ x 20in. (37.47 x 50.80cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 367

368
1967 (29 November) Sinead de Valera letter
On Aras an Uachtarain notepaper, thanking Mrs William 
Higgins for a dress she had made for Bean de Valera, 
with a photograph of Bean de Valera wearing the dress. 
Together with Taoiseach’s Broadcast to the Nation” 17 
May, 1945. (2)”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 368



369
Neil Armstrong autograph signature.
A slip of paper signed in blue felt tip pen Neil Arm-
strong”. Attractively framed with various photographs of 
the Apollo 11 mission.”
20_ x 24in. (52.71 x 60.96cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 369

370
Circa 1974. Cearbhall O Dalaigh signed Christ-
mas card.
Undated, signed Cearbhall O Dalaigh & Mairin”. Cearb-
hall O Dalaigh (1911 to 1978) was President of Ireland 
from 1974 to 1976. His autograph is probably the scarc-
est of all the Irish Presidents.”
Estimate €50-€70 £40-£50
Large Image & Place Bid 370

371
1962 - 1971 Orange Order badges collection
Nine various badges including Orange Widow’s Funds; 
Ulster Covenant Jubilee; and Imperial Grand Orange 
Council. (9)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 371

372
MacGiolla, Tomas. “Sinn Fein” Oraid an 
Uachtarain: Ard Fheis 1970.
Five typewritten loose foolscap sheets with stapled 
corners. Rubber stamped ‘Jan 26 1971’. Text in Irish and 
English of the speech given by the Sinn Fein President 
Thomas Mac Giolla at the Party conference in Dublin 
January, 1970. On that occasion Sinn Fein experienced 
a significant split when the decision of abandoning the 
armed fight of the IRA in favour of a socialist revolution, 
met the opposition from the armed wing of the party. 
The opponents became known as ‘Provisional Sinn Fein’ 
whereas the remaining part renamed itself ‘Official Sinn 
Fein’.
13 x 8in. (33.02 x 20.32cm)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 372



373
1972 (28 March) Parliament of Northern Ireland 
report, signed by founders of the SDLP.
Hansard Official Report. Vol. 84, No. 25. The final sit-
ting of the Parliament of Northern Ireland, which was 
disbanded two days later. This copy signed to the back 
page by the six founding members of the SDLP, Gerry 
Fitt, John Hume, Ivan Cooper, Austin Currie, Paddy Dev-
lin and Paddy O’Hanlon.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 373

374
Royal Army Ordnance Corps pennant.
A navy rectangular pennant with narrow diagonal red 
stripes, centred by the crest of the Royal Army Ordnance 
Corps and ribbons above, RAOC” and below, “Regional 
Depot Hereford, 1971 - 1974”. Framed.”
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 374

375
1972 Prisoner Art, Maidstone Prison Ship es-
cape.
A white handkerchief decorated in felt-tip pens with sev-
en men climbing down a ship’s anchor rope and swim-
ming away, viewed through a porthole. Inscribed No. 
3 Deck - 1972 - January - 17” and “They broke the news 
to Faulkner - He nearly had a fit - When seven from the 
Maidstone - Took time out for a dip.” Signed John Sands 
and inscribed “Detained Xmas Day 1971 - Maidstone 
Prison Ship - Interned Long Kesh - 28 Jan 1972”.”
15_ x 15_in. (39.37 x 39.37cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 375

376
1970s - 1980s Garda riot gear
A Garda riot helmet, with padded neck protector, per-
spex visor and detachable peak; together with a perspex 
Garda riot shield. Of a type used against Hunger Strike 
protestors at the British Embassy riots in Ballsbridge in 
1981. (2)
Used.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 376



377
1980s: H Block Maze Prison leather work prison-
er art with signatures
An attractive piece of republican leather work prisoner 
art made by Dan Kelly. Decorated with images of hunger 
strikers and verse, surrounded by Celtic strapwork, 
the arms of the four provinces and the words H Block 
Martyrs”. Signed on the reverse by 18 prisoners includ-
ing Robert “Goose” Russell, Angelo Fusco, Sean Stewart, 
Hugh McVeigh, “Dirty Dingus” Magee, “Beaky McKee”,”
20 x 22in. (50.80 x 55.88cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 377

378
1996 (6 January) Letter from General John de 
Chastelain to Gusty Spence.
The one-page letter thanking Gusty for his Christmas 
card and kind wishes for the holiday season and wishing 
him and the PUP success in maintaining peace in North-
ern Ireland. Signed in blue ink.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 378

379
2001 (22 May) Bill Clinton autograph signature
A menu for a gala dinner in honour of the former pres-
ident held in Dublin Castle, 22 May 2001 in aid of the 
Northern Ireland Fund for Reconciliation. Signed Bill 
Clinton” to the cover in blue ink with a dedication to Pat 
Egan. Framed.”
14_ x 18_in. (36.83 x 46.99cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 379

380
Mary Robinson and Mary MacAleese signed 
photographs
Signed photographs of Mary Robinson and Mary 
MacAleese, Presidents of Ireland. The two attractively 
framed with an Aras an Uachtarain compliment slip. (1)
15 x 14in. (38.10 x 35.56cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 380



381
Mother Teresa signed photograph
A signed black and white photograph of Mother Teresa, 
Albanian Roman Catholic nun and 1979 Nobel Peace 
Prize winner, holding an infant, signed and inscribed, 
God bless you - M Teresa”. Attractively framed.”
10_ x 15in. (26.67 x 38.10cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 381

382
23 Oct 1992 Mother Teresa signed letter
A typed letter on Missionaries of Charity notepaper to 
Todd Mueller, More important than autographs is what 
we do for Jesus” writes the Albanian Roman Catholic nun 
and 1979 Nobel Peace Prize winner. Signed in blue ink. 
Attractively framed with two photographs of Mother 
Teresa.”
13 x 17in. (33.02 x 43.18cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 382

383
2004 (8 June) European Council Justice and Home Affairs Meeting under Irish Presidency commemo-
rative medal.
A 75mm bronze medal replica of the ministerial seal for the Department of Justice, Equality & Law Reform, was com-
missioned from Lee Brothers, Dublin, by Minister Michael McDowell TD, and given to the ministers attending the meet-
ing. It is believed that less than 50 were issued. Extremely fine in its green leatherette case.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 383



384
1599 The Bible, That Is, the Holy Scriptures Conteined in the Olde and Newe Testament and 1735 
Novum Testamentum.
Translated According to the Ebrew and Greeke, and Conferred with the Best Translations in Divers Languages. Im-
printed at London by the Deputies of Christopher Barker, Printer to the Queenes most Excellent Maiestie. Together 
with 1735 Novum Testamentum, New Testament in Greek. Apud J. Wetstenium and G. Smith, Amstelaedami, 1735. 
Second Edition. (2)
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 384

384
1599 The Bible, That Is, the Holy Scriptures 
Conteined in the Olde and Newe Testament and 
1735 Novum Testamentum.
Translated According to the Ebrew and Greeke, and 
Conferred with the Best Translations in Divers Languag-
es. Imprinted at London by the Deputies of Christopher 
Barker, Printer to the Queenes most Excellent Maiestie. 
Together with 1735 Novum Testamentum, New Testa-
ment in Greek. Apud J. Wetstenium and G. Smith, Amste-
laedami, 1735. Second Edition. (2)
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 384

385
1967 (21 March), Paris. Samuel Beckett, auto-
graph letter
A letter to Brian Coffey on the death of Thomas 
McGreevy. Quotes Jack Yeats, Old age is not amusing”.”
4_ x 5_in. (10.80 x 13.97cm)
Estimate €600-€700 £440-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 385



386
Samuel Beckett signed photograph.
A black and white photographic print, after John Mini-
han signed to the lower margin in black ballpoint, Samu-
el Beckett”. Attractively framed with another photograph 
of Beckett.”
14_ x 21in. (36.83 x 53.34cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 386

387
Behan, Brendan. Brendan Behan’s Island: An 
Irish Sketchbook. Signed.
Hutchinson; 1962; hardback in dust jacket; ; 192 pages; 
drawings by Paul Hogarth. Signed to the title page in 
black fountain pen by Brendan Behan.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 387

388
Brendan Behan, hand written poem.
In red ink on both sides of a slip of paper, in Behan’s 
hand his poem Uaigneas” with an English translation 
and dedication “With best wishes to my friend Stanley 
E. Waits from Brendan Behan” Attractively framed with a 
photograph of Brendan and Beatrice Behan and a print-
ed version of the poem.”
13_ x 23_in. (34.29 x 59.69cm)
Estimate €800-€1,000 £590-£740
Large Image & Place Bid 388

389
D’Alton, John and O’Flanagan, J. R., The History 
of Dundalk and its Environs:
From the Earliest Historic Period to the Present Time; 
with Memoirs of its Eminent Men. Dublin, Hodges, 
Smith, & Co., 1864.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 389



390
4 Nov 1895 Sir Arthur Ignatius Conan Doyle 
signed note
A note to an unknown recipient from Mona House, Near 
Cairo from the English author, of Irish descent, creator 
of Sherlock Holmes. I enclose cheque for account. In 
response to your note I should be sorry to do you any 
injustice, but (whoever’s fault it may be) I have certainly 
had a great deal to complain of.” Signed in black ink “A 
Conan Doyle”. Framed with the front cover of a Penguin 
edition of The Man With the Twisted Lip.”
12_ x 14in. (31_ x 35.56cm)
Estimate €150-€250 £110-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 390

391
Egan, Pierce. Real Life in Ireland & Carlyle, Remi-
niscences of My Irish Journey
Real Life in Ireland: or, The Day and Night Scenes, Rov-
ing, Rambles, and Sprees, Bulls, Blunders, Bodderation 
and Blarney, of Brian Boru, Esq. And His Elegant Friend 
Sir Shawn O’Dogherty. London, B. Bensley, 1821. Half 
bound red morroco gilt. Loss to top of spine; Together 
with Carlyle, Thomas. Reminiscences of My Irish Jour-
ney in 1849. Sampson low, Marston Searle & Rivington, 
London, 1882.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 391

391
Egan, Pierce. Real Life in Ireland & Carlyle, Remi-
niscences of My Irish Journey
Real Life in Ireland: or, The Day and Night Scenes, Rov-
ing, Rambles, and Sprees, Bulls, Blunders, Bodderation 
and Blarney, of Brian Boru, Esq. And His Elegant Friend 
Sir Shawn O’Dogherty. London, B. Bensley, 1821. Half 
bound red morroco gilt. Loss to top of spine; Together 
with Carlyle, Thomas. Reminiscences of My Irish Jour-
ney in 1849. Sampson low, Marston Searle & Rivington, 
London, 1882.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 391

392
Fleming, Ian. You Only Live Twice
Jonathan Cape, 1964. First edition. Fine. Owner’s name 
and address in blue ink to flyleaf. Dust jacket very good.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 392



393
Fleming, Ian. You Only Live Twice
Jonathan Cape, 1964. First edition. Fine. Stripping of 
fly-leaf from removal of gummed paper. A44491” hand-
stamped to title page.”
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 393

394
Fleming, Ian. James Bond novels
Book Club editions of From Russia, With Love; Goldfin-
ger; For Your Eyes Only: The Spy Who Loved Me; The 
Man With the Golden Gun; and On Her Majesty’s Secret 
Service. Together with United States first editions of 
Casino Royale and Thunderball; and two Reprint Society 
editions of Live and Let Die. Also Pearson, John. The Life 
of Ian Fleming. 1966, Jonathan Cape.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 394

395
Galsworthy, John. Flowering Wilderness.
William Heinemann Ltd., London, 1932. 280p., original quarter-vellum with stiff green boards. Printed at the Windmill 
Press, Kingswood, Surrey. This Edition numbered and signed by the author, is limited to 400 copies for sale in Great 
Britain and Ireland, No. 129 (signed) John Galsworthy.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 395



396
Gilbert, Sir John (ed.) National Manuscripts of Ireland.
Facsimiles of National Manuscripts of Ireland, selected and edited under the direction of the Right Hon. Edward Sul-
livan, Master of the Rolls in Ireland. Public Records Office of Ireland 1874-1884. Four parts in five volumes complete. 
Elephant folio. Dark blue cloth boards, gilt on the backstrip and the covers, top edge gilt. (5 vols.)

The volumes are photozincographed by command of Her Majesty Queen Victoria, by Major-General Sir Henry James, 
Director-General of the Ordnance Survey and processed by Vincent, Brooks, Day & Son.” Many of the manuscripts re-
produced here were destroyed in the burning of the Four Courts, Dublin in 1922 thus these are the only record extant. 
The volumes include coloured plates, coloured maps (partly double), coloured plans (partly double), charts (partly 
double), facsimiles (partly coloured, partly double), tables, genealogical tables, coats of arms (partly coloured). First 
edition. Original total price was £16 for the set but each volume sold separately so complete sets are very scarce”

22 x 17in. (55.88 x 43.18cm)
Estimate €3,000-€5,000 £2210-£3680
Large Image & Place Bid 396



397
Gore - Booth, Eva. Two First Editions.
The Three Resurrections and the Triumph of Maeve” 
1905, Sepia frontis. Light violet cloth stained. Spine 
faded & with nick to middle edge. Else good. Scarce; 
Together with “The Agate Lamp”, 1912. Light blue/green 
cloth. Gilt title on spine & cover. Rare (2).”
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 397

398
Hancock, John. A Friendly Expostulation Ad-
dressed To The People Called Quakers.
Belfast, printed by J. Smyth at the Public Printing Office, 
1802. Written at Lisburn, later reprinted in London. Pp55, 
disbound. Rare. Also with this lot a letter circa 1854 from 
Obadiah Hook at Leeds to his sister - I am glad thee are 
sending thy goods to the Crimea but I think the Friends 
will consider thee inconsistent in thy conduct”. (2)”
8_ x 5_in. (21.59 x 13.34cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 398

399
Inglis, Henry D. A Journey Throughout Ireland, 
during the Spring, Summer and Autumn of 
1834.
4th ed Whittaker London, 1836. Book Condition: Very 
Good. 4th Edition. Post 8vo, 16 (Publisher’s catalogue), 
multi-folding map frontis, xii, 396 p. Multi-folding chart 
of the River Shannon. Gilt and blind embossed green 
calf.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 399

400
Joyce, James, Ulysses.
Paris Shakespeare and Co. January 1924. First Edition, 
the fourth printing. With 4 pp. of Ulysses Additional Cor-
rections” bound in at the end. 8vo, Quarter calf gilt with 
title given as ‘U’ to the spine.”
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 400



401
Keane, Marcus. The Towers and Temples of Ancient Ireland:
Their origin and history discussed from a new point of view. Hodges, Smith and Co., Dublin, 1867. Green pebbled cloth 
blocked in gilt on the spine and with a vignette of a round tower on the upper board. Author’s dedication, in black ink, 
to Samuel Lee Anderson, also bearing his bookplates.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 401

402
Longley, Michael. Ten Poems. Belfast: Festival Publications. Signed.
Second Edition. 8vo. Pamphlet. Near Fine Superb copy of Longley’s first volume. Signed by Longley inside front cover. 
Very scarce, especially in this condition. Undated [1965].
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 402



404
Mateu, Julia. Connemara - Trenta Dibuixos.
Galeria Trece. Barcelona, 1983. Attractive large folio, 2 volumes in slip case, with drawings of Connemara landscape and 
people by Julia Mateu, prologue by Manuel de Pedrolo, poems by Dorothy Molloy, published in Catalan and English. No. 31 
of 300. This edition one of sixty with an additional set of the 30 drawings in sanguine. Printed on handmade paper, bound 
in sackcloth in slipcase. Accompanied by an exhibition catalogue of Masteu’s drawings, 1972-73.
13_ x 17_in. (34.29 x 44.45cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 404

403
MacDonald, Robert. Personal narrative of military travel and adventure in Turkey and Persia....
....comprising a brief sketch of the chequered life of the author. Edinburgh: Adam and Charles Black, 1859. First edition, 
pages xvi, 303, crown 8vo, original blue cloth. A remarkably scarce narrative by a sergeant in the Rifle Brigade, First Bat-
talion, one of a specially selected party of nine sergeants which embarked for Persia in 1836. ALSO WITH THIS LOT: (1) 
MERRILL ( Selah ). East of the Jordan : a record of travel and observation in the countries of Moab, Gilead, and Bashan. 
With an introduction by Profesor Roswell D. Hitchcock. Richard Bentley & Son, 1881. FIRST UK EDN, with folding map 
and 70 full-page and other illustrs, pp xv, 549, (2, ads), 8vo, original cloth, gilt : binding strong though with some wear, 
internally bright & fresh. A record of work with the American Palestine Exploration Society 1874-77 by this leading 
biblical archaeologist.(2) BARTLETT ( William H. ). Jerusalem Revisited. Arthur Hall, Virtue & Co.,1855. FIRST EDITION, 
with additional engraved vignette title-page, a folding panoramic view of Jerusalem, 20 engraved plates and some text 
illustrations, pages viii, (3), 202, (18, adverts), royal 8vo, original brown cloth, gilt, top edges gilt, by Westleys, with their 
ticket. (3) PULSZKY ( Ferencz Aurel ). The Tricolour on the Atlas ; or, Algeria and the French Conquest. From the German 
of Dr Wagner and other sources, by Francis Pulszky, Esq. T. Nelson and Sons, Nelson’s Modern Library series,1854. FIRST 
EDITION, with 4 double-page tinted litho plates of views, pages vi, (9) - 402, complete thus, 8vo, original orange cloth, 
gilt, edges gilt : a very good to nice copy. Pulszky (1814--97), Hungarian politician and author, participated in Garibaldi’s 
expedition to Aspromonte. (4)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 403



405
William Somerset Maugham autograph signa-
ture
On a slip of paper in black ink, W. Somerset Maugham”. 
Framed with a photograph of Somerset Maugham.”
16 x 11_in. (40.64 x 29.21cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 405

406
Flora Mitchell, Vanishing Dublin
Allen Figgis, Dublin, 1966. First edition hardcover in 
green cloth with gilt titles to spine. A near fine copy in a 
good dust jacket which shows wear, particularly the top 
and bottom of spine.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 406

407
1957 (8 April) Letter from Sean O’Casey to the 
Editor, The Irish Times
A one-page handwritten letter regarding comments 
made about Ireland by a Harvard professor, suggesting 
that the newspaper print them.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 407

408
O’Malley, Charles. The Irish Dragoon.
Published by William Curry, Jun And Company, Dublin, 
(1841) Two volumes. Quarter red morocco, gilt em-
bossed spine, and marbled boards.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 408



409
[O’Reilly Edward, attrib. ]. 1815-25 Unique manuscript list of writers in the Irish Language.
Alphabetical List of Irish Writers whose Works in Irish are still extant in Verse or Prose. Folio, manuscript, 58 numbered 
pages (last few blank), on laid paper watermarked ‘G R 1814’, contemp. green papered boards, in a recent folding case. 
Marked on title page ‘Phillipps Ms. 10259’. A previous owner, the historian P.S. O’Hegarty, has attributed the work ten-
tatively to the lexicographer Edward O’Reilly.

The manuscript is fluently written in ink in both Irish (old script) and English. It includes valuable biographical and 
literary details of some 500 writers, from the earliest times down to about 1680. For example it includes under H the 
poet Eochaidh O Heoghusa, ‘lived 1630’, with a long list of his poems; under D, O Dugan, John, ‘chief poet to the O’Kel-
lys of Ibh Maine, died A.D. 1372’; about 30 entries under O’Daly, including ‘Goffrey fionn, died A.D. 1508’, with a short 
list of his poems (some corrected or deleted); under B, ‘Beinin, St, wrote (as it is said but which I do not believe), the 
Leabhr na ccert’, etc. There are extended entries on Annalists, Book of Ballymote, etc. There are various corrections and 
interpolations, and clearly the manuscript was a work in progress over a period of years. It runs alphabetically from 
A to U, with a second alphabetical series starting on p. 35.  Edward O’Reilly (1770-1829) moved from Cavan to Dublin 
about 1790. He was assistant secretary to the Iberno-Celtic Society, and worked in the library of Trinity College, pre-
paring catalogues of manuscripts. In 1817 he published a major Irish-English Dictionary, ‘containing upwards of 20,000 
words that never appeared in any former Irish lexicon’.  In 1820 he published a Chronological Account of Nearly 400 
Irish Writers, for which the present manuscript may have provided the source material.An important document, and a 
rare opportunity to acquire a manuscript from the celebrated Phillipps Collection of Sir Thomas Phillipps (1792-1872), 
dispersed in sections after his death over a long period. At its height the collection included about 60,000 manu-
scripts, from all languages and cultures.
13_ x 8_in. (34.29 x 21.59cm)
Estimate €4,000-€6,000 £2940-£4410
Large Image & Place Bid 409

410
Ray, James. A Compleat History of the Rebellion.
from its first Rise, in 1745, to its total Suppression at the glorious Battle of Culloden, in April, 1746. Bristol, printed by S. 
Farley and Comp., 1752.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 410



411
Reid, Thomas., An Inquiry into the Human Mind:
On the Principles of Common Sense, 1814, Edinburgh, 
Bell and Bradfute and William Creech, Edinburgh. Sev-
enth Edition. Quarter calf gilt.
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 411

412
John Reed. Sangar, The Mad Recreant Knight of 
the West: To Lincoln Steffens.
Hillacre, Riverside, Connecticut, 1913, original boards, 
limited to an edition of 500. A fine example of this scarce 
book. Also a flyer for John Reed’s Under The Cremlin and 
a manuscript poem on working people. (3)
John Reed was perhaps the best known left-wing 
American journalist of the twentieth century; he was 
portrayed by Warren Beatty in the film REDS, nominated 
for twelve Academy Awards and winner of three, which 
centered on Reed’s life, his romance with Louise Bryant, 
and his early death at 33 in Moscow.
10 x 6_in. (25.40 x 16.51cm)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 412

413
George Bernard Shaw signed compliment slip.
Dated Paris, 4 May 1931, and inscribed in Shaw’s hand for the Frank Fay Fund. The odd sixpence is for bank charge on a 
London cheque, GBS”, framed with a photograph of Shaw.”
Frank Fay (1870–1931), brother of William Fay, was an actor and co-founder of the Abbey Theatre in Dublin, Ireland. 
He worked with his brother, William, staging productions in halls around the city. Finally, they formed W. G. Fay’s Irish 
National Dramatic Company, focused on the development of Irish acting talent.The brothers participated in the in 
founding of the Abbey Theatre and were largely responsible for evolving the Abbey style of acting. After a falling-out 
with the Abbey directors in 1908, they emigrated to the United States to work in theatre there. Fay died in 1931, the 
year of Shaw’s contribution to the Frank Fay Fund.
17_ x 13in. (44.45 x 33.02cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 413



414
George Bernard Shaw autograph signature.
A clipped fragment of a letter signed in black ink, G. 
Bernard Shaw”, the’w’ in shaw with a long tail extending 
to the edge of the page. Attractively framed with a full 
length photograph of Shaw beneath a tree.”
13_ x 11in. (34.93 x 27.94cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 414

415
Alfred Smythe, Alfred .Irish writer and poet. 
Collection including original manuscripts, con-
tracts etc.
Includes manuscript for Prologue written specially for 
The Saint Patrick’s Festival at the Rathgar Literary Socie-
ty”, pp7, typescript with author’s annotations of “Inau-
gural Ode written expressly for Koh-I=Noor”, copyright 
receipts, contract offer, telegram from the Hibernian 
Military School, Dublin,etc., mainly circa 1893. Also with 
this lot a draft script , “ X-85-86” by Paul O’Kelly, author 
signed.”
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 415

416
Stewart, John Watson. Five Annual ‘Treble’ Al-
manacks
1815-1817, 1819 & 1820. Three with maps of Dublin 
present and two lacking maps. Rare early volumes of 
these sought after almanacks.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 416

417
13th March 1890 Bram Stoker - creator of Dracu-
la - autograph letter
On Lyceum Theatre notepaper but addressed from Chel-
sea, to Madge(?) apologising for a delay in responding 
to her correspondence. Signed Bram Stoker. Attractively 
framed with a photograph of Stoker.”
15_ x 16_in. (39.37 x 41.91cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 417



418
Sweeney, Tony. Ireland and the Printed Word.
A short descriptive catalogue of early books, pamphlets, newsletters and broadsides relating to Ireland. Printed: 
1475-1700. Dublin: Eamon de Burca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. pp 1000. First edition (no. 41 of 250). Signed by 
author and publisher.
Reference library of the Late James Fenning, antiquarian bookseller.
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 418

419
Taylor, John. Monsieur Tonson, A Tale, and others.
Circa 1820. Broadsheet. Written by J. Taylor Esq., and Spoken by Mr Fawcett”. A comic anti-French and anti-Catholic 
poem, recited by John Fawcett at The Freemasons’ Tavern. Taylor (1757-1832) was a writer and journalist, and later ed-
itor and proprietor of The Sun, a Tory newspaper, from 1813 to 1825. also with this lot 1805 broadsheet for St. George 
Hanover-Square Day-Schools of Instruction and Industry advertising a sermon, printed law cases of 1701 concerning 
the Earls of Sandwich and Lisburn v Earl of Litchfield, and James Thwaites v John Dey, and some letters including one 
from writer Lady Mary Carbery. (7)”
12 x 9in. (30.48 x 22.86cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 419



420
Mary ‘Psyche’ Tighe (née Blachford), poet. An important cache of handwritten poems.
Pp 17 manuscript including Expedition for Liverpool 1796, Marche Des Marseilles translated 1793, The Eclipse written for 
Tony” 1804, The Irish Cry Which Is Howled Out For The Death Or Departures Of Friends In Ireland 1821, Bryan Byrne of Glen-
malure. Interesting lot, sizes from 2 by 1 inch to 9 by 5 inches.”
With contemporaneous manuscript note: Found in a drawer....in Mrs H. Tighe’s room at Mossana, 14 Jan 1824”.”
Mary Tighe was born in Dublin to Theodosia Tighe, a Methodist leader, and William Blachford (d.1773?), a Church of Ireland 
clergyman and librarian. When she was twenty-one she married Henry Tighe (1768–1836), her first cousin and a member 
of the Parliament of Ireland for Inistiogue, County Kilkenny. The couple moved to London in the early nineteenth century. 
Tighe became acquainted with Thomas Moore, an early admirer of her writing, as well as Shelley and Keats. Although she 
had written since girlhood, she published nothing until Psyche (1805), a six-canto allegorical poem in Spenserian stanzas. 
Psyche was admired by many and praised by Thomas Moore in his poem, To Mrs. Henry Tighe on reading her Psyche”.Hav-
ing suffered for at least a year, Mary Tighe endured a serious attack of tuberculosis in 1805. In February 1805 Thomas Moore 
states that she had “a very serious struggle for life” However Mary Tighe lived for another five years and spent her last few 
months of life as an invalid at her brother-in-law’s estate in Woodstock, Co. Wicklow, Ireland. She was buried in Initsiogue 
Church, Co. Kilkenny.The year following her death a new edition of Psyche was released, along with some previously un-
published poems; it was this edition that established her literary reputation. John Keats was one of her admirers and paid 
tribute to her in his poem, “To Some Ladies”. Pam Perkins writes that “[d]espite the bleakness of many of the short poems 
in the 1811 volume, in much of the nineteenth-century writing on Tighe there is a tendency to make her an exemplar of 
patiently (and picturesquely) long-suffering femininity, a tendency exemplified most famously in Felicia Hemans’s tribute 
to her, ‘The Grave of a Poetess’.”
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 420



421
Voltaire (François Marie Arouet). The Age of Louis XV. Being the Sequel of the Age of Louis XIV.
Volume I, London, G. Kearsly, 1770. Together with Addison, Joseph and Steele, Richard. Together with The Guardian. 
18th-century full calf panelled London, Printed for J. Tonson, 1714. (2)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 421

422
Waring, Edward Scott. A Tour to Sheeraz, by the route of Kazroon and Feerozabad ;
With various remarks on the manners, customs, laws, language, and literature of the Persians. To which is added, a 
history of Persia, from the death of Kureem Khan to the subversion of the Zund dynasty. Printed for T. Cadell and 
W. Dsavies., by W. Bulmer, and Co.,1807. FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, with 2 engraved plates, pages xiii, (3), 329, bound 
without the half-title, 4to, recent quarter calf over marbled boards, with label, gilt : with some light foxing, but other-
wise a large and very good copy, pleasantly bound. An uncommon work by a major in the Bengal civil service, here, it 
is claimed, much improved on the numerous and absurd errors of the press” in the Bombay edition of 1804. Allibone 
characterises this London edition as “very rare”.”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 422



423
Wilde, Oscar. Ravenna.
Thos. Shrimpton and Son, Oxford, 1878. First edition. 
12mo. 16pp. Original grey-green printed wrappers. Ex-
ceedingly scarce first edition with the publisher’s printed 
crest appearing on the cover of the wrappers as well as 
on the title page. and a vignette woodcut appears on 
the last page. The prestigious Newdigate Prize, Oxford’s 
top award for poetry, dates to early 1800s and the win-
ner for 1878 was Oscar Wilde. Wilde’s first publication in 
book form. In gilt calf and mauve silk slip case.
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 423

424
Wilde, Oscar. The Happy Prince and Other Tales
Nutt., London., 1889. Book Condition: Good. Illustrat-
ed by Walter Crane & Jacob Hood (illustrator). Second 
edition. Wilde, Oscar. The Happy Prince and Other Tales. 
Small 4to. p.p. 116. Illustrated by Walter Crane & Jacob 
Hood. Org. cream pictorial cloth with attractive red print.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 424

425
Wilde, Oscar. The Importance of Being Earnest:
A Trivial Comedy for Serious People. By the Author of 
Lady Windermere’s Fan. Leonard Smithers, London, 
1899. Hardcover. First edition, trade issue. No. 370 of 
1000 copies. Quarter calf bound, decorated in gilt. 
Hinges repaired.
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 425

426
Wilde, Oscar. An Ideal Husband
Leonard Smithers and Co., London, 1899. Hardcover. 
First Edition of 1,000. Small quarto (7-1/4 x 8-7/8”) in 
original gilt-stamped and decorated cloth with gilt de-
signs by Charles Shannon. The pages un-cut.”
Estimate €800-€1,200 £590-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 426



427
Wilde, Oscar. The Ballad of Reading Gaol.
Old Stile Press, Llandogo, 1994. In slip case. Limited Edition, number 120 of 225, signed by Garrick Palmer (Illustrator). 
Eight wood engravings printed from the wood.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 427

428
Wilde, William Wills, The Beauties of The Boyne,
and its tributary the Blackwater. James McGlashan, Dublin, 1850; together with four booklets, MacAlister, R. A. S., Tara; 
The National Monuments of the Irish Free State; A guide to Dublin Castle; and Eamhain Macha. (5)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 428



429
Irish literary figures’ autographs.
William Butler Yeats a clipped fragment of a letter signed in black ink W B Yeats”, framed with a portrait of Yeats; Sean 
O’Casey, a slip of paper signed in blue ink “Sean O’Casey” framed with a photograph of O’Casey; Seamus Heaney, 
autograph letter 30th August, 1972, signed “Seamus Heaney”; Michael MacLiammoir, a slip of paper signed in blue ink 
“With all my best wishes, Micheal Mac Liammoir”, framed with a photograph; also Patrick Kavanagh, a copy of “Kavan-
agh’s Weekly: A Journal of Literature and Politics” 26 April, 1952, framed with a photograph of Kavanagh outside Davy 
Byrnes. (5) The largest”
25_ x 14_in. (64.77 x 36.83cm)
Estimate €500-€600 £370-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 429



430
Yeats, William Butler. Essays. Limited Edition. 
Signed
The Macmillan Company, 1924. 1st Edition. Number 41 
of 250. Signed by Yeats under the limitation notice. viii, 
538 pages; Uncut pages, boards with paper labels.
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 430

431
Yeats, W. B. The Variorum Edition of the Poems 
of W. B. Yeats. Signed
New York The Macmillan Company, 1957. The Signed 
Variorum Edition Edited by Peter Allt and Russell K. Al-
spach. New York. First edition. Limited to 825 numbered 
copies, signed by Yeats, this being number 638. In slip 
case.
Estimate €1,500-€2,000 £1100-£1470
Large Image & Place Bid 431

432
Bowe, Nicola Gordon. Harry Clarke: His Graphic 
Art.
Mountrath: The Dolman Press, 1983. Lot includes The 
Life and Work of Harry Clarke by Nicola Gordon Bowe; A 
Bibliographical Checklist of the work of Harry Clarke by 
Martin Moore Steenson; and Mainie Jellett 1897-1944 by 
Bruce Arnold. (4)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 432

433
Cameron, Sir C.A.. History of the Royal College 
of Surgeons in Ireland.
And of the Irish Schools of Medicine. Dublin: Printed by 
John Falconer, 53 Upper Sackville Street. Second edition, 
revised and enlarged. Inscribed [From Dr. Cosgrave, 
7 Nov. 1917] on cover page. Red leather with gilt. Lot 
includes various other medical books. (5)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 433



434
Hogan, Robert. Dictionary of Irish Literature.
Revised and Expanded Edition. Lot includes The Library 
and Reading of Jonathan Swift, A Bio-Bibliographical 
Handbook Volumes I-IV by Peter Lang and various oth-
ers. (18)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 434

435
Irish Legal and Economic collection of books.
The Judges in Ireland, 1221-1921, Volumes I & II by F. 
Elrington Ball; A Catalogue of Pamphlets on Economic 
Subjects 1750-1900 in Irish Librairies by R.D. Collison 
Black and various others (5)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 435

436
Collection of books with Dublin interest.
Alumni Dublinenses, 1593-1846 by C.D.Burtchaell and 
T.U. Sadleir; Dublin Street Names, Dated and Explained 
by C.T. M’Cready; The Maps and Prints of Dublin Volumes 
I & II by Andrew & Charlotte Bonar Law and various 
others. (14)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 436

437
Irish art, architecture and engineering collec-
tion of books.
The Arts and Crafts Movement in Ireland by Paul Lar-
mour; Ireland and the New Architecture by Sean Rothery 
and various others. (13)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 437



438
Irish Biographical Dictionaries.
The Irish County Surveyors 1834-1944, A Biographical 
Dictionary by Brendan O’Donoghue; Compendium of 
Irish Biography by Alfred Webb and various others. (18)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 438

439
Irish Print and Publishing collection of books.
Dictionary of Members of the Dublin Book Trade 1550-
1800 by M. Pollard; Early Dublin Printed Books 1601- 
1700 by E.R. McC. Dix; Irish Periodical Literature and 
various others. (28)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 439

440
Irish History: Collection of books.
A New History of Ireland Volumes II-VI, VIII & IX, Oxford at 
the Clarendon Press; A Dictionary of Irish History Since 
1800 by D.J. Hickey; The Irish Republic by Dorothy Mac-
ardle and various others. (17)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 440

441
Ireland: Travel, including maps, collection of 
books
Burke’s Guide to Country Houses: Volume 1, Ireland by 
Mark Bence-Jones; Nature in Ireland: A Scientific and 
Cultural History by John Wilson Foster; Atlas of Ireland, 
Royal Irish Academy and various others. (9)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 441



442
Irish Theatre: Collection of books
Ireland’s Abbey Theatre: A History, 1899-1951 by Lennox 
Robinson; The Irish Theatre by Peter Kavanagh; The Early 
Irish Stage: The Beginnings to 1720 by William Smith 
Clark and various others. (10)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 442

443
Kynoch Cartridges advertising sign.
An enamel sign, White on a navy blue one side pro-
moting Kynoch Cartridges, the reverse promoting KSG 
Powder.
In overall very good condition. The Kynoch Cartridges 
side re-painted to a high standard. The edges rusted, a 
few very minor rust spots to the KSG Powder side.
9 x 16in. (22.86 x 40.64cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 443

444
Carroll’s No. 1 Dundalk Premier Target Tobacco, two advertising signs.
An indoor sign depicting a knight and a metal sign depicting a roll of tobacco. (2) The larger
20 x 15_in. (50.80 x 39.37cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 444



445
Cinderella Cigarettes advertising poster
The central image of an attractive young woman seated 
on a fireside stool, surrounded by domestic chores. Col-
our lithograph, in contemporary ebonised frame.
20 x 15in. (50.80 x 38.10cm)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 445

446
Boyd’s Old Irish Whisky, framed advertising 
poster
A view of Glenariff, with insets of Erin as a woman with a 
wolfhound before a round tower; and story telling in an 
Irish cabin.
15_ x 21_in. (39.37 x 54.61cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 446

447
Clarke’s Perfect Plug framed advertising poster
The interior of a shop with an elderly woman serving a 
working man smoking a clay pipe.
14_ x 19_in. (36.83 x 49.53cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 447

448
Clarke’s Perfect Plug framed advertising poster
An elderly gentleman leaning against a stone wall cut-
ting tobacco from a plug.
20_ x 16in. (52.07 x 40.64cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 448



449
Gilroy Guinness Poster
A poster by John Gilroy showing a brewery worker in-
specting Copper no. 4”, a large tank. Other than “Copper 
no. 4” and Gilroy’s signature. There is no lettering on the 
poster.”
30 x 38in. (76.20 x 96.52cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 449

450
Carol Weight lithograph
Cup Tie”, coloured lithograph, published by Guinness 
posters circa 1957. One of a series of posters, sponsored 
by Guinness, which were inspired by the Guinness Book 
of Records.”
14 x 19in. (35.56 x 48.26cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 450

451
1889 Custer’s Last Fight, Budweiser advertising 
poster.
Coloured lithograph depicting the Battle of Little Big 
Horn. Custer is featured at centre waving a sabre and 
dressed in fringed buckskin. The remaining cavalry 
officers (except for his brother Tom) are dressed in 
military uniform. Indians are armed with scalping knives, 
tomahawks, clubs, spears and rifles. Dead of both parties 
appear in foreground, with several being identified in 
the bottom margin as Courier from Sitting Bull, Squaw 
Killing wounded, Rain In the face and the Sioux Warri-
or who killed Custer. A scarce early piece of American 
breweriana, distributed as an advertising poster by 
Anheuser-Busch. Framed.
32 x 42in. (81.28 x 106.68cm)
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 451

452
Circa 1960. Aer Lingus Dublin” poster showing 
Nelson’s Pillar.”
Printed by Ormond.
40 x 25in. (101.60 x 63_cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 452



453
1970s & 1980s, CIE, B+I Line and Sealink posters.
Three suburban rail timetable posters for Monkstown-Seapoint and Glenageary and a collection of rail and ferry travel 
posters. (7) Sizes up to
40 x 25in. (101.60 x 63_cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 453

454
1873-1916. Collection of legal documents relat-
ing to The Waterford & Dungarvan Railway and 
Lord Doneraile.
Mostly folio, manuscript and typescript. (7 items)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 454

455
1845. The Caledonian Railway - an important 
archive of original drawings and manuscripts 
relating to its engineering and costs.
A large folio containing dozens of engineering and ar-
chitectural drawings, many linen backed, remainder on 
tracing paper of track laying, bridges, buildings etc., with 
detailed manuscript estimates of costings etc. (approx. 
60 items). Sizes up to
Folio inscribed Mrs Fred White, 19th century hand; pri-
vate collection, Ireland.
The Caledonian Railway was a major Scottish railway 
company. It was formed in 1845-1848 with the objective 
of forming a link between English railways and Glasgow. 
It progressively extended its network soon reaching Ed-
inburgh and Aberdeen, with a dense network of branch 
lines in the area surrounding Glasgow. It was absorbed 
into the London, Midland and Scottish Railway in 1923. 
Many of its principal routes continue active at the pres-
ent day, and the original main line between Carlisle and 
Glasgow is in use as part of the West Coast Main Line 
railway (with a modified entry into Glasgow itself ).

30 x 40in. (76.20 x 101.60cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 455



456
1905 Dublin, Wicklow and Wexford Railway, 
WARNING AGAINST TRESPASS” notice.”
A cast iron sign citing the 1900 Railway Act and signed 
M F Keogh, Secretary. Signs from this company are rare.
31 x 22in. (78.74 x 55.88cm)
Estimate €1,000-€1,500 £740-£1100
Large Image & Place Bid 456

457
Great Southern Railway, platform sign, Dun 
Laoghaire station, EXIT AND FOR MAIL PACKET 
PIER””
A large black-painted timber sign, with white mould-
ed frame and white lettering. A unique piece of Irish 
railwayana.
18 x 46in. (45.72 x 116.84cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 457

458
Great Southern Railway, platform sign, Dun Laoghaire station, TO DALKEY, BRAY & DUBLIN TRAINS””
A large black-painted timber sign, with white moulded frame and white lettering, a painted hand pointing the way. A 
unique piece of Irish railwayana.
19 x 72in. (48.26 x 182.88cm)
Estimate €500-€700 £370-£510
Large Image & Place Bid 458



459
Irish Railwayana
A collection of miscellaneous railwayana including three 
signal lever collars, a ticket numbering pliers; a ticket 
punch; a series of carriage-door and carriage light keys; 
the door-handle from the general waiting room Glena-
geary Station, marked G. S. W. “ to a knob. Also a col-
lection of documents including GSR & CIE water return 
forms, season ticket application forms, etc.”
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 459

460
Railway ticket dating machine
By Edmondsons, Carlisle. c. 1920. For use in the booking 
office for dating tickets.

10in. (25.40cm)
Estimate €200-€300 £150-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 460



461
Railway platform signalling lamp
A brass and tin railway porter’s paraffin lamp, with green 
and red filters.
13in. (33.02cm)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 461

462
Great Southern and Western Railway, notice 
warning against trespass
A cast iron sign, citing the 1903 Railway Act and signed 
Francis B Ormsby.
19 x 17in. (48.26 x 43.18cm)
Estimate €400-€600 £290-£440
Large Image & Place Bid 462

463
Great Southern and Western Railway, station-
master’s inkwell.
A salt-glazed earthenware cylindrical ink well, the cen-
tral reservoir surrounded by pierced pen-holders. The 
side impressed G. S. & W. R.””
2_ x 4_in. (5.72 x 12.07cm)
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 463

464
Coras Iompair Eireann enamel sign
An enamel sign with the CIE (Córas Iompair Éireann) 
logo, affectionately dubbed ‘the flying snail’. It was used 
from the 1948 to 1964 until it was replaced by the CIE 
roundel logo. This sign was formerly in the Glenageary 
Station booking office before being decommissioned.
10 x 22in. (25.40 x 55.88cm)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 464



465
Charles II. St. Patrick halfpenny, circa 1670.
About fine.
Estimate €100-€120 £70-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 465

466
1966 Padraic Pearse Ten-Shilling proof coins
Ten cased Ten Shilling proof coins - eight singles and 
one double, in boxes of issue. Fleur de coin, some une-
venly toned.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 466

467
Twenty pence, 1985. The rare trial piece.
These coins were issued in advance of production to various companies and organisations to facilitate calibration of 
vending machines and other coin operated devices such as telephones, meters etc. According to sources in the Cen-
tral Bank less than 50 pieces of the 500 or so issued were not returned. To date about ten examples in private hands 
have been recorded, making it one of the rarest Irish modern coins, even scarcer than the 1943 florin. This example has 
a slightly speckled appearance with much original colour, about uncirculated.
Telecom Eireann; private collection.
Estimate €5,000-€7,000 £3680-£5150
Large Image & Place Bid 467



468
1986 Central Bank presentation pack with fifty 
pence to halfpenny mint.
Pack in almost perfect condition with very slight adhe-
sion at edge and rare thus. Coins are brilliant uncirculat-
ed. The halfpenny, ten pence and fifty pence for this date 
are only found in this pack as they were not put into 
general circulation. Also in this lot 1989 Central Bank of 
Ireland one pound proof set. (2)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 468

469
1986 Central Bank presentation pack with fifty 
pence to halfpenny mint.
Some damage to the folder and mount from leaking 
glue. Coins are brilliant uncirculated. The halfpenny, ten 
pence and fifty pence for this date are only found in this 
pack as they were not put into general circulation.
Estimate €350-€450 £260-£330
Large Image & Place Bid 469

470
1986 Central Bank presentation folder with fifty pence to halfpenny mint.
Substantial damage to the folder and mount from leaking glue. Coins are brilliant uncirculated. The halfpenny, ten 
pence and fifty pence for this date are only found in this pack as they were not put into general circulation.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 470



471
Ireland. Mixed lot of above average condition coins, mainly 20th century.
Includes 1822 penny, 1830 pattern (modern facsimile but attractive), useful silver incluiding halfcrowns 1933, 1934, 
florin 1939, 1966 ten shillings, some nice pennies including 1928, 1975 twopence error - struck in white metal, etc., 
also 1900 Queen Victoria Visit to Ireland small medallion. Fair to uncirculated, generally very fine to about extremely 
fine. (55)
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 471

472
Ireland, USA and Great Britain mixed lot
Includes 1966 10 shillings (2), 1925 Dollar, 1964 Half Dollar (4); a quantity of Irish pre-decimal silver; etc. also three 
pocket watches.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 472



473
George III, one third gold guinea, 1804.
Extremely fine.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 473

474
Victoria gold sovereign, 1884.
Young head. In a yellow metal mount, polished, about 
fine.
Estimate €200-€240 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 474

475
Victoria gold sovereign, 1884.
Young head, in a yellow metal mount, fine.
Estimate €200-€220 £150-£160
Large Image & Place Bid 475

476
Victoria gold sovereign 1894 and George V gold 
half-sovereign 1911
The sovereign in gilt metal filigree mount for use as a 
pendant. Fine. (2).
Estimate €300-€350 £220-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 476



477
Gold charm bracelet incorporating Edward VII Gold sovereign, 1910, set in a charm bracelet.
Includes 12 small charms, 9 or 14 carat gold. Total weight 41g.
Estimate €300-€350 £220-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 477

478
United Kingdom Britannia Silver Proof Collec-
tion and The Queen’s 80th Birthday Collection.
Each cased and in box of issue. (2)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 478

479
Byzantine. Justin I (518-527 AD) gold solidus.
Obverse: facing bust. Reverse: Victory seated facing 
right. A small hole has been filled at the edge at 6:00, 
about fine to fine.
Estimate €100-€120 £70-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 479



480
China. One dollar 1917 and 1919 (Kiang Nan)
Fine. (2)
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 480

481
South Africa. One tenth gold Krugerrand 1981, 
also some Irish and British coins.
Brilliant uncirculated. Also English groat 1837 very good, 
three halfpence 1835 good fine, solder on reverse, 
Ireland Gunmoney halfcrown 1689, poor, and William & 
Mary halfpenny, very good/about fine. (
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 481

482
United States Proof Coins
A 1964 Philadelphia Mint proof set; a 2007 US Mint 
uncirculated Dollar Coin set; a 2008 US Mint Presidential 
One Dollar coin proof set; a 1982 Washington commem-
orative Half-Dollar boxed; 1990 Eisenhower commemo-
rative Dollar proof; 2000 Republic of Liberia Five Dollar 
proof coin commemorating General George Meade and 
Robert E. Lee; together with three One Dollar coins and 
four Half Dollar coins.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 482



483
Waterford Bank Two Guineas Banknote, 2nd July 1808.
Two Pounds, Five Shillings & Six Pence”. “For Abram Atkins, Nicholas Britiffe Skottowe & Richard Roberts.” 2nd July 1808, 
signed in ink Carroll and Skottowe. Some staining, multiple signatures on back, irregular right side, about fine.”
5 x 7_in. (12.70 x 19.05cm)
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 483

484
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 29-5-36.
63BA 036986, signed Gargan, good fine.
Estimate €200-€250 £150-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 484



485
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 8-2-37.
66BA 084275, signed Gargan, fine. Also Central Bank 
‘Lady Lavery’ One Pound 30-9-76; B” Series One Pound 
20-10-81; and a 1999 One Pound coin, very fine, attrac-
tively framed.”
18 x 10in. (45.72 x 25.40cm)
Estimate €180-€200 £130-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 485

486
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 8-2-37.
72BA 048206, signed Gargan. Very good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 486

487
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 4-10-
38.
88BA 073736, signed Gargan. About fine.
Estimate €150-€180 £110-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 487

488
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 4-10-
38.
85BA 027015, signed Gargan. Some heavy creases, soil-
ing, very good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 488



489
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 4-10-
38.
87BA 068289, signed Gargan. Heavy creasing, some 
soiling, very good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 489

490
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound, 10-1-
39.
90BA 044750, signed Johnston. Writing on back, very 
good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 490

491
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Bank of Ireland One Pound 9-2-39.
01BB08370. Signed Johnston. Number of tears along top 
and lower edges, good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 491

492
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Hibernian Bank Five Pounds 4-1-
38.
02HK097603, signed Campbell. Washed and pressed, 
two small tears at lower edge, writing on reverse, but a 
scarce note, about fine.
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 492



493
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Munster & Leinster Bank Ten Pounds, 6-5-
29.
01MT 024370, signed Gubbins. 3cm tear at left, 1cm tear at edges, both repaired with glue, writing on back, washed 
and pressed, otherwise fine.
Estimate €1,000-€1,200 £740-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 493

494
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote ‘Ploughman’ Munster & Leinster Bank Ten Pounds, 7-3-
38
01MT072615. Signed Hosford. Washed and pressed, with small tear at right, fine.
Estimate €1,800-€2,000 £1320-£1470
Large Image & Place Bid 494



495
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Munster & Leinster Bank One 
Pound, 3-6-38.
34Ma 036914, signed Hosford. Fine.
Estimate €180-€200 £130-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 495

496
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Munster & Leinster Bank One 
Pound, 4-2-39.
38MA 012623, signed Hosford. Writing on front, fine.
Estimate €180-€200 £130-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 496

497
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank Five Pounds, 15-3-
33.
03NK 052393, signed Russell. Small tears on left and 
right edges, soiled, very good.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 497

498
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound, 7-7-36.
28NA 042751, signed Russell, about very fine.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 498



499
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound, 5-6-39.
38NA 074519, signed Russell. 2cm tear at top, slight 
soiling, very good.
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 499

500
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound, 1-7-39.
40NA 091637, signed Russell. Writing in pencil on back, 
fine.
Estimate €180-€200 £130-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 500

501
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound 1-7-39.
40NA 080395, signed Russell, writing on back, about 
fine.
Estimate €150-€180 £110-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 501

502
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound 2-9-39.
43NA 070551, signed Russell, about very fine
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 502



503
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound 2-9-39.
43NA 076168, signed Russell, about very fine.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 503

504
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound, 2-9-39.
43NA 006890, signed Russell. Good fine.
Estimate €160-€200 £120-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 504

505
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ National Bank One Pound, 2-9-39.
42NA 099590, signed Russell. Slight foxing on right 
edge, good fine.
Estimate €160-€200 £120-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 505

506
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Provincial Bank of Ireland Ten 
Pounds, 2-10-31.
01PT 020390, signed Forde. Crumpled, 4cm tear at left, 
and 1cm tear at right, pencil writing on reverse, very 
good to about fine.
Estimate €1,000-€1,200 £740-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 506



507
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Provincial Bank of Ireland One 
Pound, 4-11-39.
22PA 056284, signed Kennedy, pinhole, good fine.
Estimate €180-€220 £130-£160
Large Image & Place Bid 507

508
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Royal Bank One Pound, 7-1-31
08Ra 008216, signed Stanley. Some foxing at lower left 
corner, about fine.
Estimate €180-€220 £130-£160
Large Image & Place Bid 508

508A
Currency Commission Consolidated Banknote 
‘Ploughman’ Ulster Bank One Pound 28-1-39.
11UA069096. Signed Lester. Washed and pressed, re-
paired centre tear under “£1”, also some small edge tears, 
very good.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 508A



509
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ One Hundred Pounds, 10-9-28.
Z/01 002483. First date of issue of this banknote. 8cm tear at centre of note, many edge tears, particularly along top 
and lower edges, bank stamp in red ink on front at lower right, some pinholes, good.
Estimate €300-€500 £220-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 509

510
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds, 10-9-28, and others.
V/02 044756, signed Brennan and McElligott. Some edge tears, small writing on back, stain at lower right on back, 
about fine. First year of issue and scarce. Also with this lot Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds 14-7-55, signed Red-
mond, about fine and Ten Shillings 1966 and 1968, good fine. (4)
Estimate €900-€1,200 £660-£880
Large Image & Place Bid 510



510A
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ Five 
Pounds, 23-10-28.
T/12 054693, signed Brennan and McElligott. Some soil-
ing, writing in ballpoint on front and in pencil on back, 
very good to fine.
Estimate €300-€400 £220-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 510A

511
Currency Commission ‘Lady Lavery’ War Code 
Ten Shillings, 18-9-41.
War code J, very fine.
Estimate €80-€100 £60-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 511

512
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady 
Lavery’ collection, Twenty Pounds to Ten Shil-
lings.
Includes Twenty Pounds 1954, Ten Pounds (2) 1952 and 
1957, £5 (2) 1957 and 1958, £1 (3) 1939, 1950 and 1955, 
and Ten Shillings (11) 1968, about fine to very fine.
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 512

513
Central Bank Lady Lavery One Hundred Pounds 
to Ten Shillings to collection.
Ten Shillings 7-10-65, One Pound 17-9-70, Five Pounds 
26-6-74, Ten Pounds 15-10-57, Twenty Pounds 11-10-
70, Fifty Pounds 4-4-77, One Hundred Pounds 10-4-75, 
attractively framed, generally about fine to fine, decora-
tive.
35_ x 25_in. (90.17 x 64.77cm)
Estimate €350-€400 £260-£290
Large Image & Place Bid 513



514
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ Ten Pounds, Five 
Pounds, One Pound and Ten Shillings collection.
Ten Pounds, 10-2-75, very fine, Five Pounds, 7-4-42 War 
Code D, some foxing, about fine, Five Pounds, 20-8-56, 
very good, 23-5-72 about fine, 3-4-73 good fine, One 
Pound 1949-72 (8), very good to very fine, and Ten Shil-
lings 6-6-68, (2) very good to fine. (15).
Estimate €140-€160 £100-£120
Large Image & Place Bid 514

515
Central Bank ‘Lady Lavery’ mixed lot with some 
Italian notes.
Includes Five Pounds (3) 1949, 1969, 1970, One Pound 
1975 (2), Ten Shillings, 1963, 1964 (poor) and 1968, and 
a mixed lot of Italian with values to Fifty Thousand Lire. 
Poor to about uncirculated. (24)
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 515

516
Currency Commission and Central Bank ‘Lady 
Lavery’
A miscellaneous collection of three Lady Lavery One 
Pound banknotes, including 10-9-28, first year of issue, 
tears, about fine, 15-8-33, stained, about fine, 26-8-52 
very fine, Ten Shillings 20-9-47 very fine and B Series One 
Pound 29-9-82 uncirculated. (6).
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 516

517
B” Series One Pound to Fifty Pounds collection.”
One Pound 21-5-81, Five Pounds 07-05-93, Ten Pounds 
16-08-79, Twenty Pounds 20-10-81, Fifty Pounds 05-11-
91, very fine, framed.
25_ x 23_in. (64.77 x 59.69cm)
Estimate €120-€150 £90-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 517



518
C” Series Five Pounds to One Hundred Pounds 
collection.”
Five Pounds 15-10-99, Ten Pounds 02-07-99, Twenty 
Pounds 22-09-99, Fifty Pounds 08-03-01, One Hundred 
22-08-96, very fine, framed.
21 x 19in. (53.34 x 48.26cm)
Estimate €220-€240 £160-£180
Large Image & Place Bid 518

519
Ulster Bank Belfast One Pound 2-July-1917.
Blue ONE in central panel. W/W 73840, signed Patton. 
Slight foxing on right side, staple hole top left. Fine and 
rare.
Estimate €400-€500 £290-£370
Large Image & Place Bid 519

520
Ulster Bank ‘George Best’ Five Pounds
Eight Five Pounds banknotes with sequential serial 
numbers GB281290 to GB281290; together with four 
Five Pounds banknotes with sequential serial numbers, 
GB281365 to GB281368. Uncirculated. (13)
Estimate €150-€180 £110-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 520

521
Bank of England Five Pounds, 16 June 1945.
J47 021933, signed Peppiatt. Heavy horizontal and verti-
cal folds, rust spot in lower right corner.
Estimate €100-€120 £70-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 521



522
Bank of England Five Pounds, 27 October 1955.
B16A 018973. Signed O’Brien, extremely fine.
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 522

523
Scripophily. A collection of 19th and 20th centu-
ry certificates in an album.
Some nice engravings including mining, railways, tobac-
co, insurance etc. (28)
Estimate €80-€120 £60-£90
Large Image & Place Bid 523

524
Dinky Gift Set No. 695
7.2 Howitzer and Tractor. Boxed. (F, box VF).
Estimate €150-€200 £110-£150
Large Image & Place Bid 524

525
Dinky Supertoys Nos. 660 and 651
Dinky No 660, Tank Transporter (F, box F); and No 651 
Centurion Tank (VG, box F) both boxed. (2)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 525



526
Dinky No 622 and No 651
No 622, 10-Ton Army Truck (F, box VG); and two No 651, 
Centurion Tanks (F, box F & VG, box VG). All boxed. (3)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 526

527
Dinky Supertoys Collection
No 905, Foden Flat Truck with chains (VG, box G); No 
934, Leyland Octopus Wagon (VG, box G); No 955, Fire 
Engine with extending ladder (Nr.F box F) Together with 
unboxed Dinky trailer. (4)
Estimate €120-€180 £90-£130
Large Image & Place Bid 527

528
Dinky Toys
Collection of Dinky military vehicles. Unboxed. Generally 
VG. (14)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 528

529
Dinky No 514
Dinky Supertoys No 514, Slumberland Truck. VG. Un-
boxed.
Estimate €60-€80 £40-£60
Large Image & Place Bid 529



530
Dinky Toys collection
No 971, Coles Mobile Crane. Boxed. (F, box F); Together 
with eight various Dinkys unboxed, generally VG. (9)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 530

531
Lesney Matchbox 1-75 scale toys and catalogues
A collection of 17 matchbox models, No. 16, Case Tractor 
(F); No. 13, Dodge Wreck Truck (F); No. 3, Bedford 7_ Ton 
Tipper (VG); No. 32, ‘E’-Type Jaguar (VG) No. 61, BP Alvis 
Stalwart (VG); No. 32, BP Leyland Petrol Tanker (VG); No. 
24, Rolls Royce Silver Shadow (VG); No. 48, Dump Truck 
(G); the rest play worn. Also six Matchbox Superfast” 
models. (23) Together with seven Matchbox Collector’s 
Catalogues, 1964-1969.”
Estimate €70-€100 £50-£70
Large Image & Place Bid 531

532
Lesney Matchbox 1-75 scale toys
Four boxed Lesney Matchbox models, No. 7, Refuse 
Truck (F, in VG box); No. 44, Refrigerator Truck (F, in G 
box); No. 68, Mercedes Coach, red (VF, in VG box); No. 72, 
Standard Jeep (G, in F box); together with eight unboxed 
models, Nos. 39 & 40, Ford Tractor & Trailer; No. 44, Re-
frigerator Truck; No. 11, Scaffolding Truck; No. 17, Horse 
Box; No.4 Stake Truck; and Nos.1 & 2, Mercedes Truck 
and Trailer. Unboxed, generally F. (12)
Estimate €100-€150 £70-£110
Large Image & Place Bid 532

533
Civil War, Native American and U.S. Cavalry 
figures
A large collection of painted, cast metal figures of US 
Cavalry troopers and officers and Sioux warriors in vari-
ous scales, 1:32 and larger. Includes Black Hawk, boxed; 
Andrea Miniatures; and King and Country models. 
(100+)
Estimate €250-€350 £180-£260
Large Image & Place Bid 533



534
Britain Models. American Civil War & Presidents
Six Mounted Figures including Stonewall Jackson, Philip H. Sheridan and George E. Pickett; 42 standing figures includ-
ing: Robert E. Lee, Ulysses S. Grant, Jefferson Davis, Abraham Lincoln. Standing figures include a special edition Irish 
Brigade Colour Bearer. Together with Frontline Figures 10th Tennessee Regiment Irish Volunteer & NCO. All figures in 
original boxes. (32)
Estimate €250-€300 £180-£220
Large Image & Place Bid 534


